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THE SPENCER COLLECTION
By Henry W. Kent

Secretary, Metropolitan Museum of Art

'T^HE Spencer Collection of modern
-'- book-bindings is now displayed at

the Central Building of The New York
Public Library. It consists of one hun-
dred and seventy-five titles (two hundred
and twenty-two volumes) by twenty-eight
different binders, and illustrated by more
than two hundred artists. A descriptive

catalogue of the books appears in the fol-

lowing pages.

The donor, William Augustus Spencer,
was the son of Lorillard Spencer, of New
York City, and his wife, Sarah Johnson
Griswold of Lyme, Conn. He was a grand-
son of Captain William Augustus Spencer
of the United States Navy, and great-

grandson of Judge Ambrose Spencer of

the Supreme Court of the State of New
York.

Mr. Spencer was born in New York City,

and was educated in Europe, partly in

Geneva. He made his home in Paris,

frequently visiting the United States. He
began book collecting as a diversion, many
years ago, making a specialty of modern
French bindings and illustrated books.
On his last visit to New York he in-

spected the Central Building of The New
York Public Library, not then entirely

finished. He was greatly interested, and
declared his intention of leaving his books
to the Library. Mr. Spencer perished in

the sinking of the "Titanic," April 15,

1912.

Even a hasty glance at the books
named in the following pages will dis-

close the fact that nearly all are the pro-

duct of the latter half of the nineteenth

century. With few exceptions, the authors,

the publishers, the printers, the engravers,

and the bookbinders are all representative

of what is modern in their several spheres.

Taken together, they present material for

a study of bookmaking in France during a

period, which, though short when com-
pared with its whole history, has been
long enough to be full of vital and last-

ing results.

The story of the Book, with all of its

chapters on printing, illustration, binding,

publishing, and collecting, is one in which
the French people have had a larger and
more important share than any other; in-

deed, they may be said to have made the
fields of book collecting and binding their

own.

Fine bookbinding more than anything
else depends upon patronage for its ex-
istence. Its history is inseparably linked
with the social history of the countries
where it is practised. The covers of the
books of French binders reflect in their

polished sides as vividly as literature does
in its pages the story of society in France.
Johannis Guigard in his "Nouvel Armoriai
du Bibliophile," (Paris, 1890) says: "The
love of books has always been the special

domain of the kings of France; all have
formed collections of considerable merit
for their times." We have to-day the

evidence of the aristocratic taste of a

long line of kings, emperors, and princes,

beginning with Louis XII and Anne of

Brittany, in the bindings from the princely

libraries of Louis XII, covered with deco-

ration in the fashion of the architectural

ornament of his time — diapers and stripes

of repeated forms interspersed with coats-

of-arms; of Francis I, with their strong

feeling for the bindings done in Italy, but

with the king's crowned shield or cypher;

of Henry II, reflecting the Italian influ-

ence also, but with French innovations;

of Francis II, with a series of cyphers and
fleurs-de-lis; of Charles IX, Henry III,

Henry IV, Louis XIII, down to the last

Emperor, in all, we may trace the history

of book-collecting in its wisdom and its

vagaries.

That the love of books and their suitable

care were not kingly prerogatives alone,

we learn from the recital of the long list

of distinguished collectors whose names
add lustre to the chapter. Jean Grolier,

Viscount dWguisy (1479-1565), Treasurer-

General of the Duchy of Milan, friend

of Francis I, and his ambassador to

Pope Clement VII, Treasurer-General of

France, friend of Aldus, most lavish pa-

tron and promoter of the art of collecting

and of binding books, heads the list. To
him is accorded the first place among all

the names in the history of bililiophilism,

and to him, more than to any other one

person, we owe not only the dignified posi-

tion tliat book collecting occupies among
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the gentler arts, but also the most impor-

tant, fundamental style in the decoration

of book covers. A worthy successor to

Grolier was the celebrated historian of

his times, Jacques Auguste de Thou, or

Thuanus, as he is more often called, a

statesman of repute and a distinguished

character. Coming upon the scene at a

time when bookbinding was in the golden

age of its development, he played an im-

portant part— how important, the vol-

umes of his library show— if not as the

originator of a new style of decoration,

as some writers would have us think,

certainly as a lavish and discriminating

patron.

The importance of the lay-collector in

the book arts is amply illustrated by these

two men, but there were many others of

their time each distinguished in his way.
There was, for instance, Jean Baptiste Col-

bert, the statesman, and minister of fi-

nance, under Louis XIV, an encourager

of commerce and the industries, and the

founder of the Academy of Inscriptions.

Nor may we fail to mention Mazarin, the

Italian and French cardinal and states-

man, and the founder of one of the great

libraries of the world, which bears his

name.
The lives of such men as these, "stand-

ard-bearers of culture in the citizen-army,"

covered the period of the French Renais-

sance, and, as Sidney Lee says, in his

"French Renaissance in England," "help

to indicate the alluring versatility of the

culture" of the period.

To what extent the patronage of kings,

princes, and the great ones of the earth

is responsible for styles in binding would
require nice discrimination to determine,

because into such a discussion must enter

the consideration of the interdependence
of the arts, great and small; the subtle in-

fluence of the grand styles of the dif-

ferent periods; the question of tools and
of materials; the economic and commer-
cial conditions affecting the uses of

leathers, papers, gold; and a knowledge
of the associations of binders, or guilds,

with their laws, masters, and apprentices.

The guilds cannot be overlooked, not only
because of their immediate influence, but
also because of their later effects upon
styles. Last, but by no means least, we
should be obliged to consider the influ-

ence of the individual binder, with his taste

and inventive faculty.

The first of the bindings made in France,
like the products of the other arts, show
the signs of forms transplanted from Italy,

but with certain changes in design and in

handling of materials strongly tinged with
the individuality of the race, and of the

royal and noble patrons. The unsurpassed
books bound for Grolier in Italy by un-
known workmen, like the first fruits of

Gutenberg's press, although the genesis

of them all, are among the most perfect

examples of the art of book-ornamenta-
tion ever produced. In their strongly de-

signed and painted interlacing bands, and
gold-tooled arabesques of graceful lines

and fleurons, may be found the reflection

of the absorbing interest felt by Venice
for the decoration of the East,— es-

pecially for the painted manuscripts and
lacquered covers of the Persians, intro-

duced by Aldus, the Printer, — together

with the technique of the goldsmith's art

of her own Renaissance. Thereafter, little

influence from the outside seems to have
affected the binders of France, except,

when, the Revolution having laid its ban
on all symbols or tools suggestive of the

past, they turned to England for help from
Roger Payne (the only great binder that

country ever produced), and when, later,

in our own day, they once more adopted
a style of English manufacture.
The effects of the other arts upon bind-

ing design are not difficult to unravel. To
the early binders of the printed book ty-

pography gave of its ornament which it in

turn had received from the illuminations

on the manuscripts and from the lovely

rolls and stamps of their pig-skin covers.

We see in successive periods the influence

of architecture, of iron-work, of lace-work,

of the Chinese porcelains and stuffs, of

Boule's inlays in wood, brass, ivory and
lacquer, his designs for his cabinet-work,

of many things, monumental, grave, and
dignified, or, again, flippant and even silly.

During the whole of the period from
Louis XII down to the beginning of the

nineteenth century, leather was the ma-
terial chiefly used for the bindings of

printed books, with ornamentations in

gold stamped on with many little tools

or rolls brought to a heat, or with small

pieces of varicolored leather, inlaid to form
the pattern with the gold. Other ma-
terials had been used before and our

binders could not have been entirely ig-

norant of them, — like the ivory covers of

the Romans, the enameled metal covers of

the Byzantines, the jeweled gold and silver

covers of the Italians, the lacquered paper

of the Persians, as well as the stamped
pig-skin and vellum of the Middle Ages
and the painted leather of the Italians.
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So early as 1401, the binders of books
were granted a charter by Charles VI to

form a guild, which continued in active

operation until 1791, although the gilders

and forwarders separated, the gilders to

form an association of their own in 1686.

And even after the disruption of guilds,

the encouragement to the art of binding

was continued by the State after 1798,

through what have been called "Assises
industrielles" or Expositions. Napoleon
himself issued the order for the second
exhibition in 1801.

The first important name in the list of

French bookbinders is that of the Eves, —
Nicolas, who was binder to Henry III;

Clovis, binder to Henry IV and Louis
XIII; and Robert, son and successor of

the latter. These men appeared upon the

scene when the stj'le of binding had already
assumed racial characteristics in its natural

development from the bindings of Italy in-

troduced by Grolier, those adopted from
manuscripts, and the early books of the

first French printers. Their names are

associated with the intricate and graceful

branches of foliage, spirals, and flowers,

evolved quite naturally from the curved
lines and graceful fleurons of the earlier

styles, which were interspersed on the

field in the spaces between the interwoven
curved and straight lines of the bands
which now extended across the cover forin-

ing irregular shaped panels. Such designs
are called "fanfare." Many of the most
beautiful bindings of this kind are said

to have come from their hands, just as

the duplicating of the design of the front

on the back cover and the harmonious de-

signing of the back of the cover are as-

cribed to them.
Another name of importance, belonging

to the latter half of Louis XIII's reign,

is that of Le Gascon, a binder about whom
almost nothing is known. To him are

ascribed bindings with designs based upon
the earlier forms, but executed with tools

having dotted outlines, thus producing an
effect that seems to show that their orig-

inator was strongly influenced by the laces

of the day— and it was the day of wonder-
ful laces. The finest bindings of this kind
are those in which the field — the spaces
between the bands — is filled quite solidly

with filmy patterns, leaving the fillets

themselves as if in relief. It is the custom
of writers on this subject to call Le Gascon
the greatest of l)indcrs.

A large family bearing the name of

Padeloup became famous through the ad-
mirable work of Antoine Michel of the

name, w-ho lived during the first half of

the eighteenth century, and who, wnth the
Deromes, may be said to represent the
best of the art of binding in the reign of
Louis XIV. In Padeloup's bindings ap-
pear a new set of tools, quite different in

character from those which preceded them.
A new arrangement of the ornament, of
the division of the space to be decorated,
a freer use of leathers and colors, and.
perhaps, most noticeable of all, an entire
departure from the older forms of bands
and fleurons characterize his work. It is

customary to recite at this point a story of
the appearance of a volume of Daphnis
and Chloe by Longus, published in 1718,
having on its covers a diaper formed of
a mosaic of small pieces of varicolored
leather, which marked an epoch in book-
binding. These diaper patterns in mosaic
were favorites of Padeloup and his fol-

lowers, many of them recalling the de-
lightful volumes bound for Margaret of
Valois in which the tooled branches of
leaves divide the cover into panels, which
have in their centres the daisy and lily em-
blems of this princess.

If Le Gascon may be called the finest

of binders, Padeloup may be safely char-
acterized as the most individual. He was
an innovator, and he is distinguished for
his departure from the conventional. Many
bright-colored bindings ascribed to him,
some bearing his name, with large con-
ventionalized flowers, leaves, and other
ornaments suggestive of the study of Chi-
nese porcelain and stuffs, were as far as
possible from what had preceded, and
furnish the excuse for much of what has
been done in the nineteenth century.
While adhering to the older styles in

the main, Jacques Antoine Derome, most
distinguished of a long line of binders of
this name, by his perfection of workman-
ship, his adaptation of the lace-like pat-

terns of the previous century, made heavier
and stiffer, and by his application of his

ornament as a border to his covers, takes
rank among the most important in the
history of the art.

Alany other names exist, some attached
to the bindings which their bearers exe-
cuted, but by far the greater number with-
out such identification. Among them are
Badier, Bradcl, Boj'er, Dubuisson, Duseuil,

Le Monnier, Pique, and Ruette, all fol-

lowing the styles of the times in which
they lived.

In the reign of Louis XVI. prettiness

was the key-note of the binder's art. ex-
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aggeratedly charming and graceful some-
times, in the hands of the best men,
working in the traditions of Padeloup and
Derome, but like all of the arts of the

period, rapidly declining from the begin-

ning furnished by Padeloup's art. Inlays

of lace, miniatures, colored paper, and
tinsel covered the little almanacs and frip-

pery diaries. In a period of decadence,

these volumes, like the frivolities of the

last years of the tottering monarchy,
came to an abrupt end.

With the nineteenth century came the

rise and fall of styles in quick succession,

following daintily in the footsteps of the

more serious realities of political events.

The styles of the Empire, the Restoration,

the Second Empire, and the Republic

crowded close upon one another. Napo-
leon's adoption of the classical style of'

decoration in his architecture and decora-

tions, was followed by all of the arts and
crafts, bookbinding among them, and the

borders of frets, palmettes, garlands, tro-

phies, and other Pompeian things, as trans-

lated by the architects, Percier and Fon-
taine, found their way, in the hands of

the Bozerian brothers and their followers,

to the covers of books. This was done,

however, after a timid dallying with the

graceful dots and floral sprays of the one
really great English binder, Roger Payne,

whose designs proved then, as ever since,

tempting, but baffling of reproduction.

Most of the bindings of the period are

characterized by their straight-grained

moroccos and their thin and careless tool-

ing when compared with the work of

Derome and of the following decade.

Under the Restoration, Thouvenin, Pur-

gold, and Simier were the most important

binders. With heavier tools, more solid

gilding, bastard fleurons, the wheel and
heavy stamps, they produced original com-
binations of some merit, in which the pre-

dominating motives were adapted to the

cover spaces with ingenuity. The cul-

mination of their style expressed itself in

architectural forms, Gothic traceries and
rose windows, "a la cathedrale," a sympa-
thetic expression of the Romantic litera-

ture of the time.

There came, about 1830, a reversion to

type, in the hands of the most impeccable

of binders, Trautz-Bauzonnet, and the

tools of the Eves, Le Gascon, Padeloup,

and Derome once more found their way
to the covers of books with a splendor of

the most accomplished tooling, in the rich-

est gold, the most sumptuous leathers and
doublures (the insidcs of the covers)

which have ever been seen. It was what
Marius Michel has called it, a period of
"archaeological zeal." It was a period also
of a new kind of collector-patron, of the
societies which were now formed to print
books, and to collect them. There sprang
up a furore for collecting, for binding,
and especially, for the bindings of Trautz,
prices of which soared to fantastic figures,

a furore which assumed such proportions
that it has been characterized by the name
of "Trautzology."

It was but natural that an episode like

this should come to an end. The younger
men, from 1870 to 1885, under the influ-

ence of the new art, "art nouveau," which
had its inception in England, began their

struggle against the "archaeological," rais-

ing the standard of individualism— the
expression of themselves and of the sub-
ject of their books. Now for the first

time was heard the plea for the charac-
terization of the book in the design of

its cover.

We have said that fine bindings depend
upon patronage for their existence. With
the fall of the Empire, patronage in its

old sense died, but a new kind arose with
the formation in 1874 of an association

of collectors calling themselves "Les amis
des livres," who determined to produce
books in which authors, artists, printers,

and binders were to collaborate in obtain-

ing harmonious results.

Publishers, also, like Conquet, C. Levy,
P. Dauze, A. Ferroud, Romagnol, and
others, were quick to follow in the new
development, associating with them the

best artists and illustrators of the day,

like Felix Bracquemond, Adolphe Lalauze,

M. Leloir, A. Lepere, and many others.

With the movement, the binders were
intimately associated, and very important
factors they were. Entirely new rela-

tions between the contributors to the

production of the book came into exist-

ence. The binder from being a workman,
became a person, an "artist;" he began
to write books; to exhibit in salons of

his own; and, generall3^ was one to be

reckoned with. The whole period is dis-

tinguished by his ambition to surpass and
to obtain recognition. Men trained in the

rendering of the archaeological styles, past-

masters in the art of gilding, like those

whose works are in the Spencer Collec-

tion, Gruel, Canape, Cape, Chambolle,

Cuzin, Lortic, Mercier, and Marius

Michel, broke away gradually but surely

from the traditions, to make and execute

their own designs. The desire for har-
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mony between the cover and the book ex-

tended even to materials and methods of

workmanship, as for instance— an ex-

treme one— in the "Aurora Australis" of

the Spencer Collection, for which the wood
of a packing case which contained pro-
visions for the British Antarctic expedi-
tion of 1907, is used.

Mosaics, in the richest of leathers,

crushed and plain, cover the sides, backs,

and doublures of these books, while the

richest of silks, satins, and other stuffs

are often added to give greater luxuriance.

New methods for the treatment of the

leather, unheard of before, are adopted,
such as modeled leather to produce the

effect of sculpture in relief; chiseled

leather, to produce the effect of etching;
and material other than leather, such as

porcelains, metals, and enamels.

Many of the designs made under the

influence of these new conditions are

varied and striking, having no suggestion
of anything which had gone before, with
the possible exception of some of Pade-
loup's most extreme mosaics in the

Chinese style. They range through the

conventionalized renderings of motives,
the partly conventionalized to the natural-

istic, and they embrace all forms of orna-
ment, animal, vegetable, and human. The
influence of the Japanese method of orna-
mentation, for which a craze had been
worked up, and the influence of the pic-

ture-poster, are strongly felt.

Perhaps the most striking thing about
these modern bindings is the large size

of the lines with which the design is con-
structed, epecially when compared with
the delicacy of line of the older forms of

decoration. This is due to the bigness of

the design itself, — large wreaths of

flowers and leaves, large birds, or butter-

flies, large pictures covering the whole
of the boards, and not to any lack of skill

in the rendering of this part of the binder's

art. Skill was never more in evidence, it

had never been called upon to such an
extent, and technical difficulties hardly
seem to exist except to be played with.

Largeness is the keynote to the whole
movement.

Of the individual binders, Marius Michel
may be said to be the dominating spirit, the
most original and important name today.
While master of the older styles, there is

no method of the new styles that he does
not essay with an individuality which may
easily be distinguished from those of his

competitors. Although thought so revolu-
tionary at first, his designs have come to
be accepted as the best examples of the
search for a new style. In the twenty-
six books collected by Mr. Spencer, the
range of Michel's work in mosaics is well
shown, especially his fondness for partly
conventionalized flower motives. Illus-

trations of five of his bindings are given
herewith.

In the twenty-nine examples of fimile
Mercier's work collected by Mr. Spencer
may be seen the perfection of gilding by
this "impeccable" master of that art, one
who has never advanced so far afield
from the traditions as Alichel, but whose
designs are always characterized by ele-

gance and taste. One of the illustrations

herewith shows his binding for Gautier's
"Jean et Jeannette."

Leon Gruel, while not so stronglj' indi-

vidual in his designs as Michel, is yet as
versatile in his methods of expressing
them. His chiseled bindings, like the
"Imitation of Christ" here shown, are
good examples of his work.

To be convinced of the consummate
workmanship of the French binders, to
see the extent of their manual dexterity,

one has but to examine the gilding and
the inlaying of these men, and of Lortic
and Joly. Theirs is the skill of the gold-
smith and the enameler. Whether or not
the art of their designs is as great as that

of the older binders, it is idle to discuss

at this time. Decorative art is good if

it serves its purpose well, is appropriate,

and is well done. It is certain, however,
that the best of the work of the present-

day binders, like that shown in the Spen-
cer Collection, will take its place in the

history of book-binding, together with the

work of the Eves, Le Gascon, the Pade-
loups, and the Deromes.
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By Chester March Cate, under the Direction of Wilberforce Eames

Authors

Adam, Paul. Basile et Sophia. Dessins
de C.-H. Dufau, graves sur bois par G.

Lemoine. Paris: P. Ollendorff, 1900. 3

p.l., 325 p., 1 1. 8°.

no. 33 of forty copies on wove paper.
Illustrations: 27 vignettes in the text and 13

plates, paged in. On the leaf preceding the half-

title, mounted, the cover of the ordinary edition,

printed in colors. In all, 41 illustrations.

Binding, by Stroobants, 1910, three-fourths brown
crushed levant morocco. Back tooled and lettered

in gilt. With marbled end papers and rough edges;
gilt top. Original covers bound in.

Alexandre, Arsene. Les reines de
I'aiguille; modistes et couturieres. (fitude

parisienne.) Illustrations dessinees et

gravees par Francois Courboin. Paris: T.
Belin, 1902. 2 p.l., 189 p., 1 1., 5 pi. l(i extra

pi. 8°.

no. 65 of 100 copies on Japan paper.
Illustrations: 3 vignettes, 15 head-pieces, 5 plates,

and 15 tail-pieces, with proofs of all, in two states,

on 74 plates; appended, plate proofs in two states

of a design not used. In all, 114 illustrations.

Binding, by. Gruel, of white crushed levant mo-
rocco, gilt. Sides within two frames of fillets

inlaid in olive green, the inner adorned with small
flowers in gilt and with semicircular indentations
at the corners, containing the arms of Paris in gold
and silver on a mosaic of blue and red, and small
ornaments composed of thimbles, scissors, needles,
and thread. Double with white morocco. Centre
panel within two fillets inlaid in olive green, and
an inner frame of two fillets in gilt interlacing and
entwined with delicately tooled foliage and small
flowers in gilt and colors. Back tooled, lettered,

and inlaid. With gilt edges and lining of green
grosgrain silk. Original covers bound in. In
loose leather protective cover, tooled and lettered,
and inserted in slip case.

Anne of Brittany. Book of hours of.

See Catholic Church, Roman.

Aucourt de Saint Just, Claude Godard
d', baron. See Godard d'Aucourt de Saint
Just, Claude, baron.

Audsley, George Ashdown, and J. L.
Bowes. Keramic art of Japan, by George
Ashdown Audsley and James Lord Bowes.
London: published for the subscribers by
the authors, 1875. 2 v. 63 pi. illus. f°.

One of 1000 copies printed.
V. 1. Introductory essay on Japanese art, p.

I-LXXI, illustrated by 13 photo-lithograph and auto-
type plates and numerous wood engravings printed
in colors; text, p. 1-61. v. 2, 35 plates printed in

gold and colors, and 15 plates in autotype, each
preceded by a leaf with descriptive text.

Originally published in 7 parts. Appended, in
V. 2, a list of the subscribers.

Binding, by Champs, three-fourths dark green
crushed levant morocco. Back lettered; panels

tooled with a vine in gilt and inlaid with flowers
in red. With marbled end papers and rough edges;
gilt top.

Aumale, Henri Eugene Philippe Louis
d'Orleans, due d'. La bataille de Rocroy,
par Henri d'Orleans, due d'Aumale. Paris:
Societe des bibliophiles frangois, 1899. 3
p.l., 87 p., 3 1., 7 pi., 1 port. 66 extra pi. 4°.

no. 3 of thirty copies on Japan paper printed
for members of the society; this copy printed for
M. le due de Fitz-James. Appended, a list of the
members of the society, December 30, 1899.

Illustrations: etchings by Adolphe Lalauze from
original aquarelles by his son Alphonse Lalauze,
consisting of a frontispiece and a portrait of the
author, each in two states; title-page vignette por-
trait of Auguste de Thou; initial head-piece, 6 plates,
and final tail-piece, in colors, and with plate proofs
in one tone and in colors; following the text, an
original aquarelle by Alphonse Lalauze designed for
the tail-piece, but refused by the society; mounted
on the leaf preceding the original cover, a manu-
script note of M. Germain Bapst referring to
the cancelled tail-piece; inserted following the half-
title, a second original aquarelle by Lalauze; ap-
pended, 46 plate proofs in colors in various states,
including 17 with remarques or notes by the artist
in the margins. In all, Tl illustrations.

Binding, by Mercier, 1909, of red crushed levant
morocco, gilt. Sides within fillets and an ornamen-
tal frame inlaid in blue and tooled in the manner
of Derome. Double with white morocco within a
border of small tools. Centre panel surrounded by
a deep dentelle border in the style of Derome. Back
tooled, lettered, and inlaid. With gilt edges,
marbled end papers, and lining of red grosgrain silk.

Original covers, dated 1900, bound in. In loose
leather protective cover, tooled and lettered, and
inserted in slip case.

Aurora australis. [Published at the
winter quarters of the British Antarctic
expedition, 1907, during the winter
months of April, May, June, July, 1908.

Illustrated with lithographs and etchings;
by George Marston. Printed at the sign
of "The Penguins;" by Joyce and Wild.
Latitude 11° 32' south, longitude 166° 12'

east. Antarctica, 1908.] 99 1., 10 pi. 4°.

David, T. W. E., The ascent of Mount Erebus.
Nemo, Midwinter night. A messman. Trials of a
messman. Putty, A pony watch. Lapsus lingus,
Southward bound. M., A. F., Erebus. Shellback,
An ancient manuscript. Murray, J., Life under
difficulties. Mawson, D., Bathybia.

One of ninety copies printed. Title within or-
namental border, with vignette in colors. At head
of title: 1908-09.

Text said to have been partly printed in the
south Polar regions; edited by E. H. Shackleton.
Loose sheets, laced in. Plate called for in the text
of "Life under difficulties," by J. Murray, omitted;
said never to have been published.

Illustrations: 10 plates (3 etchings and 7 litho-
graphs), and one lithograph in the text.

Binding: covers made from the wood of packing-
cases which contained the provisions; leather back.

[8]
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B., L. La tribu indienne; ou, fidouard
et Stellina. Par le citoyen L. B. [i. e.,

Lucien Bonaparte, prince of Canino.]
Paris, An vii [1799j. 2 v. in 1. 5 pi. 12°.

One of the few copies printed on wove paper,
and reputed to be the only one recorded in that
state.

Illustrations: 5 plate proofs before letters (in-

cluding the rare Soif de I'or) by Roger and
Godefroy after Prud'hon, three bearing the signa-
tures of the artist and the engraver. For a de-
tailed account of these plates, see: Cohen, Henry.
Guide de I'amateur de livres a gravures du xviiie
siecle. Paris, 1886. 5. ed. 8°.

Binding, by Mercier, of red straight-grain
morocco, gilt. Sides tooled with a frame in the
manner of Bozerian. Double with pale blue wa-
tered silk within a border of the Greek key pattern.
Back tooled and lettered. With edges gilt over
niarbled and lining of light blue watered silk. In
loose leather protective cover, tooled and lettered,
and inserted in slip case.

From the library of M. Lebarbier de Tinan and
of M. Montgermont. Bookplate of W. A. Spencer.

Badauderies parisiennes; les rassemble-
ments; physiologies de la rue; observees
et notees par Paul Adam, Alfred Athys...
et Eugene Veek. Prologue par Octave
Uzanne. Gravures hors texte de Felix
Vallotton. Vignettes dans le texte par
Frangois Courboin. Paris: Imprime pour
les Bibliophiles independants, chez H.
Floury, 1896. 2 p.l., xii, 232 p., 30 pi. 8°.

no. 124 of 200 copies on hand-made Japan
Eaper; plates on machine-made Japan paper. Edited
y Octave Uzanne.

Illustrations: 126 vignettes in the text, and 30
plates. In all, 156 illustrations.

Binding, by Carayon, 1897, three-fourths dark
red crushed levant morocco. Back lettered in gilt.

With marbled end papers and rough edges. Original
covers and outside wrapper bound in.

Baisers, Les. See Dorat, Claude Joseph.

Balzac, Honore de. Les contes dro-
latiques, colligez ez abbayes de Touraine
et mis en lumiere par le sieur de Balzac
t)Our I'esbattement des Pantagruelistes et

non aultres. Cinquiesme edition. lUus-
tree de 425 dessins par Gustave Dore.
Paris: Societe generale de librairie, 1855.

xxxi(i), 614 p., 1 1. 8°.

First impression. One of the few copies on
India paper.

Binding, by Marius Michel, 1909, of black
crushed levant morocco. Sides surrounded by a
three-line fillet tooled in blind, enclosing an in-
laid panel of gutta percha; front panel embossed
with an oak leaf scroll intertwined at the top with
a ribbon lettered: Une drachme de joyeulsctez;
pendant from the scroll, a shield stamped with a
figure from the vignette on the title-page; back
panel embossed with a vine and clusters of grapes.
Double with red morocco, gilt. Centre panel plain,
within a border of conventionalized oak leaves in-

laid in black, and surrounded by an inlaid frame of
black morocco with an inner and outer fillet in gilt.

Back lettered in blind. With gilt edges, marbled
end papers, and lining of black figured silk. In
loose leather protective cover, tooled and lettered,
and inserted in slip case.

Bookplates of W. A. Spencer and the Bibliotheque
de Paul de Saint-Victor.

Histoire de I'empereur, racontee
dans une grange par un vieux soldat. Pre-

face de Henry Houssaye. [Les eaux-
fortes en couleurs gravees par Adolphe
Lalauze d'apres les aquarelles originales
de son fils Alphonse Lalauze.] Paris: H.
Leclerc, 1904. 3 p.l., (i)iv-viii, 59 p., 1 1.,

1 pi. 31 extra pi. sq. 8°.

no. 76 of 100 copies on wove paper.

Illustrations: frontispiece, and 14 vignettes in
the text, with one of five sets of 15 artist's proofs
(no. 2), autographed by the engraver; appended,
15 impressions in black from the original plates;
inserted following the half-title, an original aquarelle
by Alphonse Lalauze. In all, 46 illustrations.

Binding, by Joly fils, 1906, of green crushed
levant morocco, gilt. Sides inlaid with bands of
dark brown morocco forming a frame and a large
diamond-shaped centre panel, both outlined with
fillets in gilt. Centre panel tooled with a border of
curved fillets and small ornaments in the angles;
at the bottom, the monogram of Mr. Spencer; cor-
ners tooled with the Napoleonic eagle within a
victor's wreath and small ornaments surrounded by
two-line fillets. Mosaic doublure consisting of large
circular compartments outlined by fillets of dark
brown and gilt intersecting at right angles; the
interspaces tooled with a victor's wreath on a
mosaic of blue and adorned with small ornaments
in gilt on a mosaic of orange. Back tooled, lettered,
and inlaid. With edges gilt over marbled and
lining of dark brown silk. Original covers bound
in. In loose leather protective cover, tooled and
lettered, and inserted in slip case.

Les proscrits. Dix-neuf composi-
tions dessinees et gravees a I'eau-forte par
Gaston Bussiere. Paris: A. Ferroud, 1905.
2 p.l., 80 p., 1 1., 5 pi. 37 extra pi. sq. 4°.

no. 17 of twenty large paper copies reimposed
on Japan or wove paper; this copy on wove paper.
Initialed by F. Ferroud.

Illustrations: original designs, consisting of a
title-page vignette, initial head-piece, 10 vignettes
in the text, 5 plates, and final tail-piece, all with
plate proofs in two states; inserted before the title-

page, an original aquarelle by Bussiere. In all,

55 illustrations.

Binding, by Mercier, 1909, of green crushed le-

vant morocco, gilt. Sides within three frames of
three-, three-, and one-line fillets respectively, the
second with small ornaments at the corners. Double
with maroon grosgrain silk within an ornamental
border of fillets and small tools; at the bottom, the
monogram of Mr. Spencer. Back tooled and let-

tered. With edges gilt over rough, marbled end
papers, and lining of maroon grosgrain silk. Or-
iginal covers bound in. Inserted in slip case.

Banville, Theodore de. Les princesses.
Compositions de Georges Rochegrosse,
gravees a I'eau-forte par E. Decisv. Paris:
A. Ferroud, 1904. vi p.. 1 1.. 42 p.. 2 1., 20
pi., 1 port. 49 extra pi. 8°.

no. 23 of forty-five copies on Japan paper. In-
itialed by F. Ferroud.

Illustrations: frontispiece portrait of the author,
title-page vignette, initial head-piece, 20 plates, and
final tail-piece, all with plate proofs in two states;
inserted before the half-title, an original aquarelle
by Rochegrosse. In all, 73 illustrations.

Binding, by Joly fils, 1908, of black crushed
levant morocco. Sides within a frame of two
double fillets. At the centre an ornamental circle
within a wreath, and at the corners quadrants of
the same design; the intervening space divided into
compartments of irregular size and shape, four
filled with dots, and the remainder tooled with
branches of foliage and small ornaments. Double
with red morocco within a border of small tools.

Centre panel within a frame of fillets and tooled
with a Grolieresque pattern; the intcrsjiaces part
stippled and part plain. Back tooled and lettered.

With edges gilt over marbled and lining of red
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silk. Original covers bound in. In loose leather

protective cover, tooled and lettered, and inserted

in slip case.

Barbey d'Aurevilly, Jules Amedee. Le
chevalier Des Touches, par J. Barbey
d'Aurevill)'. Dessins de Julien le Blant,

graves par Champollion. Paris: Librairie

des bibliophiles, 1886. 2 p.l., 239 p., 2 1.,

6 pi., 1 port. 14 extra pi. 8°.

no. 92 of 100 large paper copies on wove Hol-

land paper.

Illustrations: frontispiece portrait of the author,

and 6 plates, all with plate proofs in two states. In
all, 21 illustrations.

Binding, three-fourths dark reddish-brown crushed
levant morocco. Back stamped with a small orna-

ment and lettered in gilt. With marbled end papers

and rough edges. Original covers bound in.

Bookplates of W. A. Spencer, and of Ch. Bouret.

Bastide, Jean Franqois de. La petite

maison. Preface d'Abel Patoux. Seize

aquarelles dessinees et gravees en cou-

leurs par Ad. Lalauze. Paris: H. Leclerc,

1905. 2 p.l., (i)vii-xiv p., 1 1., 51(1) p., 1 1.

48 extra pi. 8°.

no. 1 of 150 copies. On wove paper.

Illustrations: original cover vignette, title-page

vignette, 2 head-pieces, 10 vignettes in the text,

and final tail-piece, with the original aquarelles for

the same, and an additional original design for a

frontispiece omitted in this copy; appended, plate

proofs in two states for all 16 designs. In all, 63

illustrations.

Binding, by Gruel, of blue crushed levant mo-
rocco, gilt. Sides within ornate borders of small

tools, fillets inlaid in olive green, and an inner

frame tooled with three-line fillets forming a diaper

of diamond-shaped lozenges alternately inlaid in

olive green and each stamped with a small tool.

Double with green morocco. Centre panel tooled

with a repeat pattern of small flowers and enclosed

by six fillets. Back tooled and lettered. With
gilt edges, marbled end papers, and lining of blue
grosgrain silk. Original covers bound in. In
loose leather protective cover, tooled and lettered,

and inserted in slip case.

Bayard, Histoire du gentil Seigneur de.

See Mailles, Jacques de, called "le Loyal
serviteur."

Beraldi, Henri. Estampes et livres.

1872-1892. Paris: L. Conquet, 1892. xiii,

277 p., 1 1., 42 pi. (12 col.) 8°.

no. 20 of 390 copies on wove paper. Autograph
Eresentation copy from the author to M. Cham-
olle.

A descriptive account of the Beraldi collection

of 12,000 portraits and prints, catalogues of which
were issued under title "Mes estampes" (1. ed.,

1884; 2. ed., 1887); and 400 illustrated books (about
1,000 volumes) in fine bindings, forming the greater
part of the Paillet collection, a catalogue of which
was issued by Beraldi in 1885 under title "Bibli-
otheque d'un bibliophile."

Illustrations: frontispiece and 41 facsimiles of
bindings, consisting of 12 chromotypes by Danel,
and 29 heliogravures by Dujardin; following the
text, a vignette portrait of Cuzin. In all, 43 illus-

trations.

Binding, by Chambolle-Duru, of light brown
crushed levant morocco, gilt. Sides within a fillet

inlaid in olive green and an inner frame of fillets of
red and olive green interlacing in a Greek pattern.
Inside border of two fillets enclosing three two-
line fillets intersecting at the sides and corners.
Back tooled, lettered, and inlaid in colors. With
marbled end papers and gilt edges. Original covers
bound in. Inserted in slip case.

La reliure du xixe siecle. Partie
1-4. Paris: L. Conquet, 1895-97. 4 v. 10

fac, 283 col. pi., 8 port, on 2 pi. illus. 4°.

no. 266 of 295 copies on hand-made wove paper.
Large paper copy.

Illustrations: 10 facsimiles of letters, 283 helio-

gravure reproductions of rare bindings, and 8 por-

traits of modern French binders. In all, 301 illus-

trations.

Binding, by Mercier, 1899-1902, of red crushed
levant morocco, gilt. Sides within two frames of

six- and five-line fillets respectively, and an inner
frame of three-line fillets intersecting at the corners.

Doublure by four different binders, viz.: v. 1, by
Lortic, 1902; orange morocco within a border of

small tools; three-line fillets forming a repeat
pattern of rectangular compartments, each con-
taining a rose inlaid in red and adorned with small
tools; interspaces inlaid in blue and adorned with
small tools on a stippled ground, v. 2, by Gruel,
1901; olive green morocco; oriental mosaic in brown
and blue, with stippled and blind-tooled ornamenta-
tion. V. 3, by Mercier, 1900; blue morocco within
a border of small tools; borders of fillets in gilt

and inlaid in dark blue surrounding a Louis XVth
frame inlaid in dark blue and adorned with fillets

in gilt, small tools azure, and sprays of small
flowers inlaid in red and pink. v. 4, by Marius
Michel, 1899; citron morocco within a border of

small tools; large flowers, buds, and leaves inlaid

in green and two shades of blue tooled in gilt and
entwined with a ribbon inlaid in dark blue. Back
tooled and lettered; at the bottom, the monogram
of Mr. Spencer. With edges gilt over rough,
marbled end papers, and linings of colored silk.

Original covers bound in. Inserted in slip cases.

Beranger, Pierre Jean de. Dernieres
chansons de Beranger, de 1834 a 1851, avec
une preface de I'auteur. Illustrees de 14

dessins de A. de Lemud, graves sur acier

par MM. Balin, Brunet [and othersj.

Paris: Perrotin. 1860. 2 p.l., iii, 374 p.,

14 pi., 1 port. 14 extra pi. 8°.

At head of cover title: OJuvres posthumes de
Beranger.

Illustrations: frontispiece portrait of the author,
and 14 plates with plate proofs before letters on
India paper and mounted. In all, 29 illustrations.

Binding, by Lortic, 1898, of red crushed levant
morocco, gilt. Sides tooled with three fillets.

Double with light green morocco within fovir fil-

lets; at the bottom, the monogram of Mr. Spencer.
Back tooled and lettered. With edges gilt over
rough, marbled end papers, and lining of red gros-

grain silk. Original covers bound in. Bound in at

the end, the covers to parts 27-41 of Perrotin's 1847
edition of Beranger's "Qiuvres completes." Binder's
title: Beranger. Qiuvres.

Ma biographic, ecrite par Beran-
ger; avec un appendice et des notes.

Ornee d'un portrait en pied dessine par
Charlet, d'une photographic d'apres le

marbre de M. Geoffroy-Dechaume, et de
huit gravures d'apres d'Aubigny, Sandoz
et Wattier, executees par Durond, Mas-
sart, Lalaisse. Nargeot et Ruhierre.
Paris: Perrotin, 1860. 2 p.l., 416 p., 1 1., 7

pi., 4 port. 10 extra pi. 8°.

At head of title: CEuvres posthumes de Beranger.

Illustrations: frontispiece portrait of the author,

2 other portraits, and 6 plates, each with plate proof
before letters on India paper and mounted; one
double plate, and one photograph, together with a

second copy not retouched. In all, 21 illustrations.

Binding, by Lortic, 1898, of red crushed levant

morocco, gilt. Sides tooled with three fillets.

Double with light green morocco within four fil-

let; at the bottom, the monogram of Mr. Spencer.
Back tooled and lettered. With edges gilt over
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rough, marbled end papers, and lining of red gros-

grain silk. Original covers bound in. Bound in

at the end, the covers to parts 42-54 of Perrotin's

1847 edition of Beranger^s "CEuvres completes."

Binder's title: Beranger. CEuvres.

Musique des chansons de Beran-
ger; airs notes anciens et modernes. Neu-
vieme edition, revue par Frederic Berat,

augmentee de la musique des chansons
posthumes d'airs composes par Beranger,

Halcvy, Gounod et Laurent de Rille. avec

deux tables. Tune alphabetique, I'autre

historique, des 450 airs du recueil. Paris:

Perrotin, 1865. 3 p.l., 344 p., 78 pi., 1 port.

121 extra pi. 8°.

On leaf preceding text: Album Beranger par

Grandville.

Illustrations: frontispiece portrait of the author,

and a second portrait by Reynolds after A. Scheffer;
facsimile of part of a letter from the author to

Grandville; 78 plates by various engravers after

Grandville, with plate proofs on India paper, and
41 extra plates by the same artists on India paper.

In all, 200 illustrations.

Binding, by Lorfic, 1898, of red crushed levant

morocco, gilt. Sides tooled with three fillets. Dou-
l)!e with light green morocco within four fillets; at

the bottom, the monogram of Mr. Spencer. Back
tooled and lettered. ""With edges gilt over rough,
marbled end papers, and lining of red grosgrain
silk. Original covers, dated 1866, bound in. Binder's
title: Beranger. CEuvres.

CEuvres completes de P.-J. de Be-
ranger. Nouvelle edition revue par I'au-

teur. Illustree de cinquante-deux belles

gravures sur acier entierement inedites,

d'apres les dessins de MM. Charlet, A.
de Lemud [etc. fidition augmentee de dix

chansons nouvelles et du fac-simile d'une

lettre de Beranger.] Paris: Perrotin, 1847.

2 v. 1 fac, 52 pi. 62 extra pi. 8°.

Originally published in 56 parts; covers to issues

1-26 bound in at the end; those to issues 27-56

bound in at the end of the copies of Perrotin's
1860 edition of "Ma biographic," and the "Dernieres
chansons" belonging to the Spencer collection.

Illustrations: facsimile letter from the author
to the publisher, together with a second impression
of the same; frontispiece portraits of the author by
Sandoz; that to v. 1 engraved by Pannier, that

to V. 2 engraved by Massart; engraved title-page

to v. 2, with plate proof in two states; and 52

Flates, each with plate proof before letters on
ndia paper and mounted; the plate facing p. 358

in V. 1, and that facing p. 75 in v. 2, and the proof
before letters to the plate facing p. 57 in v. 2,

repeated. In all, 114 illustrations.

Binding, by Lortic, 1898, of red crushed levant
morocco, gilt. Sides tooled with three fillets.

Double with light green morocco within four fil-

lets; at the bottom, the monogram of Mr. Spencer.
Back tooled and lettered. With edges gilt over
rough, marbled end papers, and lining of red gros-
grain silk. Original covers bound in. Binder's title:

Beranger. CEuvres.

Bertolotti, Antonio. Francesco Cenci e

la siui faniiglia; studi istorici di .'\. Berto-
lotti. Scconda edizione, ampliata e con
nuovi documcnti inediti. Firenze: Tipo-
grafia dclla Gazzetta d'ltalia, 1879. 2 p.l.,

(1)4-474 p. 12°.

Binding, by Stroobants, three-fourths red crushed
levant morocco, gilt. Back lettered; panels stamped
with center tool. With marbled end papers and gilt

top. Original covers bound in.

Blackmantle, Bernard, pseud, of C.

M. Westmacott. The English spy: an
original work, characteristic, satirical,

and humorous. Comprising scenes and
sketches in every rank of society, being
portraits of the illustrious, eminent, eccen-
tric, and notorious. Drawn from the life

by Bernard Blackmantle. The illustra-

tions designed by Robert Cruikshank.
London: Sherwood, Jones, and Co., 1825-

26. 2 V. 72 pi. 8°.

First edition, v. 2 published by Sherwood, Gil-

bert, and Piper, 1826. Continued by the same edi-

tor under title: St. James royal magazine.
Illustrations: 72 copperplates, etched, aquatinted,

and colored by Cruikshank.
Binding by Riviere and Son, of red straight-

grain morocco, gilt. Sides tooled with three
fillets. Inside dentelles. Back tooled and lettered;

panels mitred and cornered, with center tool. With
marbled end papers and gilt edges.

Bookplate of W. A. Spencer, and armorial book-
plate of Daniel Cooper.

Boex, J. H. H. See Rosny, J. H., pseud,
of J. H. H., and S. J. F. Boiix.

Boex, S. J. F. See Rosny, J. H., pseud,
of J. H. H., and S. J. F. Boiix.

Boileau-Despreaux, Nicolas. CEuvres
poetiques de Boileau-Despreaux. avec une
introduction et des notes par F. Brune-
tiere. Paris: Hachette et Cie., 1889. 2
p.l., xxxi, 473 p., 3 1., 22 pi., 1 port. 4°.

One of 25 copies on India paper; this copy
numbered 129.

Illustrations: etchings, consisting of 4 head-
pieces, 1 tail-piece, 22 plates, and 1 portrait, en-
graved by Barbant, Ilaussoulier, and others, after

designs by Rossigneux, Lechevalier-Chevignard, and
others. In all, 28 illustrations.

Binding, by Joly fils, 1910, of dark brown crushed
levant morocco, gilt. Sides within a broad orna-
mental gilt border, with fleurons of thistles inlaid

at the corners. Double with dark green morocco.
Centre panel within a border of three three-line

fillets interlacing in a Grolieresque pattern; at

the bottom, the monogram of Mr. Spencer. Ilack

tooled and lettered. With gilt edges, marbled end
papers, and lining of dark green grosgrain silk.

Original covers bound in. In loose leather protec-

tive cover, lettered and inlaid, and inserted in slip

case.

Boufflers, Stanislas Jean de, marquis.
Aline, reine de Golconde; conte par _le

Chevalier Stanislas de Boufflers. Paris:

Grave & imprime pour la Societe des amis
des livres. 1887. 2 p.l., iv, 29(1) p., 3 1.

illus. 18 extra pi. 8°.

Edited by O. l^zanne. Text engraved bv A.
Leclere. Appended, a list of the members of the

society.

One of two copies, numbered 115 bis and 115 ter,

reserved for copyright; this copy no. 115 ter.

Illustrations: 15 etchings (including 3 aquatints')

in the text, by E. Gaujean after A. Lvnch, with
plate proofs before letters of all except the vignette

on p. 8, and with plate etchings in the pure state

of the vignettes on p. 6 and 25 (on Japan paper),
and p. 8 and 20 (on Holland paper). In all, 33
illustrations.

Binding, by Mercier, 1909, of red crushed levant
morocco, gilt. Sides tooled with a medallion within
a wreath suspended from a frame with oriianicnts

in the corners and at the top and bottom; the whole
within an outer border of three fillets. Double
with blue morocco within a border of small tools.

Ct litre panel within a scrollwork border with crowns
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and thistles and surrounded by a three-line fillet;

at the bottom, the monogram of Mr. Spencer. Back
tooled and lettered. With gilt edges, marbled end
papers, and lining of red watered silk. Original

covers bound in. In loose leather protective cover,

tooled and lettered, and inserted in slip case.

Bourdeille, Pierre de, seigneur de Bran-
tome. See Brantome, Pierre de Bour-
deille, seigneur de.

Bourges, filemir. L'enfant qui revient.

Illustre par Louis Malteste. Paris: A.
Romagnol [1905]. 2 p.l., xl, 12 p., 1 1., 5

pi., 1 port. 22 extra pi. 8°. (Collection

de I'Academie des Goncourt.)
no. 84 of 130 copies, p. i-xl, script text, with

illustrated borders; p. 1-12, text in roman type.

Illustrations: frontispiece portrait of the author,

a second half-title illustrated in colors, 41 borders
illustrated in colors, and 5 colored plates, with 20
plate proofs, in one tone, of 40 of the illustrated

borders, appended, and with a plate proof, in colors,

of the first border inserted before p. 1. In all,

69 illustrations.

Binding, by Stroobants, 1911, of red crushed
levant morocco, gilt. Sides tooled with three fillets.

Inside roll-produced border. Back tooled and let-

tered. With marbled end papers and gilt edges.

Original covers bound in.

Bourget, Paul. Pastels; dix portraits de
femmes. Nouvelle edition, revue et corri--

gee par I'auteur. Illustrations de Robaudi
et Giraldon. Paris: L. Conquet, 1895. 2 v.

213 extra pi. 4°.

One of eight copies on white wove paper. With
very broad margins.

V. 1, 4 p.l., (1)4-330 p., 1 1. v. 2, 200 pi.

Illustrations: v. 1, 11 aquarelles by Robaudi (for

the general half-title and the half-titles to the chap-

ters) reproduced from copper intaglios, printed^ m
colors "a la poupee," and retouched by the artist;

3 additional aquarelles similarly reproduced but not
used; 35 aquarelles by Giraldon (fleurons, head-

and tail-pieces, ornamental letters, etc.) reproduced
by lithography in colors; 11 original aquarelles by
Robaudi (one on the verso of the general half-title

and 10 on plates) specially executed for this copy.

V. 2, 200 lithograph plate proofs for 27 of the de-

signs by Giraldon in from five to ten states, the

final state of two wanting. In all, 259 illustrations.

Binding, by Mercier, 1900-1901, of brown crushed
levant morocco, gilt. v. 1, sides, within three five-

lines fillets broken and interlacing in a geometrical
design; in the corners, violets, with leaves and
flowers inlaid in appropriate colors. Double with
grayish-green morocco within a border of srnall tools.

Centre panel within a wreath of violets inlaid in pur-

ple and four shades of green and surrounded by
a frame of three fillets. Back tooled, lettered, and
inlaid with units from the design on the sides. With
marbled end papers, gilt edges, and lining of dark
brown grosgrain silk. Lower edges entirely uncut.
Original covers bound in. v. 2, three-quarters bind-

ing only. Back as in v. 1. With marbled end
papers and rough edges. In loose leather protectiye

covers, tooled, lettered, and inlaid, and inserted in

slip cases.

Bowes, James Lord, joint author. See
Audsley, George Ashdown, and J. L.
Bowes.

Brantome, Pierre de Bourdeille, seig-

neur de. Les sept discours touchant les

Dames galantes du Sieur de Brantome,
publics sur les manuscrits de la Biblio-

theque nationale par Henri Bouchot.
Dessins d'fidouard de Beaumont, graves

par fi. Boilvin. Paris: lovavst, 1882. 3 v.

9 pi., 1 port. 20 extra pi. 8°.

no. 2 of 20 copies on India paper.

Illustrations: frontispiece portrait of the author,
and 9 plates, all in two states, together with a com-
plete set of artist's proofs on old Japan paper auto-
graphed in pencil by Boilvin. In all, 30 illustrations.

Binding, by Canape, of dark blue crushed levant
morocco, gilt. Sides tooled with fillets interlac-

ing at the corners, and forming, at the ends of the
beard, compartments ornamented with small tools.

Inside border of two double fillets, with ornaments
at the corners. Backs tooled and lettered. With
marbled end papers and gilt edges. Original covers
bound in. Inserted in slip cases.

Brillat-Savarin, Jean Anthelme. Physi-
ologic du goiit de Brillat-Savarin, avec
unc preface par Ch. Monselet. Eaux-
fortes par Ad. Lalauze. Paris: Jouaust,
1879. 2 V. 1 port. 51 extra pi. 8°.

no. 55 of 170 copies on Holland paper.

Illustrations: v. 1, frontispiece portrait of the
author and 27 vignettes in the text; v. 2, 24 vig-

nettes in the text; with plate proofs to all the vig-

nettes in both volumes. In all, 103 illustrations.

Binding, by Champs, half dark green crushed
levant morocco. Back lettered in gilt. With marbled
end papers and rough edges; gilt top. Original
covers bound in.

Broglie, Charles Jacques Victor Albert
de, due. Le jour de Fontenoy, par le due
de Broglie. Navarre: Sous la direction

d'un amateur, 1897. 4 p.l., iii, 74 p., 8 pi.

72, extra pi. 8°.

no. 55 of seventy-five copies on wove paper.

With autograph of Adolphe Lalauze and of Alphonse
Lalauze.

Illustrations: etchings in colors by Adolphe La-
lauze after his own designs and those of his son
Alphonse Lalauze; in detail: original cover vignette,

title-page vignette, initial head-piece, 8 plates, and
final tail-piece, all with plate proofs in black; in-

serted preceding the text, an original aquarelle
signed by both artists, and appended, one of six

sets of plate proofs in colors, in five states, of

all the illustrations. In all, 85 illustrations.

Binding, by Mercier, 1906, of blue crushed levant
morocco, gilt. Sides within a border of small tools

and fillets surrounding a frame inlaid in red and
adorned with small tools in the style of Louis xv.

Double with white morocco within a border of

small tools. Centre panel plain, within fillets and
a deep dentelle border in the style of Derome.
Back tooled, lettered, and inlaid in colors. With
gilt edges, marbled end papers, and lining of blue
grosgrain silk. Original covers bound in. In loose

leather protective cover, tooled, lettered, inlaid, and
inserted in slip case.

C, de, comte. Les contes remois, par
M. le Ctc. de C. . .[i. e., Louis Marie Joseph
le Richc, comte de Chevigne.] Dessins de
E. Meissonier. Paris: M. Levy freres,

1858. 3 p.l., (1)4-239 p., 3 port. 3. ed. 8°.

On large-size Holland paper.
Illustrations: 3 portraits, including one of Meis-

sonier, and 49 head-pieces, all on India paper and
mounted. In all, 52 illustrations.

Binding, by Marius Michel, 1907, of blue crushed
levant morocco, gilt. Sides within a frame of two
double fillets, the corners left open, tooled with a

floreated harp, and inlaid with a yellow rose; the

interspaces tooled with branches of leaves and
buds. Double with ochre morocco inlaid with a

Grolieresque pattern in blue, the interspaces filled

with delicate branches of leaves and flowers tooled

in gilt and inlaid in red, yellow, white, and green.

Back tooled, inlaid, and lettered in gilt. With
edges gilt over rough, marbled end papers, and lin-

ing of dark gray-brown grosgrain silk. Original

covers bound in. In loose leather protective cover,

tooled and lettered, and inserted in slip case.
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Catholic Church, Roman. Le livre

d'heures de la Reine Anne de Bretagne.
Traduit du Latin et accompagne de
notices inedites par M. I'Abbe Delaunay.
Paris: L. Curmer, 1861. 2 v. illus. 49
extra pi. 4°.

[v. 1.] Text. 477 p.

[v. 2.] Translation. 474 p.

One of 850 copies printed. Originally published
in SO parts.

Text, in ISth century gothic type, from the orig-

inal manuscript in the Bibliotheque nationale at

Paris. Prefixed to v. 2, a list of the subscribers;
appended, a catalogue of the plants used in the
decorative borders.

Illustrations: 63 large miniatures, including the
calendar, and nearly 350 borders, the work of Jean
Bourdichon, reproduced by lithography in the orig-

inal colors. At p. 7, a portrait of Queen Anne.
Inserted in the text, mounted photographs of 49
of the miniatures.

Binding, by Cape, of brown crushed levant mo-
rocco, gilt. Sides within two frames inlaid in black,
each surrounded by two fillets in gilt. In the
centre, the arms of Anne of Brittany tooled in gilt

and inlaid in leather of five different colors. Double
with dark green watered silk within a border of
small tools. Backs inlaid and lettered in gilt.

With lining of dark green watered silk and gilt

edges, those of v. 1 tooled, with the letter L painted
in red at the top and bottom, and the letter A in

red, black, and white on the front. In loose leather
protective covers, lettered in gilt, and inserted in
slip cases.

Chants et chansons populaires de la

France. [Serie 1-3. Paris:] H. L. Delloye,
1843. 3 V. illus. 8°.

First impression. On wove paper. Engraved
title-page also to each volume. Title to serie 3
reads: Chants et chansons populaires de la France.
Notices par M. Du Mersan. Original cover to serie
3 dated 1844. Each volume originally published
in 28 parts. Leaves in this copy washed and sized.

Illustrations: 338 steel engravings by various
artists on 169 leaves. For detailed information
concerning the illustrations, see: Brivois, Jules.
Guide de I'amateur. Bibliographic des ouvrages
illustres du xixe siecle. Paris, 1883. 8°. p. 94.

Binding, by Mercier, 1902, of green straight-
grain morocco, gilt. Sides within fillets surround-
ing a border with floreated ornamentation at the
corners and sides joined by fillets of five lines;
center panel adorned with a floreated lozenge in
a frame composed of a single line fillet with a small
ornament at the corners. Double with red watered
silk within fillets and a border of small tools. Backs
tooled and lettered. Original covers bound in. In-
serted in slip cases.

Chamay, Desire. Les anciennes villes

du Nouveau monde; voyages d'exploration
au Mexique et dans I'Amerique centrale,
par Desire Charnay, 1857-1882. Ouvrage
contenant 214 gravures et 19 cartes ou
plans. Paris: Hachette et Cie., 1885. xii,

469 p., 1 1., 1 map. 1 port. 4°.

no. 1 of twelve copies on Japan paper.
Illustrations: frontispiece portrait of the author,

187 designs in the text, and 45 plates, paged in. In
all, 233 illustrations.

Binding, by Bretault, three-fourths red crushed
levant morocco. Back lettered in gilt. With mar-
bled end papers and rough edges; gilt top.

Chateaubriand, Frangois Auguste Rene
dc, vicomte. Les aventures du dernier
Abencerage. Portrait d'apres David
d'Angers, interprete par Florian, 43 illus-

trations de Daniel Vierge, gravees par
Florian. Paris: £. Pelletan, 1897. 135(1)
p. 44 extra pi. 4°.

no. 54 of fifty-five copies on India paper. This
copy printed for Mr. Spencer.

Illustrations: ornamental half-title; portrait of
the author after the medallion of DaviJ d'Angers;
fiontispiece; 3 head- and 3 tail-pieces; 25 vignettes
in the text, and 10 plates, with 44 plate proofs ap-
pended. Plates paged in. In all, 88 illustrations.

Binding, by Canape, 1911, of red crushed levant
morocco. Sides within fillets surrounding a border
of twisted rope tooled in blind, with gilt dots at
the sides and in the interstices; centre panel
adorned with a large diamond-shaped lozenge and
corner ornaments tooled in blind, filled with knots,
and twisted rope interspersed with gilt dots.
Double with green morocco tooled in gilt in the
same manner as the sides, but with a circular panel
stamp showing a six-pointed star interlaced with
semicircles, with knots in the interspaces. Back
tooled and lettered. With gilt edges and lining
of red grosgrain silk. Original covers bound in.

In loose leather protective cover, tooled and let-

tered, and inserted in slip case.

Chaucer, Geoffrey. The works of
Geoffrey Chaucer, now newly imprinted.
[Colophon: Here ends the book of the
Works of Geoffrey Chaucer, edited by F.

S. Ellis; ornamented with pictures de-
signed by Sir Edward Burne-Jones, and
engraved on wood by W. H. Hooper.
Printed by me William Morris at the
Kelmscott Press, Upper Alall, Hammer-
smith, in the county of Middlesex. Fin-
ished on the 8th day of May, 1896.] 2
blank 1., ii p., 1 1., 554 p. f°.

One of 425 copies. Side notes and headings in
red.

"The hearty thanks of the editor and printer are
due to the Reverend Professor Skeat for kindly
allowing the use of his emendations to the Elles-

mere ms. of the Canterbury tales, and also of his

emended texts of Chaucer s other writings. The
like thanks also the editor and printer give to the
delegates of the Oxford Universitj' Press for allow-
ing them to avail themselves of Professor Skeat's
permission."

Illustrations: S7 pictures by Burne-Jones; full-

page woodcut title, 14 large borders, 18 borders or
frames for the pictures, and 26 large initial words,
together with small and large initial letters, designed
by W. Morris.

Binding, by Riviere, 1910, of red crushed levant
morocco. Sides within three ornamental embossed
borders separated by fillets tooled in blind and
surrounding a centre panel tooled in blind with
ornamental fillets forming compartments, each
stamped with a centre tool. Double with vellum
within a frame of fillets tooled in blind and enclos-
ing an embossed border. Centre panel surrounded
by a broad Florentine border of fillets and small
tools in gilt. Back lettered and embossed. With
rough edges and vellum paper end papers; gilt top.

In red morocco box of book form, adorned with
blind tooling, lettered on the back, and lined with
red watered grosgrain silk.

Chevigne, Louis Marie Joseph le Riche
dc, comte. See C, de, comte.

Claretie, Jules. La canne de M. Miche-
let; promenades et souvenirs. Preface
par .'\lfred Mezieres. Douze compositions
de P. Jazet, gravees a I'eau-forte par H.
Toussaint. Paris: L. Conquet, 1886. 3
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p.l., iv, 256 p., 1 I., 12 pi., 1 port. 26 extra
pi. 8".

no. 18 of 150 conies on large-size hand-made
wove paper. Initialed by the publisher.

Illustrations: frontispiece portrait of the author,
and 12 plates, all with plate proofs in two states;
on the half-title, an original aquarelle by Jazet.
In all, 40 illustrations.

Binding, by Marius Michel, 1896, of full black
crushed levant morocco, without ornament. Double
with red morocco, within a border of small tools.
Centre panel surrounded by a frame of two fillets

and an inner frame of three, broken and orna-
mented at the corners. Back lettered. With gilt

edges, marbled end papers, and lining of pale
gold silk brocaded in black and white. Original
covers bound in.

Coignet, Jean Roch. Les cahiers du
Capitaine Coignet (1776-1850), publics
d'apres le manuscrit original par Loredan
Larchey. Illustres par J. Le Blant.
Paris: Hachette et Cie., 1888. 3 p. 1., (i)vi-

viii, 294 p., 1 1., 18 pi. 5 extra pi. f°.

One of 25 copies on Japan paper. This copy
reserved for E. Martinet, the printer of the book.

Illustrations: 66 vignettes in the text, repro-
duced by the process of Guillaume freres, 18 photo-
gravure reproauctions by the process of Dujardin,
each mounted and accompanied by guard sheet
with descriptive letterpress, and 5 original pen and
ink drawings by Le Blant. In all, 89 illustrations.

Binding, by Mercier, 1897, of red crushed levant
morocco, gilt. Sides inlaid with a frame of green
morocco tooled in gilt and surrounded by fillets of
five lines; corners square, with floreated armorial
ornaments of different design on dark green
morocco inlaid in a circle of red; at the sides, an
octofoil inlaid in the same way. Double with
brown morocco within a border of small tools.
Centre panel within a deep ornamental border, the
design inlaid in leather of six different colors; the
whole within a border of three inlaid fillets, the
outer and inner of ochre, and the centre of green
morocco tooled with a Greek fret. Back tooled,
lettered, and inlaid in colors; at the bottom, the
monogram of Mr. Spencer. With gilt edges, marbled
end papers, and lining of dark green grosgrain silk.

In loose leather protective cover, lettered, inlaid
in colors, and inserted in slip case. Exhibited by
Mercier at the Exposition universelle, Paris, 1900.

Coppee, Frangois. Le passant; comedie
en vn acte en vers. Reproduction en fac-
simile du manuscrit de I'auteur et d'une
page de musique de J. Massenet. Com-
positions de Louis fidouard Fournier.
Eaux-fortes de Leon Boisson. fidition
avtorisee par Alphonse Lemerre. Paris:
A. Magnier, 1897. 4 p.l., xxxix(i) p.,

2 1. 4°.

One of four copies only, printed on white satin.
Autograph letter of A. Romagnol, director of the
Librairie de la collection des dix, inserted.

Illustrations: 39 illustrated borders for the text
proper, and 8 designs for the preliminary and sub-
sequent matter. In all, 47 illustrations.

Binding, by Mercier, 1908, of white crushed le-

vant morocco, gilt. Sides tooled with an arabesque
border enclosing a diamond-shaped centre ornament
of the same design, both inlaid in leather of six
different colors; the whole within a frame of three
fillets. Double with light blue morocco within a
border of small tools. Centre panel tooled with a
repeat pattern of plain and floreated fleurs-de-lis
within oval frames of two sizes, and enclosed by
an inlaid border of light brown. Back lettered and
inlaid in colors. With gilt edges and lining of white
watered silk. In blue morocco box lined with old
rose plush.

Paris: A. Magnier, 1897. 7
p.l., xxxix f., 1 1., 1 fac, 1 pi. 144 extra pi.
4°.

One of thirty-eight copies on India or hand-
made wove paper, numbered 16 to 53; this copy
on India paper, no. 30.

Illustrations: 39 illustrated borders for the
text proper, 8 designs for the preliminary and sub-
sequent matter, 1 facsimile, and 1 plate, with plate
proofs in three states for all except the plate and
the design on the second preliminary leaf, and with
one additional state of the design on the fifth pre-
liminary leaf, appended; inserted following the first
preliminary leaf, a portrait of the author and one
of the illustrator, both no. 19 of an impression of
20 copies, on Japan paper, and autographed by M.
Romagnol, the engraver. In all, 193 illustrations.

Binding, by Gruel, 1903, of full tan-colored calf.
Sides within fillets in gilt and in blind forming at
the ends of the board, rectangular compartments
adorned with branches of flowers and foliage, and
at the corners, square compartments containing
eight bust medallions after motifs from the gates
of the Baptistry in Florence; the entire ornamenta-
tion modelled by hand and chiselled in the leather.
Double with dark blue morocco. Centre panel within
five fillets plain, a sixth au pointille, and an inner
frame of two fillets enclosing a third in blind; at
the bottom, the monogram of Mr. Spencer. Back
tooled and lettered. With gilt edges and lining of
blue grosgrain silk. Original covers bound in. In-
serted in the end papers, an autograph letter from
M. Gruel concerning the binding. In loose leather
protective cover, tooled and lettered, and inserted
in slip case.

Cours de danse fin de siecle. See Rod-
rigues, Eugene.

Curtis, George William. Prue & I, by
George William Curtis. Illustrated from
drawings by Albert Edward Sterner. New
York: Harper & Bros., 1892. xix, 271(1)
p. 1 extra pi. 8°.

no. 73 of 250 large paper copies.

Illustrations: frontispiece etching (signed artist's
proof, with remarque), 9 head-pieces, 72 vignettes
in the text, 7 tail-pieces, and 15 plates, paged in.

In all, 104 illustrations.

Binding, by the Club Bindery, 1898, of dark
blue crushed levant morocco, gilt. Sides within three
fillets and almost covered with an elaborate spray
of roses and leaves. Double with pale blue silk
within six fillets enclosing a border of small tools.
Back lettered; panels mitred and cornered, with
center tool. With edges gilt over rough, marbled
end papers, and lining of pale blue silk. Inserted
in slip case.

Dante Alighieri. Vita nova. Illustree
par Maurice Denis. Traduite par Henry
Cochin. Paris: Le Livre contemporain,
1907. 2 p.l., (i)iv-viii, 110 p., 1 1., 1 pi. 4\

no. 73 of 130 copies printed for members of the
society; this copy printed for M. J. Raynal. Text
and translation.

Illustrations: frontispiece, 40 vignettes, and 84
initial letters, all in colors. In all, 125 illustrations.

Binding, by Ruban, of light tan crushed levant
morocco. Sides tooled and inlaid with fleurs-de-
lis in white and silver and sprays of carnations in
green, red, and gilt around a frame inlaid in brown;
at the inner corners and passing over the back,
imitation hinges inlaid in brown. Double with
pink brocaded silk within a frame of fillets, with
groups of pink forget-me-nots, and white fleur-de-
lis inlaid in the sides and corners. Back inlaid
with a pink scroll bearing the title inlaid in red
letters outlined in silver. With gilt edges and
lining of pink brocaded silk. Original covers bound
in. In loose leather protective cover, tooled and
lettered, and inserted in slip case.

Daudet, Alphonse. La Comtesse Irma.
Illustrations et gravures en couleurs de
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Pierre Vidal. Paris: A. Romagnol [1905).

3 p.l., 16 p., 1 I., 1 port. 21 extra pi. 8°.

(Collection de TAcademie des Goncourt.)
no. 84 of 130 copies.

Illustrations: frontispiece portrait of the author,
with smoke proof on tissue paper, and 10 vignettes

in the text, with plate proofs in black and in colors

appended. In all, 32 illustrations.

Binding, by Stroobants, 1911, of mauve crushed
levant morocco, gilt. Sides tooled with three fil-

lets. Inside border of small tools. Back tooled
and lettered. With marbled end papers and gilt

edges. Original covers bound in.

Contes choisis de Alphonse Dau-
det, avec sept eaux-fortes par E. Burnand.
Paris: Librairie des bibliophiles, 1883. 2

p.l., iii, 311 p., 2 1., 6 pi., 1 port. 7 extra
pi. 8°.

One of twenty copies on Whatman paper; this

copy numbered 36.

Illustrations: frontispiece portrait of the author,
and 6 plates, all with plate proofs before letters;

on the half-title, margins, etc., 74 original aqua-
relles by Robaudi. In all, S8 illustrations.

Binding, by Chambolle-Duru, of blue crushed
levant morocco, gilt. Sides within a two-line
fil'et, and an inner frame of two- and five-line

fillets broken and intersecting at the corners. In-
side border of seven fillets. Back lettered; panels
witliin five-line fillets. With edges gilt over rough
and marbled end papers. Original covers bound in.

Inserted in slip case.

La mort du Dauphin. Illustrations
de O. D. V. Guillonnet, gravees a I'eau-forte

par Xavier Lesueur. Paris: A. Ferroud
[1907]. 25 1. 45 extra pl. 4°.

no. 24 of twenty-five copies on old Japan paper.
Initialed by F. Ferroud.

Illustrations: cover design and 21 designs in the
text, with 44 plate proofs of the same in two states,

and 21 fleurons, initial letters, frames, etc., the final
state of all the illustrations heightened with gold.
Inserted as frontispiece, an original aquarelle by
Guillonnet. In all, 88 illustrations.

Binding, by Mercier, 1909, of maroon crushed
levant morocco, gilt. Sides within three frames of
one-, two-, and three-line fillets respectively, the
inner broken and ornamented with fleurons with
dolphins and fleurs-de-lis. Double with dark green
grosgrain silk within three frames of fillets, two
of one line inclosing a third of seven lines; at the
bottom, the monogram of Mr. Spencer. Back
lettered; panels mitred and corncrea and stamped
with a dolphin as centre tool. With marbled end
papers, edges gilt over rough, and lining of the same
material as the doublure. Original covers bound in.

Inserted in slip case.

Tartarin sur les Alpes; nouveaux
exploits du heros tarasconnais. Illustre
d'aquarelles Aranda, de Beaumont, Monte-
nard, de Myrbach, Rossi. Gravure de
Guillaume freres. Paris: C. Levy. 1885.
4 p.l., (1)6-334 p., 4 1. 2 extra pl. 8°.

At head of title: Edition du Figaro.

Sequel to "Tartarin de Tarascon."
no. 24 of twenty-five copies on Japan paper.
Illustrations: frontispiece portrait of the author,

with smoke proof on tissue paper, 15 head-pieces,
IDS vignettes in the text, IS tail-pieces, and 16
colored plates, paged in; inserted before the half-
title, an original aquarelle by Rossi. In all, 154
illustrations.

Binding, by Gruel, 1908, of light brown crushed
levant morocco, gilt. Sides witliin a one-line fillet,

and an inner frame of two fillets in dark brown,
each enclosed in two fillets in gilt and intersecting
at the corners. Double with liglit gray-green mo-
rocco. Centre panel within two fillets of dark
gray-green enclosed by two in gilt. Back tooled,

inlaid, and lettered. With gilt edges and lining of
bronze colored silk. Original covers bound in.

Inserted in slip case.

Daudet, Leon. Un sauvetage. Illustra-

tions de Ch. Fouqueray, reproduites en
couleurs par Fortier-Marotte. Paris: A.
Romagnol l1908]. 2 p.l., 34 p., 1 1., 1 port.,

14 pl. 17 extra pl. 8°. (Collection de
I'Academie des Goncourt.)

no. 84 of 130 copies on wove paper.

Illustrations: frontispiece portrait of the author,
2 vignettes in the text, and 14 plates, all with plate
proofs in black. In all, 34 illustrations.

Binding, by Stroobants, 1911, of brown crushed
levant morocco, gilt. Sides within three fillets.

Inside border of four fillets. Back tooled and
lettered. With marbled end papers and gilt edges.
Original covers bound in.

De la Borde, Jean Benjamin. See
La Borde, Jean Benjamin de.

Denon, Dominique Vivant. Point de
Icndemain. [By Dominique Vivant De-
non.] Illustre de treize compositions de
Paul Avril. Paris: P. Rouquette, 1889.

vii, 38 p., 1 1., 1 port. 28 extra pl. 8°.

One of 12 copies on Japan paper, numbered 14
to 25; this copy no. 16. Initialed by the publisher.

Illustrations: frontispiece portrait of the author,
and 13 vignettes in the text, all with plate proofs
in two states. In all, 42 illustrations.

Binding, by Mercier, 1907, of green crushed
levant morocco, gilt. Sides tooled with a floreated
scrollwork frame of 18th century design, the inter-

spaces inlaid in dark green morocco and adorned
with flowers and foliage; the whole within an outer
border of three fillets. Double with old rose
morocco within a border of small tools. Centre
panel covered with a semis of roses and dots within
a delicately tooled frame, a single unit at the
bottom being replaced by the monogram of Mr.
Spencer; the whole within an outer border of two
fillets. Back tooled, inlaid, and lettered. With
gilt edges, marbled end papers, and lining of old
rose watered silk. Original covers bound in. In
loose leather protective cover, tooled and lettered,
and inserted in slip case.

Followed by an historical notice of the author,
by Anatole France.

Descaves, Lucien. Flingot. Illustra-

tions et gravures de Georges Jeanniot.
Paris: A. Romagnol (1907,. 2 p.l.. 37 p.,

1 1.. 4 pl., 1 port. 38 extra pl. 8°. (Col-
lection de I'Academie des Goncourt.)

no. 84 of 130 copies on wove paper.

Illustrations: frontispiece portrait of the author
by Charles Fouqueray, engraved by E. Gaspe, with
plate smoke proof on India paper autographed by
Fouqueray; plate proof of a second portrait of the
author, autographed by Jeanniot; 14 vignettes in

the text, and 4 plates, with plate proofs in two
states appended. In all, 57 illustrations.

Binding, by Stroobants, 1911, of red crushed
levant morocco, gilt. Sides tooled with three fil-

lets. Inside border of four fillets. Back tooled
and lettered. With marbled end papers and gilt

edges. Original covers bound in.

Diderot, Denis. Jacques le fataliste et

son maitre, par Diderot. Douze dessins
de Maurice Leloir, graves a I'eau forte par
Courtry, De los Rios, Mongin, Teysson-
niercs. Paris: Imprime pour les Amis des
livres, 1884. 2 p.l., 402 p., 2 1., 10 pl., 1 port.

29 extra pl. 8°.

no. 76 of 138 copies; this copv printed on Japan
paper for M. le Comte .Alfred Werle.

Illustrations: frontispiece portrait of the author,
in two states: engraved title-page also, in two states;
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2 vignettes in the text, and 9 plates, with 11 plate
proofs before letters; 12 original aquarelles used
for the illustrations, and 2 cancelled plates with
plate proofs before letters. In all, 42 illustrations.

Binding, by Champs, of garnet red crushed le-

vant morocco, gilt. Sides within a frame of fil-

lets; centre panel tooled with branches, leaves, and
flowers, straight and curved fillets, and small or-

naments inlaid in blue and green. Double with
sage green morocco. Centre panel plain, with
branches of foliage in the corners inlaid with a
heart-shaped ornament in green; the whole sur-
rounded by fillets and a broad border divided into
square compartments inlaid with semicircles at the
sides and triangles at the corners in green, and
adorned with small ornaments tooled in gilt and
inlaid in red. Back tooled and lettered. With
marbled end papers, gil^ top, and lining of maroon
watered silk. Inserted in slip case.

Dorat, Claude Joseph. Les baisers,
precedes du Mois de mai, poeme [by C. J.
D.] La Haye: Lambert, 1770. 119 p., 2 pi.

1 extra pi. 8°.

First impression; large paper copy, on Holland
paper. Title-page and captions rubricated, p. 29-

30, 33, 35-36, and 104 wrongly numbered 5-6, 31,
11-12, and 204 respectively.

Illustrations: engraved title-page by Eisen en-
graved by Ponce; 1 plate by Eisen engraved by de
Lcngueil; title-page fleuron, 23 vignettes, and 20
tail-pieces by Eisen, and 2 tail-pieces by Marillier,
engraved by Aliament, Baquoy, and others. In all,

47 illustrations. For detailed information concern-
ing the illustrations, see: Cohen, Henry. Guide de
I'amateur de livres a gravures du xvirie siecle.
Paris, 1886. 5. ed.

_
4°. col. 160-161.

Binding, by Cuzin, of red crushed levant mo-
rocco, gilt. Sides within a frame of five fillets

ornamented in the style of Louis xv. Double with
blue morocco within a border of small tools. Centre
panel surrounded by a deep dentelle border in the
manner of Derome. Back tooled and lettered.
With gilt edges, marbled end papres, and lining
of blue grosgrain silk.

Inserted following the end papers at the front,
a plate impression in colors of a bookplate inscribed:
C'est ma toquade. Jean s'en alia comme il etoit
venv, and bearing the monogram J. F. T. Book-
plate of W. A. Spencer.

Droz, Gustave. Monsieur, madame, &
bebe. fedition illustree par Edmond Morin
et ornee d'un portrait de I'auteur en
frontispice grave par Leopold Flameng.
Paris: V. Havard, 1878. 4 p.l., 436 p. 8^

no. 50 of fifty copies on India paper. Auto-
graph letter from the publisher to M. L. Conquet
inserted.

Illustrations: frontispiece portrait of_ the author
and 248 vignettes, initial letters, etc., in the text,

Binding, by Marius Michel, 1900, of greenish-
blue crushed levant morocco. Sides inlaid with an
oval frame of orchids in lavender and dark blue, the
stems in black and intertwined, a single stem at
the bottom forming the letter S. Double with light
brown morocco within a border of small tools.
Centre panel plain, within a frame inlaid in blue
and surrounding a border of delicate conventional-
ized leaves and buds springing from stems parallel
to the frame, tooled in gilt, and inlaid in blue, dark
purple, and green. Back inlaid and lettered. With
ed^es gilt over rough, marbled end papers, and
lining of light green brocaded silk. Original covers
bound in. In loose leather protective cover, lettered,
and inserted in slip case.

Dudevant, Mme. Amantine Lucille
Aurore Dupin. See Sand, George, pseud.
of A. L. A. D. Dudevant.

Dumas, Alexandre, the elder. La
dame de Monsoreau. Compositions de
Maurice Leloir. Gravures sur bois de J.

Huyot. Paris: C. Levy, 1903. 2 v. 2 pi.

255 extra pi. f°.

Unique copy on Japan paper, autographed by
the publisher.

Illustrations: 2 original engraved covers, the
fronts ornamented with a frame, the backs with a
vignette; 2 title vignettes; 2 frontispieces; 237 de-
signs in the text; 245 smoke proofs, and 10 original
aquarelles by Leloir, 2 occurring on the half-titles,
and 8 at p. 38, 170, 300, and 349 in v. 1, and p. 53,
117, 401 and 468 in v. 2, respectively, the mst 8
accompanied by guard sheets with descriptive let-
terpress. In all, 500 illustrations.

Binding, by Mercier, 1907, of dark blue crushed
levant morocco, gilt. Sides surrounded by fillets
and a broad Grolieresque border, the interspaces
filled with delicate tooling. Double with dark blue
morocco. Centre panel surrounded by two inlaid
fillets of gray-blue_ inclosing an inlaid border of
ochre with conventionalized flowers inlaid in rose
and green springing alternately from parallel straight
stems intertwined with foliage in gilt and passing
around the border; at the bottom, the monogram
of Mr. Spencer. Backs tooled and lettered. With
gilt edges, marbled end papers, and lining of blue
grosgrain silk. In loose

_
leather protective covers,

tooled and lettered, and inserted in slip cases.

Histoire de mes betes, par Alexan-
dre Dumas, fedition illustree d'un beau
portrait de I'auteur, de 11 dessins hors
texte par Adrien Marie, et de nombreuses
vignettes dans le texte. Paris: C. Levy
[1878]. 2 p.l., 399 p. 8°.

no. 10 of ten copies on India paper.
Illustrations paged in.

Binding, by Stroobants, 1912, three-fourths olive
green crushed levant morocco. Back lettered;
panels mitred in gilt. With marbled end papers
and rough edges; gilt top. Original covers bounci in.

Les trois mousquetaires, avec une
lettre d'Alexandre Dumas fils. Composi-
tions de Maurice Leloir. Gravures sur
bois de J. Huyot. Paris: C. Levy, 1894.
2 V. 4°.

One of four copies on Japan paper.
Illustrations: 250 woodcuts in the text. On the

half-title, an original aquarelle by Leloir. A third
volume, containing 250 smoke proofs, missing.

Binding, by Carayon, three-fourths blue crushed
levant morocco. Backs tooled and lettered. With
marbled end papers and gilt edges. Original covers
bound in.

Bookplate of W. A. Spencer, and one bearing
the monogram L. C, and inscribed: H. Giacomelli
a son ami Conquet.

Dumas, Alexandre, the younger. Her-
minie, I'Amazone, par Alexandre Dumas.
Paris: C. Levy, 1888. 2 p.l., Ill p., 1 1.,

1 pi. illus. 45 extra pi. 8°.

no. 201 of 225 copies on wove paper.

Illustrations: etchings by Delville after Robaudi,
consisting of a frontispiece, 7 head-pieces, and 7

tail-pieces, all with plate proofs in two states, and
with the original pen and ink and wash drawings,
each signed by Robaudi. In all, 60 illustrations.

Binding, by Marius Michel, of blue crushed le-

vant morocco, gilt. Sides within a frame of two
double fillets. Double with red morocco within
a border of small tools. Centre panel within a
frame of three fillets, broken and ornamented at

the corners. Back lettered; panels tooled with a
flcral ornament. With edges gilt over rough,
marbled end papers, and lining of blue brocaded
silk. Original covers bound in.

From the Hoe library. Bookplates of W. A.
Spencer, and of Robert Iloe.

Duruy, Victor. Histoire des Grecs, de-
puis les temps les plus recules jusqu'a la

reduction de la Grece en province ro-
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maine, par Victor Duruy. Nouvelle edi-

tion revue, augmentee et enrichie d'envi-

ron 2000 gravures dessinees d'apres I'an-

tique et 50 cartes ou plans. Paris: Hach-
ette et Cie., 1887-89. 3 v. 8°.

First impression. On India paper.

Binding, by Champs, three-fourths brown crushed
levant morocco. Backs tooled and lettered in gilt.

With marbled end papers and rough edges; gilt

top.

Histoire des Romains, depuis les

temps les plus recules jusqu' a I'invasion

des barbares, par Victor Duruy. Nou-
velle edition, revue, augmentee et enrichie

d'environ 2500 gravures dessinees d'apres

I'antique, et de 100 cartes ou plans. Paris:

Hachette et Cie., 1879-85. 7 v. 8°.

First impression. On India paper.

Binding, by Champs, three-fourths brown crushed
hvant morocco. Backs tooled and lettered. With
marbled end papers and rough edges; gilt top.

Erasmus, Desiderius. filoge de la folia;

augmente de la preface d'firasme adressee
a Thomas Morus, son ami. Notice de
Gabriel Hanotaux. Quarante six com-
positions gravees sur bois de Auguste Le-
pere. Paris: Pour les Amis des livres,

1906. 3 p.l., vii p., 1 1., 143 p., 3 1. 8°.

no. 129 of 135 copies on hand^made laid paper.
Text within ruled lines and rubricated.

Illustrations: 46 woodcuts in colors.

Binding, by Joly fils, 1907, of dark blue crushed
levant morocco, gilt. Sides within two eight-line

fillets and an inner fillet au pointille broken and
interlacing at the corners to form small compart-
rr,ents, each stamped with a jester's wand. Double
with light brown morocco. Centre panel sur-

rounded by three fillets enclosing a repeat pattern
of squares formed by intersecting two-line fillets,

each square containing a circle at the centre and
adorned with small toolsj the interspaces stippled.

Back lettered; panels within five-line fillets and
stamped with the same tool used in the compart-
n]cnts on the sides; at the bottom, the monogram
of Mr. Spencer. With gilt edges and lining of
dark blue silk. Original covers bound in. In
locse leather protective cover, tooled and lettered,
and inserted in slip case.

Flaubert, Gustave. Un ccieur simple.
Illustre de vingt-trois compositions par
fimile Adan, gravees a I'eau-forte par
Champollion. Preface par A. de Claye.
Paris: A. Ferroud, 1894. 2 p.l., xviii p., 1

L, 79 p., 1 1., 10 pi. 46 extra pi. 8°.

no. 75 of eighty copies on wove paper. Ini-
tialed by the publisher.

Illustrations: frontispiece, 5 head-pieces, title-

page vignette and 2 others in the text, 9 plates,
and 5 tail-pieces, all with plate proofs in two states.
In all, 69 illustrations.

Binding, by Marius Michel, 1897, of dark green
crushed levant morocco. Sides within a frame of
two fillets inlaid respectively in light brown and
light green. Double witli light brown morocco. Cen-
tre panel inlaid with a spray of conventionalized
purple buds and flowers surrounded by an oval
and a rectangular frame, the interspace filled with
conventionalized leaves and white flowers with green
and yellow centers, springing from the outer frame.
Back lettered and inlaid in colors. With gilt edges,
marbled end papers, and lining of dark green gros-
grain silk. Original covers bound in. Inserted in
slip case.

Herodias. Compositions de Georges
Rochegrosse, gravees a I'eau-forte par

Champollion. Preface par Anatole France.
Paris: A. Ferroud, 1892. 2 p.l.. xxxii, 88
p., 1 1., 4 pi. 38 extra pi. 8".

no. 73 of eighty copies on wove paper. Initialed
by the publisher.

Illustrations: 4 head-pieces, 8 vignettes in the
text, 3 tail-pieces, and 4 plates, all with plate proofs
in two states. In all, 67 illustrations.

Binding, by Marius Michel, 1897, of black
crushed levant morocco. Sides within a frame of
two fillets inlaid respectively in red and yellow.
Double with brown morocco. Centre panel inlaid
with a spray of conventionalized lotus flowers in
leather of five different colors; in the corners,
triangular compartments of plum-colored leather
outlined with bands of black; at the bottom, the
monogram of Mr. Spencer; the whole surrounded by
a border of plum-colored leather inlaid in black
with a Greek fret. Back lettered and inlaid in
colors. With edges gilt over rough, marbled end
papers, and lining of gold-colored satin. Original
covers bound in. Inserted in slip case.

La legende de Saint Julien I'hospi-

talier. Illustree de vingt-six compositions
par Luc-Olivier Merson, gravees a I'eau-

forte par Gery-Bichard. Preface par Mar-
cel Schwob. Paris: A. Ferroud, 1895. 2

p.l., XXX, 72 p., 1 1., 3 pi. 52 extra pi. 8°.

no. 80 of eighty copies on wove paper. Initialed
by the publisher.

Illustrations: 3 head-pieces, 17 vignettes in the
text, 3 plates, and 3 tail-pieces, all with plate proofs
in two states. In all, 78 illustrations.

Binding, by Marius Michel, 1897, of brown
crushed levant morocco, gilt. Sides within a frame
of two fillets inlaid in black and light brown re-

spectively. Doiible with light green morocco. Cen-
tre panel inlaid in brown with a frame of con-
ventionalized leaves surrounding a lily with green
leaves and stem, white buds and flowers, and sta-

n.ens of bright yellow; at the bottom, the mono-
gram of Mr. Spencer. Back lettered and inlaid
in colors. With gilt edges, marbled end papers,
and lining of dark brown grosgrain silk. Original
covers bound in. Inserted in slip case.

Madame Bovary. Compositions de
Alfred de Richemont. gravees a I'eau-forte

par C. Chessa. Preface par Leon Hen-
rique. Paris: .-\. Ferroud, 1905. 3 p.l., iv,

334 p., 1 1., 20 pi. 54 extra pi. 8°.

no. 72 of 200 copies on Japan or wove paper;
this copy on wove paper, initialed by F. Ferroud.

Illustrations: title-page vignette, 3 head- and 3
tail-pieces, and 20 plates, all with plate proofs in
two states appended. In all, 81 illustrations.

Binding, by Gruel, 1907, of dark blue crushed
levant morocco, gilt. Sides within a frame inlaid
in green and a border of floreated scrollwork,
straight and curved fillets, and small ornaments,
inlaid in leather of seven different colors. Double
with green morocco. Centre panel within two fillets,

a border of small tools, and an inner frame of
six fillets with ornaments at the sides and corners.
Back tooled, lettered, and inlaid in colors. With
gilt edges, marbled end papers, and lining of dark
blue silk. Original covers bounil in. In loose
leather protective cover, tooled and lettered, and
inserted in slip case.

Salammbo. Compositions de
Georges Rochegrosse, gravees a I'eau-

forte par Champollion. Preface par Leon
Hcnnique. Paris: A. Ferroud, 1900. 2 v.

18 pi. 108 extra pi. 8°.

no. 17 of twenty large-size copies on laid or
Japan paper; this copy on laid paper. Two auto-
graph letters of Rochojjrossc inserted in v. 1.

Illustrations: 2 frontispieces and 2 title vignettes,
each in three states; 15 head-pieces, 15 tail-pieces,

and 18 plates, all in three states, and 4 original
aquarelles by Rochegrosse, two specially designed
at the request of Mr. Spencer. In all, 150 illustra-

tions.
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Binding, by Marius Michel, 1905, of reddish-
biown crushed levant morocco. Sides within an
inlaid border of light green leather thongs interlac-

ing at the ends, and at intervals apparently passing
through imitation incisions in the cover; corners
adorned with inlaid fleurons in two shades of light

green, with a dot of light brown at the center. Dou-
ble with dark green morocco. Centre panel within
an inlaid border of highly conventionalized buds in

light green and red with stems tooled in gilt, and
surrounded by an inlaid fillet in light brown. Backs
inlaid and lettered. With edges gilt over rough,
marbled end papers, and lining of light green bro-
caded silk. Original covers bound in. Inserted
in slip cases.

La tentation de Saint Antoine.
Compositions de Georges Rochegrosse,
gravees en couleurs par E. Decisy. Paris:

A. Ferroud, 1907. 2 p.l., 213 (1) p., 1 1., 6

pi. 61 extra pi. 8°.

no. 14 of twenty copies on wove paper. Initialed

by the publisher.

Illustrations: an original aquarelle by Roche-
grosse, 26 vignettes in the text, and 6 plates, with
30 plate proofs before letters in the finished state

in blacl<, and 30 in colors. In all, 93 illustrations.

Binding, by Marius Michel, 1912, of red crushed
levant morocco. Sides within a frame inlaid in
black, with a large circle in the centre inlaid with a
trefoil of leaves in dark green and a large con-
ventional flower in gray-green and two shades of
red; at the corners, four smaller circles inlaid with
trefoils of holly leaves and berries in red and three
shades of green; interlacing with the two upper,
and extending about the centre circle, a scroll in-

laid in citron and light brown bearing the title

tooled in blind; at the bottom, the letter S inlaid

and intertwined about a leaf of holly. Double with
pale green morocco. Centre panel within two
frames inlaid in dark green enclosing a border of
conventionalized holly leaves in red inlaid on a
band of light green. Back panels framed and in-

laid with units from the design on the sides. With
edges gilt over rough, marbled end papers, and
lining of pale green brocaded silk. Original covers
bound in. In loose leather protective cover, let-

tered in gilt, and inserted in slip case.

France, Anatole. Au petit bonheur;
comedie en un acte. Representee, pour la

premiere fois, le ler juin 1898. Paris: P.
Dauze, 1898. 3 p.l., 83 f., 1 I., 1 port. 4°.

no. 11 of fifteen copies on Holland paper.
Lithograph facsimile of the entire original manu-
script. Inserted, an autograph letter from the pub-
lisher to M. le baron de Claye.

Illustrations: frontispiece etched portrait of the
author.

Binding, by Noulhac, of full red levant moroc-
co, without ornament. Inside border of two double
fillets, a scroll and flowers at the corners, and
at the top, a small ornament repeated at the side
and bottom. Back plain; at the bottom, the mono-
gram A. C. With edges gilt over rough, marbled
end papers, and fly-leaves of tinted hand-made
paper lightly embossed with Tudor roses.

Balthasar et la reine Balkis.
Aquarelles originales d'apres Henri Ca-
ruchct. Paris: L. Conquet, 1900. 2 p.l., 38
p., 1 1., 1 pi. 8°.

One of 300 copies on wove paper, privately
printed; this copy printed for Mr. Spencer.

Illustrations: frontispiece, 5 head-pieces, 3 vig-
nettes, 20 decorative borders, and 5 tail-pieces. In
all, 34 illustrations.

Binding, by Joly fils, 1912, of dark orange crushed
levant morocco, gilt. Sides within a border of
circles and links composed of two fillets and adorned
with small tools. Double with light brown watered
silk within a chain border enclosed by two fillets.

Back tooled and lettered. With gilt edges, marbled
end papers, and lining of light brown watered silk.

Original covers bound in.

Clio. Illustrations de Mucha.
Paris: C. Levy, 1900. 4 p.l., (1)4-188 p.,

3 1., 7 pi., 1 port. 26 extra pi. 8°.

no. 43 of fifty copies on India paper.
Illustrations: frontispiece etched portrait of the

author, 6 vignettes in the text, and 7 plates, with
13 plate proofs in black and 13 in colors. In all,

40 illustrations.
Binding, by Joly fils, 1911, of citron crushed

levant morocco, gilt. Sides within a border of
twisted rope on a mosaic of red; at the top, the
monogram of Mr. Spencer. Double with brown
morocco. Centre panel within fillets and a border
tooled with a Greek motif. Back tooled, lettered,
and inlaid with the design used on the sides. With
edges gilt over rough, marbled end papers, and
lining of brown silk. Original covers bound in.

In loose leather protective cover, tooled and let-

tered, and inserted in slip case.

Histoire comique. Points seches
et eaux-fortes par Edgar Chahine. Paris:
C. Levy [1905]. 2 p.l., 186 p., 1 1. 29 extra
pi. 8°.

no. 12 of twenty copies on India paper.
Illustrations: 28 vignettes in the text, with

plate proofs on India paper; appended, an impres-
sion from a cancelled plate of the design on p. 97.
In all, 57 illustrations.

Binding, by Joly fils, 1911, of dark blue
crushed levant morocco, gilt. Sides within a frame
of three fillets inlaid in two shades of blue, and
fourteen fillets in gilt. Double with black mo-
rocco. Centre panel surrounded by a frame of two-
line fillets interlacing at the corners in an intricate
geometrical design. Back tooled, lettered, and in-

laid. With gilt edges, marbled end papers, and
lining of dark blue silk. Original covers bound in.

—— Le jonglevr de Notre-Dame. Texte
calligraphie, enlumine et historie par Ma-
latesta. Paris: F. Ferrovd, 1906. 4 p.l.,

xxxii p., 1 1. 34 extra pi. sq. 4°.

Modern prose version of the Old French poem,
Le tombeor Nostre Dame, first published in the
author's "L'etui de nacre," 1S92.

no. 10 of twelve copies reimposed on Japan
paper. Initialed bj' the publisher. Text, illumina-
tions, and miniatures in imitation of a mediaeval
manuscript.

Illustrations: 35 designs in the text, engraved
by Reymond and photomechanically reproduced in
gilt and in colors, together with numerous initial

letters; inserted before the title-page, an unpub-
lished body-color drawing by Malatesta; appended,
dry-point etchings by Malatesta of 33 of the illustra-

tions. In all, 69 illustrations.

Binding, by Mercier, 1909, of light brown crushed
levant morocco. Sides within two fillets in gilt

and a frame of fillets in gilt and in blind enclosing
oblong and square compartments adorned with
Gothic tooling. Double with blue grosgrain silk

within a border of fillets and Gothic ornaments.
Back tooled and lettered. With gilt edges, marbled
end papers, and lining of blue grosgrain silk. In-
serted in slip case.

La legon bien apprise; conte par
Anatole France, image par Leon Lebegue
pour les Bibliophiles independants, Paris,

1898. Paris: Bibliophiles independants,
1898. xxiv p., 1 1. 25 extra pi. 8°.

no. 98 of 200 copies on wove Japan paper
printed for members of the society; this copy
printed for Mr. Spencer. Let into a fly-leaf at_ the
end, an ornamental envelope designed by Lebegue
and addressed to Mr. Spencer.

Illustrations: original cover design, and 25
aquarelle borders and designs in the text, hand-
colored under the direction of the artist, and in this

copy, touched up with gilt; appended, 25 plate

proofs in black of the illustrations in the text. In
all, 51 illustrations.

Binding, by July fils, 1909, of reddish-brown
crushed levant morocco. Sides within a border of
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twisted rope tooled in gilt. Double with brown
n'.orocoo. Centre panel inlaid with a Grolieresque
pattern in greenish yellow and light brown. Back
tooled and lettered. With edges gilt over marbled
and lining of brown silk. Original covers bound
in. In loose leather protective cover, tooled and
lettered, and inserted in slip case.

Le lys rouge. Compositions de
A.-F. Gorguet, gravees sur bois par Des-
moulins, Dutheil, Romagnol, et en cou-
leurs par Ch. Thevenin. Paris: A. Roma-
gnol, 1903. 2 p.l., 303(1) p., 1 1., 13 col'd pi.

198 extra pi. and insertions. 4°.

Unique copy, in two volumes, specially printed
for Mr. Spencer.

Illustrations: v. 1, frontispiece etched portrait of
the author in black, with plate proof in bistre and
the original pen and ink drawing; 35 designs in

the text, all with smoke proofs and the original

pen and ink drawings, and an additional smoke
proof to the head-piece on p. 49; 22 colored plates,

including two states of the frontispiece and back
cover vignette and 7 plates not called for in the
list, 21 bearing the autographed approval of the
publisher, v. 2, 113 plate proofs in various states,

including 67 on satin; a leaf of trial sketches in
crayon, and an autograph letter from the publisher
to Mr. Spencer. In all, 211 pieces.

Binding, by Marius Michel, 1907, of green
crushed levant morocco, v. 1 inlaid with leather
of ten different colors. Sides adorned with con-
ventionalized leaves, buds, and groups of flowers,
and surrovinded by a frame of three fillets, the
two inner apparently passing through loops sus-
pended from the outer. Double with light brown
morocco. Centre panel plain, within a border of
conventionalized leaves and flowers inlaid in green
and red, and surrounded by a frame inlaid in
black and two fillets tooled in gilt; at the side,
the monogram of Mr. Spencer. With edges gilt

over rough, marbled enu papers, and lining of
gold-colored satin figured in rose. Original covers
bound in. v. 2, three-quarters binding only. Back
inlaid and lettered in gilt. With marbled end
papers and gilt edges. In loose leather protective
covers, lettered, and inserted in slip cases.

Memoires d'un volontaire. Com-
positions de Adrien Moreau, gravees a
1 eau-forte par Xavier Lesueur. Paris: A.
Ferroud, 1902. 3 p.l., 96 p., 5 pi. 53 extra
pi. 8°.

no. 3 of twenty copies on Japan or wove paper;
this copy on Japan paper.

Illustrations: 15 vignettes, 3 head-pieces, 5 plates,
and 3 tail-pieces, all with plate proofs in two states;
inserted before the half-title, an original aquarelle
by Moreau. In all, 79 illustrations.

Binding, by Rene Kieffer, of full blue crushed
levant morocco, without ornament. Double with
blue-green morocco. Centre panel within a frame
of two fillets enclosing a design of garlands of
flowers and foliage and fillets inlaid in dark blue
and tooled in gilt. Back lettered. With gilt edges,
marbled end papers, and lining of silk brocaded in
stripes and in colors. Original covers bound in.

Inserted in slip case.

Notice historique sur Vivant De-
non. Paris: P. Rouquette et fils, 1890.
xii p. 8°.

Bound with: Dominique Vivant Denon, Point
de Icndcmain. Paris, 1889. 8°.

Title from cover.

Sainte Eupiirosine. Les actes de
la vie de Sainte Eupiirosine d'Alexandrie,
en religion frere Smaragde, tels qu'ils

furent redigcs dans la laure du Mont .A.tlios,

par Georges, diacre. .\vec les illustra-

tions & cncadrements de Louis fidouard

Fournier, les eaux-fortes de E. Pennequin,
& les gravures sur bois de L. Marie. Paris:
F. Ferroud, 1906. 2 p.l., 47 p. 33 extra pi.

sq. 4°.

First published in the author's "L'etui de nacre,"
1892.

no. 13 of fifteen copies reimposed on Japan or
wove paper; this copy on wove paper; initialed
by the publisher.

Illustrations: original aquarelle by Fournier on
the half-title; 12 vignettes in the text, with plate
proofs in two states; borders, partly colored, of 9
different designs, with 9 plate proofs on India
paper appended. In all, 55 illustrations.

Binding, by Mercier, 1909, of blue crushed le-

vant morocco, gilt. Sides within four fillets, the
two inner enclosing an ornamental border of small
tools. Double with maroon grosgrain silk within
fillets and a border of small tools; at the bottom,
the monogram of Mr. Spencer. Back tooled and
lettered. With edges gilt over rough, marbled end
papers, and lining of maroon grosgrain silk. Orig-
inal covers bound in. Inserted in slip case.

Thais. Compositions de Paul-Al-
bert Laurens. Gravures a I'eau-forte de
Leon Boisson. Paris: Librairie de la col-
lection des dix. 1900. 2 p.l., 240 p., 1 1. 235
extra pi. and illus. 4°. (Collection des
dix.)

Unique copy, in three volumes, on large-size
paper, specially printed for M. Albert Belinac.

Illustrations: 65 vignettes, together with the
original aquarelles for the same, and the various
states of the engravings, including the artist's
proofs; in all, 235 pieces.

Binding, by Marius Michel, of brownish-red
crushed levant morocco. Sides inlaid with parallel
thongs of citron morocco, interlacing; at the ends
and apparently passing through imitation incisions
in the cover. Each volume double respectively
with blue, light green, and brown morocco; the
centre panels within borders of buds and flowers
of the lotus, papyrus, and euphorbia inlaid in dif-

ferent colors, the stems passing through a border
of two fillets of dark green, the interspace inlaid
at regular intervals with blocks of red. Backs in-

laid and lettered in gilt. With edges gilt over
rough, marbled end papers, and lining of brown
brocaded silk. Original covers bound in. In loose
leather protective covers, lettered in gilt, and in-

serted in slip cases.

Vie de Jeanne d'Arc. Paris:
Manzi, Joyant & Cie. [1909-10.] 4 v. 11

fac. (2 col'd), 4 plans. 61 pi. (8 col'd), 26
port. (13 col'd). illus. 4°.

no. 2 of 300 copies on Holland paper; unique
copy, extra-illustrated with the additional plates
found in the copies of this edition on Japan paper.

Illustrations: 35 steel engraved head-pieces; 35
woodcut tail-pieces, and 102 plates, including 23
in colors. In all, 172 illustrations. Each plate and
illustration in the text accompanied by guard sheet
with descriptive letterpress.

Binding, by Canape, 1910, of dark brown crushed
levant miirocco. Sides within a frame of parallel
intersecting vertical and horizontal fillets tooled in
blind surrounding a centre panel embossed with
fleurs-de-lis and small ornaments in square and tri-

angular compartments. Double with blue morocco,
gilt. Centre panel within a frame of parallel in-

tersecting vertical and horizontal fillets, the corner
compartments inlaid in light blue with shields bear-
ing an armorial device; the compartments at the
ends tooled with rows of fleurs-de-lis. Backs em-
bossed and lettered in blind; dated 1910. With
edges gilt over rough, and lining of gray-blue gros-
grain silk. Original covers bound in. In loose
leather protective covers, tooled and lettered in

gilt, and inserted in slip cases.

Gautier, Theophile, the elder. Jean et

Jeannette. Illustre de vingt-quatre com-
positions par Ad. Lalauze. Preface par
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Leo Claretie. Paris: A. Ferroud, 1894. 2
p.l., xxxii, 207 p., 1 1. 76 extra pi. 4°.

no. 1 of ten copies on Whatman paper. Ini-

tialed by the publisher.
Illustrations: title-page vignette, 12 head-pieces,

and 12 tail-pieces, accompanied by the original
drawings in pen and India ink for the same, and by
plate proofs in two states; inserted before the text,

an original unpublished full-page aquarelle by La-
lauze. In all, 101 illustrations.

Binding, by Mercier, of blue levant morocco,

Eilt. Sides tooled with an ornamental frame of
lOuis XVth design, the corners tooled pointille

with a diaper of diamond-shaped lozenges contain-
ing each a small flower; the whole within an outer
border of three fillets. Double with orange moroc-
co within a border of small tools. Centre panel
within a delicately tooled frame surrounded by
fillets. With edges gilt over rough, marbled end
papers, and lining of blue-gray grosgrain silk.

Original covers bound in. In loose leather protec-
tive cover, tooled and lettered, and inserted in
slip case.

Jettatnra. Compositions et gra-
vures en couleurs de Frangois Courboin.
Paris: A. Romagnol, 1904. 2 p.l., 193 p.,

1 1. 219 extra pi. and insertions. 4°.

(Collection des dix.)

Unique copy, in two volumes, on large-size wove
paper.

Illustrations: v. 1, original cover vignette and
25 etchings in the text, with the original aquarelles
of the same and an original pen and crayon draw-
ing by Courboin inserted before the half-title; v. 2,
plate proofs in various states, artist's proofs, three
pages of trial sketches in pen and ink, and 3 pages
of manuscript relating to the illustrations; 192
pieces in all.

Binding, by Gruel, of citron crushed levant mo-
rocco. V. 1 inlaid with leather of ten different
colors. Sides adorned with foliage and flowers and
three frames of ornamental fillets intertwined with
scrollwork and surrounding a diamond-shaped flore-
ated centre ornament; symbolic ornaments at the
corners. Double with olive green morocco. Centre
panel within eight fillets tooled in gilt and in blind.
Back inlaid and lettered. With gilt edges, marbled
end papers, and lining of blue silk. Original covers
bound in. v. 2, three-quarters binding only. Back
inlaid and lettered. With marbled end papers and
gilt top. In loose leather protective covers lined
with red plush, tooled and lettered, and inserted in
slip cases.

Mademoiselle de Alaupin — double
amour— par Theophile Gautier. Reim-
pression textuelle de I'edition originate
[1835). Notice bibliographique par M.
Charles de Louvenjoul. Paris: L. Conquet,
1883. 2 V. IS pi., 1 port. 54 extra pi. 8°.

no. 7 of 150 copies on Japan paper.
Illustrations: frontispiece portrait of the author

by C. Nanteuil, engraved by Burney, in three states;
title vignettes in both volumes by Champollion, en-
graved by Louis Leioir, each with plate proofs in
two states; 17 plates designed by £. Toudouze,
engraved by Champollion, and issued in 1884, with
34 plate proofs for the same in two states. Separate
engraved title to the plates, in four states, the final
bearing the initials of the publisher. Appended in
V. 2, 4 trial illustrations by Teanniot and Toudouze,
engraved by Burney, Boulard fils, and Champollion,
and issued with separate title in 1885, together with
7 plate proofs for the same in from two to four
states. In all, 75 illustrations.

Appended in v. 2, an historical notice of the
heroine, specially printed on Japan paper and in-
serted in this copy.

Binding, by G. Mercier, 1911, of blue crushed
levant morocco, gilt. Sides within a frame of four
fillets and an inner frame of Louix XVth design,
composed of three fillets broken and ornamented
at the corners. Double with brown morocco within

a border of small tools. Centre panel within a
frame of three fillets and an ornate inner frame of
modernized Louix XVth design, composed of small
tools and fillets forming compartments inlaid with
blue and others adorned with small quatrefoils in
red; at the bottom, the monogram of Mr. Spencer.
Back tooled and lettered. With gilt edges, marbled
end papers, and lining of blue watered grosgrain
silk. Original covers bound in. In loose leather
protective cover, tooled and lettered, and inserted
in slip case.

Militona. Un portrait et dix com-
positions de Adrien Moreau graves par A.
Lamotte. Paris: L. Conquet, 1887. 2 p.l.,

255 p., 8 pi., 1 port. 11 extra pi. 8°.

no. 124 of 150 copies on Japan or wove paper;
this copy on Japan paper. Initialed by the pub-
lisher.

Illustrations: frontispiece portrait of the author,
initial head-piece, 8 plates, and final tail-piece, all

with plate proofs before letters on wove paper.
In all, 22 illustrations.

Binding, by Marius Michel, of orange crushed
levant morocco, gilt. Sides within a frame of six
fillets, the three inner ornamented at the corners
and inlaid with a small blue flower. Double with
blue silk embroidered with birds and flowers. Cen-
tre panel within a frame of six fillets, the corners
left open and inlaid with a small blue flower. Back
toolecl, lettered, and inlaid. With gilt edges, marbled
end papers, and lining of blue silk embroidered with
flowers. Original covers bound in.

Une nuit de Cleopatre. lUustree
de vingt-et-une compositions par Paul
Avril. Preface par Anatole France. Paris:
A. Ferroud, 1894. 2 p.l.. xx, 82 p., 1 1., 6 pi.

67 extra pi. illus. 8°.

Special copy on Whatman paper. Initialed by
the publisher.

Illustrations: title-page vignette, 6 plates, 6 head-
pieces, 6 tail-pieces, and 3 vignettes in the text,

with the 22 original pen and ink drawings for the
same, 22 plate proofs of the pure etching, and 22
plate proofs before letters, with remarque. In-
serted as frontispiece, an original aquarelle by Paul
Avril. In all, 89 illustrations.

Binding, by Mercier, of brown crushed levant
morocco, gilt. Sides within a frame of two single
line fillets inclosing a third frame_ inlaid in blue
and a border of lotus blossoms inlaid in yellow, white,
black, green, and burnt orange. Centre panel within
a frame inlaid in blue with semicircular indenta-
tions at the corners inclosing scarabs inlaid in black,
burnt orange, and green. Double with brown mor-
occo within a border of small tools. Centre panel
surrounded by a deep mosaic dentelle border of
Egyptian style inclosed by fillets in gilt and a frame
inlaid in green. Back tooled, lettered, and inlaid
with units from the design on the sides. With
marbled end papers, edges gilt over rough, and
lining of dark brown grosgrain silk. Original covers
bound in. In loose leather protective cover, tooled,
lettered, and inlaid, and inserted in slip case.

Le petit chien de la marquise. Pre-
face par Maurice Tourneux. Vingt et un
dessins de Louis Morin. Paris: L.
Conquet, 1893. 2 p.l., v p., 1 1., 67 p., 2 1.

25 extra pi. 16°.

no. 113 of 150 copies on wove paper. Initialed
by the publisher.

Illustrations: 24 colored engravings, all with
plate proofs in black on India paper. Inserted to

face the title, an original aquarelle by Morin. In all,

49 illustrations.
Binding by Marius Michel, of green crushed

levant morocco, gilt. Sides within a frame of fil-

lets of one, two, and three lines, the latter entwined
with a garland of leaves, and with fleurons at the
corners. Double with brown morocco within a
border of small tools. Centre panel within a double
fillet plain and a second au pointille with fleurons
and marchioness' crowns at the corners. Back
tooled and lettered. With edges gilt over rough.
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marbled end papers, and lining of changeable silk

brocaded in Persian colors. Original covers bound
in.

Gebhart, fimile, 1839-1908. Autour d'une
tiare. 1075-1085. Pari.s: L. Conard. 1908.

xiii(i), 353(1) p., 2 1., 8 pi. illus. 23 extra
pi. 8°.

no. 6 of ten copies on Japan paper. Initialed by
the publisher.

Illustrations: designs by G. Bondoux, consisting
of 9 head-pieces and 8 tail-pieces etched by Norrigat
printed in one tone, all with plate proofs, and 8
copperplate engravings by Mortier printed in colors;
appended, 2 plate proofs cancelled by the publisher,
and progressive plate proofs in four states of the
plate facing p. 128, the final state bearing the re-

marques of the artist. In all, 48 illustrations.

Binding, by Joly fils, 1909, of light green crushed
levant morocco, gilt. Sides adorned with a diaper
of diamond-shaped lozenges inlaid with a conven-
tionalized leaf, outlined in dark green, and separated
by bands inlaid in dark maroon. Double with ma-
roon morocco within a border of small tools. Centre
panel within a frame of double fillets tooled in

gilt and interlacing in a geometrical pattern. Back
tooled, inlaid, and lettered in gilt; at the bottom,
the monogram of Mr. Spencer. With edges gilt

over marbled and lining of maroon silk. Original
covers bound in. In loose leather protective cover,
tooled and lettered and inserted in slip case.

Geffroy, Gustave. La servante. Illus-

trations de Geo-Dupuis, gravees sur bois.

Paris: A. Romagnol [1905]. 3 p.l., 36 p.,

2 1., 1 port.. 4 pi.
^
25 extra pi. S°. (Col-

lection de I'Academie des Goncourt.)
no. 84 of 130 copies on India paper.

Illustrations: frontispiece portrait of the author,
with plate proof; 20 vignettes in the text, and 4
plates, with plate proofs appended. In all, SO
illustrations.

Binding, by Stroobants, 1911, of olive green
ciushed levant morocco, gilt. Sides within three
fillets. Inside roll-produced border. Back tooled
and lettered. With marbled end papers and gilt

edges. Original covers bound in.

Gerard de Nerval, pseud, of G. La-
brunic. .S\lvie ; souvenirs du Valois. Pre-
face par Ludovic Halevy. 42 compositions
dessinees et gravees a I'eau-forte par Ed.
Rudaux. Paris: L. Conquet, 1886. 2 p.l.,

xxiv, 134 p., 1 pi. 88 extra pi. 12°.

no. 25 of twenty-five copies on Japan paper.
Autographed by the publisher.

Illustrations: frontispiece, and 40 vignettes in the
text (one of the designs called for on the title

being omitted), with 42 plate proofs in two states,
and 4 original unpublished aquarelles by Rudaux; on
the half-title, an additional aquarelle by Rudaux.
In all, 130 illustrations.

Binding, by Marius Michel, 1902, of citron
crushed levant morocco. Sides within two fillets
inlaid in maroon and green. Double with light
green morocco within a border of small tools. Cen-
tre panel inlaid in maroon with fillets interlacing
to form a frame enclosing ovals and small circles,
the intersnaces inlaid with conventionalized oak
leaves in dark green and sprays of buds and flow-
ers in white. With gilt edges, marbled end papers,
and lining of reddish-brown and green changeable
brocaded silk. Original covers bound in. Inserted
in slip case.

Godard d'Aucourt de Saint Just, Claude,
baron. Theniidorc : on, Mon histoire et
celle dc ma maitrcsse. lllustrc de vingt-
deux lithotrraphies oripinalcs en couleurs
par Lubin de Bcauvais. Paris: A. Ferroud

rl908,. 2 p.l., 93(1) p., 8 pi. 1 extra pi.
8°.

no. 101 of 120 copies on hand-made wove paper.
Initialed by F. Ferroud.

Illustrations: 14 colored lithographs in the text,
and 8 on separate leaves, all separately printed on
India paper, and mounted; inserted before the
half-title, an original drawing in colored crayons by
Beauvais. In all, 23 illustrations.

Binding, by Stroobants, 1912, three-fourths
brownish-red crushed levant morocco. Back tooled
and lettered in gilt. With rough edges and gilt
top. Original covers bound in.

Goncourt, Edmond Louis Antoine Huot
de, and J. A. H. de Goncourt. Les aven-
tures du jeune baron de Knifausen. par
E. & J. de Goncourt. Illustrations et gra-
vures de Louis Morin. Paris: A. Roma-
gnol [1905]. 3 p.l., 39(1) p., 1 1., 8 pi., 1 port.
37 extra pi. 8°. (Collection de I'Acade-
mie des Goncourt.)

no. 84 9f 132 copies.
Illustrations: smoKe proof on tissue paper of a

portrait of E. de Goncourt; frontispiece portrait
of the authors, with smoke proof on tissue paper;
2 vignettes in the text, and 8 plates, with plate
proofs in two states; 2 additional plate proofs to the
plate facing p. 28, 3 to that facing p. 36, and one
of two sets of 10 plate proofs on vellum paper,
appended. In all, 4.'* illustrations.

Binding, by Stroobants, 1911, of light blue
crushed levant morocco, gilt. Sides within three
fillets. Inside roll-produced border. Back tooled
and lettered. With marbled end papers and gilt
edges. Original covers bound in.

Gresset, Jean Baptiste Louis. Ver-vert,
suivi de la Chatreuse, I'Abbaye et autres
pieces, fidition mig-nardise. [Paris: Lau-
rent et Deberny.i 1855. 2 p.l., 160 p., 1 1.,

4 pi., 1 port. 64°.

Illustrations: frontispiece portrait and 4 plates,
by Guillaumot fils?

Binding, by Lortic, 1897, of dark green crushed
levant morocco, gilt. Sides within a frame of three
fillets. Double with light green morocco within a
border of small tools. Centre panel surrounded by
fillets and a dentelle border. Back tooled and
lettered. With gilt edges, marbled end papers, and
lining of light green watered grosgrain silk.
Original covers bound in. Inserted in slip case.

Gruel, Leon. Manuel historique et bi-
bliographique de I'amateur de reliures, par
Leon Gruel. Paris: Gruel & Engelmann,
1887-1905. 2 V. 3 fac, 137 col'd pi. illus.
4°.

Partie 1, no. 440 of 1000 copies on wove paper;
partie 2, no. 129 of 600 copies on wove paper.
Bibliography, v. 1, p. 179-186.

Illustrations: 3 facsimiles and 137 reproductions
in colors of fine bindings, together with numerous
vignettes, initial letters, etc., in the text.

Binding, by Stroobants, 1910, three-fourths
brown crushed levant morocco. Backs tooled and
lettered in gilt. With marbled end papers and rough
edges; gilt top. Original covers bound in.

Gruyer, Fran(;ois .\natole. La peinture
au chateau de Cliantilly. [V. 1.) Paris:
E. Plon, Nourrit et Cie., 1896. 4 p.l.. iii,

378 p., 1 ]., 1 plan, 40 pi. 4°.

[v. 1.] ftcoles etrangeres.
Each plate protected by guard sheet with de-

scriptive letterpress. v. 2, L'ecole frangaise, pub-
lished in 1898. The above copy of v. 1 printed for
Mr. Spencer. In the original paper covers.

Halevy, Ludovic. L'.\bbe Constantin.
lllustrc par Madame Madeleine Lemaire.
Paris: Boussod, \'aladon et Cie.. 1887. 136
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p., 1 1., 18 pi., 1 port. 124 extra pi. illus.

4°.

no. 36 of fifty copies on Japan paper.
Illustrations: frontispiece portrait of the author;

IS plates, 9 head-, and 9 tail-pieces, with 36 plate

proofs of the same printed "en camaieu" on cream
satin, 36 printed "en camaieu" on Whatman paper,

and 36 printed in bistre on Japan paper; 16 photo-
graphs from a dramatization of the story, and on
the half-title, an original aquarelle by Madame Le-
maire. In all, 162 illustrations.

Binding, by Champs, of grayish-blue crushed
levant morocco, gilt. Sides within two frames of

three- and two-line fillets respectively, enclosing a
border of wild poppies with petals inlaid in red.
Springing from the base of the inner frame, two
conventionalized spears of wheat. In the centre,

the monogram A. W. [Comte Alfred Werle] partly
inlaid in red. Double with old rose silk tapestry
figured with leaves and flowers in delicate hues
of many colors; the whole surrounded by frames of
fillets and dentelle borders. Back tooled, lettered,

and inlaid with units from the design on the sides.

With marbled end papers and rough edges; gilt top.

Original covers bound in. Inserted in slip case.

Bookplate of Comte Alfred Werle.

Mariette. Quarante compositions
de Henry Somm. Paris: L. Conquet, 1893.

2 p.l.. 36 p., 1 1. 44 extra pi. 8°.

no. 91 of 100 copies on Japan paper. Initialed

by the publisher.
Illustrations: 2 frontispiece portraits of the

author engraved respectively by Le Nain and Guil-
laumot fils, both proofs before letters on Japan
paper, and 2 vignettes and 39 borders hand-colored
by the artist, with 41 plate proofs in black for the
same, appended; inserted before the half-title, an
original aquarelle by Henry Somm. In all, 85
illustrations.

Binding, by Lanscelin, of orange crushed levant
morocco, gilt. Sides within a double frarne of three-
line fillets with small ornaments tooled in gilt and
same material at the doublure. Original covers
brocaded silk flowered in pink and green, within
fillets and borders of small tools. Back tooled, in-

laid, and lettered. With gilt top, and lining of the
same material as the doublure. Original covers
bound in.

Halsey, Richard T. Haines. Pictures of
early New York on dark blue Stafford-
shire pottery, together with pictures of

Boston and New England, Philadelphia,
the South and West. New York: Dodd,
Mead & Co., 1899. xxvi, 328 p., 1 1. 4^

One of 268 copies on hand-made paper.
Illustrations: 163 photogravure reproductions in

colors, and 4 potter's marks stamped in the margins.
In all, 167 illustrations.

Binding, by the Club Bindery, of blue crushed
levant morocco, gilt. Sides within a frame inlaid
in black, with mosaic ornamentation in the corners.
Centre panel tooled and inlaid in light blue and
white to represent a specimen of the Staffordshire
ware. Double with blue morocco. Centre panel
sui rounded by a frame inlaid in light blue and fil-

lets in gilt. Back tooled, lettered, and inlaid in
colors. With gilt edges, marbled end papers, and
lining of blue brocaded silk. In loose pasteboard
protective cover, lettered, and inserted in slip case.

Hamilton, Anthony. 1646?-1720. Me-
moires du comte de Grammont, par An-
toine Hamilton. LTn portrait de A. Hamil-
ton et trente-trois compositions de C. De-
lort, graves au burin et a I'eau-forte par
L. Boisson. Preface de H. Gausseron.
Paris: L. Conquet, 1888. 2 p.l., xv, 371(1)
p., 10 pi., 1 port. 68 extra pi. 8°.

no. 14 of 200 copies on Japan or wove paper;
this copy one of the few printed on wove paper.
Initialed by the publisher.

Illustrations: original cover vignette, title-page
vignette, frontispiece portrait of the author. 9 vi-

gnettes in the text, 11 head-pieces, and 11 tail-pieces,
all with plate proofs in two states. In all, 102
illustrations.

Binding, by Mercier, 1902, of red crushed levant
morocco, gilt. Sides within a border of small tools
enclosing a frame of double fillets, flowers, foliage,
and scrollwork in the style of Louis xv; at the bot-
tom, the monogram of Mr. Spencer. Double with
red morocco within a border of small tools. Centre
panel surrounded by a broad mosaic border of blue
adorned with small tools and fillets forming com-
partments inlaid with orange tooled au pointille with
a diamond pattern with dots of blue at the inter-
sections; the whole enclosing an inner frame of
Louis xivth design. Back tooled and lettered. With
edges gilt over rough, marbled end papers, and lin-

ing of blue grosgrain silk. Original covers bound
in. In loose leather protective cover, tooled and
lettered, and inserted in slip case.

Hawthorne, Nathaniel. The scarlet let-

ter; a romance. Literally reprinted from
the first edition. With fifteen original
colored illustrations by A. Robaudi and
C. Graham. New York: Privately printed,
1904. 5 p.l., 333 p., 15 pi. 36 extra pi. 8°.

Unique copy, on vellum. Autograph letter of
C. Graham relating to the illustrations, inserted.

Illustrations: 15 colored plates, with the 15 orig-
inal water-color drawings by Robaudi and Graham
for the same, IS plate proofs in black, and for the
plate facing p. 64, 5 plate proofs in different tones
and a small trial sketch by Robaudi, mounted. In
all, 51 illustrations.

Binding, by the Club Bindery, of citron crushed
levant morocco, gilt. Sides within an ornate frame
of fillets and flowers inlaid in red, white, and black
leather. Double with citron morocco within two
fillets. Centre panel plain; at the bottom, the mono-
gram of Mr. Hoe. Back lettered and inlaid in
colors. With edges gilt over rough. Original vellum
covers bound in.

From the Hoe library. Bookplates of Robert
Hoe, and of W. A. Spencer.

The scarlet letter, by Nathaniel
Hawthorne. Illustrated by George H.
Boughton. [New York:i The Grolier Club
of the City of New York, 1908. 5 p.l.,

325(1) p., 13 pi. 13 extra pi. 8°.

One of 300 copies on French hand-made paper.
Reprinted from the second edition.

Illustrations: one initial letter in colors, one half-

tone tail-piece, and 13 hand-colored engravings,
together with 13 impressions of the same in one
tone. In all, 28 illustrations.

Binding, by the Bradstreet Co., 1910, of red
crushed levant morocco, gilt. Sides within a frame
of eight fillets, five broken enclosed by three plain.

Double with crimson morncco within fillets and a
border of small tools. Centre panel inlaid with
two frames in dark red outlined in blind tooling;
issuing from the corners, sprays of roses, rose
buds, and rose leaves, tooled in gilt. Back tooled
and lettered. With gilt edges and lining of old rose
watered grosgrain silk. Original covers bound in.

In loose leather protective cover, tooled and lettered,
and inserted in slip case.

Hennique, Leon. Benjamin Rozes. Il-

lustrations et gravures de Vadasz. Paris:
A. Romagnol [1906,. 2 p.l., 57 p., 1 1., 3 pi.,

1 port. 49 extra pi. 8°. (Collection de
I'Academie des Goncourt.)

no. 84 of 130 copies on wove paper.
Illustrations: frontispiece portrait of the author,

with smoke proof on tissue paper; 13 vignettes in

the text, and 3 plates, with plate proofs in two
states, and one of 3 sets of 16 plate proofs on vel-

limi paper, appended. In all, 66 illustrations.

Binding, by Stroobants, 1911, of dark green
crushed levant morocco, gilt. Sides within three
fillets. Inside roll-produced border. Back tooled
and lettered. With marbled end papers and gilt

edges. Original covers bound in.
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Henriot, pseud, of Henri Maigrot.
L'annee parisienne. Texte et dessins par
Henriot. Paris: L. Conquet, 1894. 3 p.l.,

129 p., 1 1., front. 12°.

One of 300 copies. Autograph presentation copy
to Mr. Spencer from the publisher.

Illustrations: 2 designs for the original covers,

frontispiece, 12 plates (paged in), 13 head-pieces, 25

vignettes in the text, and 11 tail-pieces. In all, 64

illustrations.
Binding, by Lortic fils, 1898, of bright green

crushed levant morocco. Back lettered in gilt;

panels cornered and mitred in blind; at the bottom,
the monogram of Mr. Spencer. With marbled end
papers and rough edges; gilt top. Original covers

bound in.

Napoleon aux enfers. Illustrations

par I'auteur. Paris: L. Conquet, 1895. 3

p.l., 252 p., front. 12°.

Autograph presentation copy to Mr. Spencer from
the publisher.

Illustrations: 2 designs for the original covers,

frontispiece, 12 plates (paged in), 13 head-pieces,

28 vignettes, and 13 tail-pieces. In all, 69 illustra-

tions.
Binding, by Lortic fils, 1898, three-fourths bright

red crushed levant morocco. Back lettered in gilt;

panels cornered and mitred in blind; at the bottom,
the monogram of Mr. Spencer. With marbled end
papers and rough edges; gilt top. Original covers
bound in.

Hervieu, Paul. Flirt. Illustre par Made-
leine Lemaire. Paris: Boussod, Valadon et

Cie., 1890. 218 p., 1 1., 19 pi. large 4°.

no. 14 of 20 copies on Whatman paper.
Illustrations: 9 head-pieces, 19 plates, and 9

tail-pieces, printed in colors. On the half-title, an
original aquarelle by Mme. Lemaire. In all, 38
illustrations.

Binding, by Marius Michel, of dark blue crushed
levant morocco. In the upper right corner of the
front panel, a spray of blue bell-flowers and carna-
tions inlaid in appropriate colors. In the lower left

corner of the back panel, a spray of orange bell-

flowers; in the open space, a winged insect tooled
in gilt. Double with light tan silk poplin. At the
sides and ends of the board, compartments formed
of three-line fillets; in the corners, the monogram
A. W. [Comte Alfred Werle]. Back lettered and
inlaid with carnation blossoms. With edges gilt

over rough, marbled end papers, and lining of the
same material as the doublure. Orig^inal covers
bound in.

Bookplates of Comte Alfred Werle and W. A.
Spencer.

Histoire d'une epingle. See Segur,
Alexandre Joseph Pierre.

Histoire du gentil Seigneur de Bayard.
See Mailles, Jacques de, called "le Loyal
scrviteur."

Hoe, Robert. The library of Robert
Hoe; a contribution to the history of bib-
liopliilisni in America, by O. A. Bierstadt.

Willi one hundred and ten illustrations

taken from manuscripts and books in the
collection. New York: Duprat & Co.,

1895. xii, 224 p.. 30 fac, 1 port. 8°.

Half-title: Private libraries of New York.
nn. 112 of 350 copies.
Tlhistrations: frontispiece portrait of Mr. Hoe

and 110 facsimiles, consisting of 4 borders. 3 initial

letters, 7 head-pieces, 56 vignettes and illustrations

in the text, 10 tail-pieces, and 30 plates. In all. 111
illustrations.

Binding, by the Club Bindery, of olive green
crushed levant morocco, gilt. Sides within two

frames of four-line fillets, the inner in eight com-
partments, those at the corners adorned with a
small floreated ornament. Double with olive green
morocco within a border of small tools and four
fillets; issuing from the corners, branches of leaves;
at the bottom, the monogram of Mr. Hoe. Back
tooled and lettered. With gilt edges, marbled end
papers, and lining of red watered grosgrain silk.

In loose leather protective cover, lettered, and in-

serted in slip case.
From the Hoe library. Bookplates of Robert

Hoe, and of W. A. Spencer.

Hugo, Victor Marie, comte. Notre-
Dame de Paris. Paris: E. Testard et Cie*,,

1889. 2 V. 10 pi. 156 extra pi. 4°.

At head of title: fidition nationale.
no. 49 of fifty copies on Japan paper. Origi-

nally issued in 10 parts.

Illustrations: etchings by Luc Olivier Merson
engraved by Gery-Bichard, consisting of 62 vignettes
in the text, with plate proofs of the pure etching,
and one of 12 sets of plate proofs before letters of
the finished state; and 10 plates, with plate proofs
in three states, each accompanied by tissue guard
sheet with descriptive letterpress; appended, in v. 2,

a portrait of the author by Deveria engraved by
Abot, and a portrait of Sophie Trebuchet, the
author's mother, engravpd by CI. Faivre, both proofs
before letters. In all, 228 illustrations, all on
Japan paper.

Binding, by Mercier, 1906, of dark red crushed
levant morocco, gilt. Sides inlaid with a Gothic frame
in leather of seven different colors, the fillets form-
ing compartments enclosing a repeat border, with
blue and orange the predominating tones. Double
with maroon morocco within a border of small tools.

Centre panel within ten fillets in gfilt and two in
blind enclosing a scrollwork border of small tools;
at the bottom, the monogram of Mr. Spencer. Back
lettered and inlaid in colors. With gilt edges,
ma'bled end papers, and lining of maroon gros-
grain silk. Original covers bound in. In loose
leather protective covers, tooled, lettered, inlaid in
colors, and inserted in slip cases.

Le Rhin. Dessins de Victor Hugo.
[Paris: E. Hugues, 1890.] 288 p. illus. 8°.

no. 21 of sixty copies on India paper.

Illustrations: title vignette, and 89 designs in

the text.

Binding, by Stroobants, 1912, of green crushed
levant morocco, gilt. Sides within three fillets. In-
side borders of small tools. Back tooled and lettered.
With marbled end papers and rough edges; gilt top.

Original covers bouncl in.

Hurtado de Mendoza, Diego. Vie de
Lazarille de Tornes. [By Diego Hurtado
de J^lendoza.] Traduction nouvelle et

preface de A. Morel-Fatio. Nombreuses
illustrations et eaux-fortes de Maurice Le-
loir. Paris: H. Launette & Cie., 18S6. 3

p.l., xxii p., 1 1.. 146 p., 2 1., 10 pi. 21 extra
pi. 8°.

fidition de grand luxe, with wide margins.

One of fifty copies on Japan paper, numbered
56 to 105; this copy no. 71.

Illustrations: original cover design, with plate
proof; on the half-title, an original wash drawing
Dj' Leloir; 122 vignettes, head- and tail-pieces, etc.,

in the text; and lO plates, with plate proofs in two
states; appended, with separate title, 54 leaves con-
taining separate impressions of the 122 designs in

the text. In all, 277 illustrations.

Binding, by Chambolle-Duru. of brown crushed
levant morocco. Sides within five gilt fillets, the
two inner enclosing a border embossed with a
quatrcfoil of fleurs-de-lis in a repeat pattern. In-
side border of fillets and small tools. Back tooled,
lettered, and embossed. With gilt ed^cs and marbled
end papers. Original covers bound in.

Huysmans, Jorris Karl. La cathedrale.
Cinquante-quatre eaux-fortes originales de



24 THE NEW YORK PUBLIC LIBRARY

Authors, continued.

Charles Jouas. Paris: A. Blaizot, 1909.

2 p.l., 359(1) p. 109 extra pi. 4°.

no. 4 of 20 copies on wove or Japan paper; this

copy on wove paper.
Illustrations: 54 etchings in the text, all with

plate proofs in two states. Inserted preceding the
half-title, an original aquarelle by Jouas. In all,

163 illustrations.
Binding, by Joly fils, 1910, of brown crushed le-

vant morocco, gilt. Sides within a double frame
of six fillets forming half-circles at the ends; the
interspaces tooled with fillets of three lines inter-

lacing with circles at the sides and enclosing trefoils

at the corners. Double with red morocco.
_
Centre

panel plain, within a border of three fillets interlac-

ing in an intricate geometrical pattern. Back tooled
and lettered. With edges gilt over rough, marbled
end papers, and lining of brown watered silk.

Original covers bound in. In loose leather pro-
tective cover, tooled and lettered, and inserted in

slip case.

Le qvartier Notre-Dame, par J.-K.
Huysmans. Illustrations et gravures de
Ch. Jonas. Paris: A. Romagnol [1905].

2 p.l., 36 p., 1 1., 9 pi., 1 port. 90 extra
pi. 8°. (Collection de I'Academie des
Goncourt.)

no. 84 of ISO copies. Text in gothic type.

Illustrations: frontispiece portrait of the author,
with smoke proof on tissue paper; 22 vignettes in

the text, and 9 plates, with plate proofs in two
states, and one of six sets of 31 plate proofs on
vellum paper, appended; the woodcut tail-piece at

the end occurs but once, and the plate proof on
vellum paper to the vignette on p. 4 is lacking,
making the total number of plates 100. In all, 122
illustrations.

Binding, by Stroobants, 1911, of red crushed
levant morocco. Sides tooled with three fillets.

Inside roll-produced border. Back tooled and let-

tered. With marbled end papers and edges gilt

over rough. Original covers bound in.

Imitation de Jesus Christ.

Haemmerlein a Kempis.
See Thomas

Paris: G. Boudet,
illns. 270 extra

Jacobus, de Voragine, archbishop of

Genoa. La legende doree. Traduction
frangaise de H. Piazza. Dessins et litho-

graphies de A. Lunois.
1896. 2 p.l., 152 p., 1 1.

pi. r.
no. 5 of ten copies on Japan paper. Initialed

by the translator and illustrator.

Illustrations: cover design, with smoke proof;
76 colored lithographs in the text, with plate proofs
in black and in colors to all, and to three, progres-
sive plate proofs in two states; 13 woodcut borders,
with smoke proofs; 8 vignettes (5 colored), with
plate proofs in colors to four; appended, 4 trial

sketches and_ 90 cancels, making 270 plates. The
plate proofs in black on India, and those in colors
on wove paper. On the half-title, an original
aquarelle by Lunois. In all, 368 illustrations.

Rinding, by Carayon, of vellum. Sides within
a frame of fillets with fleurons in the corners,
both painted in red. With rough edges and marbled
end papers. Original covers bound in. In marbled
paper cover.

La Borde, Jean Benjamin de. Choix de
chansons mises en mnsique par M. de La
Borde. Ornees d'estampes par J. M. Mo-
reau, dediees a madame la dauphine.
Paris: De Lormel, 1773. 4 v. in 2. port.
8°.

Text and music engraved by Moria and Mile.
Vendomc.

Illustrations: frontispiece portrait of de Laborde
by Masquelier after Denon; engraved titles to v. 2-4

by Le Bouteux and Le Barbier, engraved by Mas-
quelier and Nee, and 100 designs by Moreau, Le
Barbier, Le Bouteux, and Saint-Quentin, engraved
by Moreau, Masquelier, and Nee. In all, 104 illus-

trations. The portrait of the author, known as the
portrait "a la lyre," does not belong to the book,
but was executed after the impression; it bears the
date 1774. For a detailed account of the illustra-
tions, see: Cohen, Henry. Guide de I'amateur de
livres a gravure du xviiie siecle. Paris 1885. 5.

ed. 4°. col. 293-295.

Binding, by Trautz-Bauzonnet, of red crushed
levant morocco, gilt. Sides tooled with three fillets.

Inside dentelles. Backs tooled and lettered; panels
mitred and cornered and stamped with a lyre. With
marbled end papers and edges gilt over rough.

Labrunie, G. See Gerard de Nerval,
pseud, of G. Labrunie.

Lady, The, of Shalott. See Tennyson
(1. baron), Alfred Tennyson.

La Fayette, Marie Madeleine Pioche de
la Vergne de, comtesse. La princesse de
Cleves. Preface par Anatole France. Un
portrait et douze compositions de Jules
Garnier, graves par A. Lamotte. Paris:
L. Conquet, 1889. xxviii, 344 p., 1 1., 4 pi.,

1 port, illus. 26 extra pi. 8°.

no. 5 of 150 copies on wove paper. Initialed by
the publisher.

Illustrations: frontispiece portrait of the author,
8 vignettes in the text, and 4 plates, all with plate
proofs in two states. In all, 39 illustrations.

Binding, by Mercier, 1905, of green crushed
levant morocco, gilt. Centre panel within six fillets

plain and a seventh au pointille, with fleurons at
the corners. Double with citron morocco. Centre
panel inlaid in pink and green leather in the Gro-
lieresque style, within a frame of inlaid red morocco
tooled with crosses and forming squares at the cor-
ners, the spaces at the sides and ends inlaid with
scrollwork and flowers in leather of six different
colors. Back tooled and lettered; at the bottom, the
monogram of Mr. Spencer. With gilt edges, marbled
end papers, and lining of rose and olive green
changeable watered silk. Original covers bound in.

In loose leather protective cover, tooled and lettered,
and inserted in slip case.

La Fontaine, Jean de. Les amours de
Psyche et de Cupidon, suivies d'Adonis,
poeme, par Jean de La Fontaine. Nou-
velle edition ornee de 26 figures de Borel,
gravees en couleurs par Vigna Vigneron.
Preface de Jules Claretie. Paris: T. Belin,
1899. 2 V. 26 pi. 60 extra pi. 4°.

no. 98 of 250 copies.

Illustrations: etchings from aquarelles by Borel
executed in the 18th century to illustrate an edition
of this work never published; in detail: engraved
title-page also to each volume, and 24 plates, all

with plate proofs in bistre, and in outline in the
same tone; appended, in v. 1, plate proofs in colors
in four states of the plate facing p. 64; appended, in
V. 2, plate proofs in colors in four states of the
plate facing p. 4. In all, 86 illustrations.

Binding, by Mercier, of red crushed levant mo-
rocco, gilt. Sides within a frame of two fillets plain
and a third au pointille enclosing a large oval of
fillets inlaid in green and entwined with garlands
of roses and foliage; corners adorned with a small
tool within broken fillets; at the top, the monogram
of Mr. Spencer; in the centre, the attributes of
music: lyre, harp, etc., with knots of ribbon and
foliage; the whole ornamented with small tools
in ISth century style. Double with green morocco
within a frame of fillets and small tools. With
ed^es gilt over rough, marbled end papers, and
lining of maroon grosgrain silk. In loose leather
protective covers, tooled and inlaid, and inserted
in slip cases.
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Fables de J. de La Fontaine. Edi-
tion miniature. Paris: Laurent et De-
berny, 1850. 3 p.l., 250 p. 64°.

Binding, by Lortic, 1899, of red crushed levant
morocco, gilt. Sides within a frame of three fillets.

Double with red morocco within a border of small
tools, four fillets, and an inner dentelle border in

the style of Derome. Back tooled and lettered.

With gilt edges, marbled end papers, and lining

of red grosgrain silk. Original covers bound in.

Inserted in slip case.

Lazarille de Tomes. See Hurtado de
Mendoza, Diego.

Lebesgue, O. See Montorgueil, Georges,
pseud, of O. Lebesgue.

Leconte de Lisle, Charles Alarie. Les
firinnyes; tragedie antique. Illustree des
compositions et gravures a I'eau forte de
Frangois Kupka. Paris: A. Romagnol
[1908]. 89 p., 3 pi. 61 extra pi. 8°.

Illustrations: 21 head-pieces, 3 plates, and a
final tail-piece, etched and printed from copper
plates, all with plate proofs in two states appended;
cover design, 2 half-titles, 8 tail-pieces, engraved on
wood and printed in colors, all with plate proofs
appended. In all, 97 illustrations. Text within
colored woodcut borders.

Binding, by Canape, 1909, of dark brown crushed
levant morocco, gilt. Sides within a frame of fillets

surrounded by an appropriate border of Greek de-
sign. Double with morocco of the same color as the
sides; the front panel inlaid with the copper-plate
to the head-piece on p. 66, and the back panel with
that to the final tail-piece, both surrounded by a
scrollwork frame inlaid in red. With gilt edges
and lining of silver-gray grosgrain silk. Original
covers bound in. In loose protective cover, tooled
and lettered, and inserted in slip case.

Leloir, Maurice. Une femme de qualite

au siecle passe. [Text and illustrations by
Maurice Leloir.] Paris: T. Boussod,
Manzi, Joyant & Cie., 1899-tl900i. 87 col.

pi. 10 extra pi. f°.

no. 44 of 200 copies printed. Issued in 10 parts
from 1899 to 1900. Text engraved, within borders
illustrated in color.

Illustrations: 87 illustrated borders; appended,
plate proofs in colors of 8 of the borders on thin
paper, one on satin, and one in one tone only. In
all, 97 illustrations.

Binding, by Meunier, of dark red crushed levant
morocco, gilt. Sides within a deep dentelle border,
with the monogram of Mr. Spencer in the corners.
Double with green figured silk within a frame of
fillets with fleurons in the corners. Back lettered;
panels tooled with the monogram of Mr. Spencer.
With marbled end papers and lining of green
figured silk. Inserted in slip case.

Une femme de qualite au siecle

passe. Paris, 1778. Paris, 1899. 3 v.

87 pi. r.
A complete collection of the original designs by

Maurice Leloir for the edition of Une femme de
qualite au siecle passe published by Boussod, Manzi,
Joyant & Cie., in ten parts from 1899 to 1900, viz.:

10 aquarelles for the plates without text, and 77
drawings in pen and India ink for the half-title,

fleurons, tail-piece, and frames. Text supplied in
manuscript.

Binding, by Meunier, of dark red crushed levant
morocco, gilt. Sides within a deep dentelle border,
with the monogram nf Mr. Spencer in the corners.
Double with green figured silk within a frame of
fillets with fleurons at the corners. Back lettered;
panels tooled with the monogram of Mr. Spencer.
With marbled end papers and lining of green ligured
silk. Inserted in mahogany boxes of book form
lined with red velvet.

Le Riche, Louis Marie Joseph, comte
de Chevigne. See C, de, comte.

Le Roux, Hugues. Les jeux du cirque et

la vie foraine, par Hugues Le Roux. Illus-
trations de Tules Garnier. Paris: E. Plon.
Nourrit et Cie. [1889.] 3 p.l., v p., 1 1., 250 p.,

1 1. 4°.

no. 21 of fifty copies on Japan paper.
Illustrations: 23 facsimiles (6 colored), and 218

colored designs, all in the text. In all, 241 illustra-
tions.

Binding, by Meunier, three-fourths crushed le-

vant morocco. Back lettered in gilt and inlaid with
a mask and the figure of a clown in leather of
different colors. Original covers bound in.

Liez, fimile, joint author. See Nouvion,
Pierre de, and fi. Liez.

Livre, Le, d'heurcs de la Reine .\nne de
Bretagne. See Catholic Church, Roman.

Longus. Daphnis et Chloe [d'apres la

traduction de J. Amyot, revue, corrigee et

completee par Paul-Louis Courier. Lettre
de Paul-Louis Courier a M. Renouard,
libraire, sur une tache faite a un manuscrit
de Florence). Compositions de Raphael
Collin, gravees a I'eau-forte par Cham-
pollion. Preface de Jules Claretie. [Paris:]

H. Launette et Cie.. 1890. 6 p.l., viii. 190

p., 1 1.. 12 pi. 94 extra pi. 4°.

no. 21 of fifty copies on Japan paper.
Illustrations: 29 vignettes in the text, and 12

plates, all with plate proofs in two states; appended,
12 proofs before letters, with remarques, 10 bearing
the observations of R. Collin. In all, 135 illustra-

tions.
Binding, by Mercier, 1910, of blue crushed levant

morocco, gilt. Sides tooled with a frame composed
of fillets of different colored leather surrounded by
a deep lace-work border and enclosing a centre panel
filled with a mosaic inlay, the interspaces tooled
and inlaid with flowers and foliage of different
colors. Double with light brown morocco within a
border of small tools. Centre panel within a fillet

of the Greek key pattern enclosed in a scrollwork
border inlaid in dark red morocco, with small orna-
ments and fleurs-de-lis inlaid at the corners. Back
tooled, lettered, and inlaid in colors. With gilt

edges, marbled end papers, and lining of dark brown
grosgrain silk. Original covers bound in. In blue
morocco box lined with old rose plush.

Louys, Pierre. Aphrodite; moeurs an-
tiques. Quarante-trois compositions dont
cinq hors-te.xte de Raphael Collin, gravees
sur hois en couleurs par Ernest Florian.
Paris: .\. Ferroud. 1909. 3 p.l., (i)iv-viii,

281 p., 2 1., 5 pi. 192 extra pi. sq. 8°.

no. 6 of 20 copies on Japan paper. Initialed by
F. Ferroud.

Illustrations: frontispiece, title-page vignette, 32
head-pieces, 4 plates, and 5 tail-pieces, all woodcuts
printed in colors and each accompanied by plate
proofs in colors in two states; 19 woodcut tafl-pieces

in one tone; and an original aquarelle by R. Collin
on vellum paper. Appended, 43 smoke proofs on
India paper and 43 artist's proofs on thin laid paper
for the designs in color, and 19 artist's proofs on
thin laid paper for the woodcut tail-pieces. In all,

254 illustrations.
Binding, by Canape, 1911, of sage-green crushed

levant morocco, gilt. Sides within a double mosaic
frame of dark brown tooled with gilt dots, the bands
forming circular compartments at the sides and ends
of the board, and the interspaces filled with a mosaic
of dark green inlaid with a scrollwork design in

mauve; the whole inclosed by an inner and outer
fillet in gilt. Double with pale tan morocco. Centre
panel within a double oval and double rectangular
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frame of two-line fillets, the interspaces heavily
tooled with broad scrollwork fleurons and borders
in gilt. Back tooled, lettered, and inlaid with units
from the design on the sides. With edges gilt over
rough and lining of pale ecru grosgrain silk. Orig-
inal covers bound in. In loose leather protective
cover, tooled and lettered, and inserted in slip case.

Les chansons de Bilitis. Trente-
trois compositions de Raphael Collin,

gravees a I'eau-forte par Ch. Chessa.
Paris: A. Ferroud, 1906. 3 p.l., ix(i), 181

(1) p., 1 1., 7 pi. 100 extra pi. 8°.

no. 14 of twenty copies on wove or Japan paper;
this copy on wove paper. Initialed by F. Ferroud.

Illustrations: original unpublished drawing in
colors by Collin on vellum paper; 26 vignettes in
the text, and 7 plates, all with plate proofs in two
states, and one of 4 sets of 33 plate proofs before
letters on vellum paper. In all, 133 illustrations.

Binding, by Marius Michel, 1909, of dark blue
crushed levant morocco. Sides within a sunk bor-
der inlaid with fillets of red and brown in a modi-
fication of the Greek key pattern, the spaces at the
sides and corners inlaid with berries and branches
of conventionalized mistletoe in white and yellow.
Double with citron morocco within a border of small
tools. Centre panel within an ornamental frame
outlined by a fillet inlaid in blue and enclosing a
vine of roses tooled in gilt and inlaid in appropriate
colors. With edges gilt over rough, marblea end
papers, and lining of yellow brocaded silk. Original
covers bound in. In loose leather protective cover,
tooled in gilt, and inserted in slip case.

Loyal, Le, serviteur. See Mailles,
Jacques de, called "le Loyal serviteur."

Maigrot, Henri. See Henriot, pseud, of
Henri Maigrot.

Mailles, Jacques de, called "le Loyal
serviteur." Histoire du gentil Seigneur de
Bayard, composee par le Loyal serviteur.
Edition rapprochee du frangais moderne,
avec une introduction, des notes et des
eclaircissements, par Loredan Larchey.
Ouvrage contenant 8 planches, 3 titres et
une carte en chromolithographie, un por-
trait en photogravure, 34 grander com-
positions et portraits tires en noir, et 187
gravures intercalees dans le texte. Paris:
Hachette et Cie., 1882. 4 p.l., xvi, 540
p. 4°.

Copy privately printed on India paper for the
editor, and presented by him with his autograph to
Mme. Charpentier, the wife of the publisher.

Binding, by Pouillet, three-fourths crushed le-

vant morocco. Back lettered in gilt. With marbled
end papers and rough edges; gilt top.

Margueritte, Paul. A la men Illustra-
tions de Henri A. Zo, gravees sur bois
par Gaspe, Piselli, etc. Paris: A. Roma-
gnol [1906,. 2 p.l., 62 p., 1 1., 1 port., 7 pi.

23 extra pi. 8°. (Collection de I'Academie
des Goncourt.)

no. S4 of 130 copies on India paper.
Illustrations: frontispiece portrait of the author,

with plate proof, and smoke proof on tissue paper;
14 vignettes in the text, and 7 plates, with 21 plate
proofs appended. In all, 45 illustrations.

Binding, by Stroobants, 1911, of light brown
crushed levant morocco, gilt. Sides within three
fillets. Inside roll-produced border. Back tooled
and lettered. With marbled end papers and gilt
edges. Original covers bound in.

Matrone, La, du pays de Soung. Les
deux jumelles. (Contes chinois.) Avec

une preface par fi. Legrand. Paris: A.
Lahure, 1884. xxx, 100 p., 2 1., 12 pi. 48
extra pi. 8°. (Collection Lahure. [V.] 3.)

From the Chinese Kin koo ke kwan.
no. 30 of fifty copies on Japan paper.
Illustrations: 12 vignettes in the text, and 12

plates, all with plate proofs in one tone and in
colors. In all, 72 illustrations.

Binding, by Champs, three-fourths brown crushed
levant morocco. Back tooled and lettered. With
marbled end papers and rough edges; gilt top.
Original covers bound in.

Mauclair, Camille. Trois femmes de
Flandre. Illustrations de H. Cassiers.
Paris: H. Piazza & Cie. [1905.] 3 p.l., iii-

vii(i), 45(1), 46 p., 1 1., SO p., 3 1., 3 pi. 99
extra pi. sq. 8°.

no. 7 of ten copies on Japan paper.

Illustrations: 46 vignettes in the text, and 3 plates,
all with plate proofs in black, and in colors on thin
Japan paper; inserted as frontispiece, an original
aquarelle by Cassiers. In all, 148 illustrations.

Binding, by Joly fils, 1912, of light green crushed
levant morocco, gilt. Sides within a frame of con-
ventionalized tulip leaves and blossoms inlaid in
brown, two shades of green, and red. Double with
vellum, tooled in gilt; the field covered with a fine
lace net surrounded by a border of daisy heads and
small lace medallions. Centre panel tooled with a
semis of four petal units and surrounded by a
meander frame with flower heads in the interspaces
and branches of foliage extending inwards from the
sides and corners. Back tooled, lettered, and inlaid
in colors. With gilt edges, marbled end papers, and
lining of cream-white watered silk. Original covers
bound in. In loose leather protective cover, tooled
and lettered, and inserted in slip case.

Maupassant, Guy de. Contes choisis.

Publics par les Bibliophiles contempo-
rains. Paris: Imprime aux frais et pour
les societaires de I'Academie des beaux
livres, 1891-92. 10 parts in 1 v. 12 pi.

illus. 8 extra pi. 8°.

Le loup. Hautot pere et fils. AUouma. Mouche.
La Maison Tellier. Un soir. Le champ d'oliviers.
Mademoiselle Fifi. L'epave. Une partie de cam-
pagne.

no. 132 of 188 copies printed for members of the
society; this copy printed for M. Frederic Raisin,
with his bookplate. Text within ornamental water-
marked borders. Inserted, part of an autograph let-

ter of the author to Mme. Maupassant.
Illustrations: colored etchings, engravings, litho-

graphs, etc., by Van Muyden, Jeanniot, Avril, Guel-
dry, Vidal, Scott, Gervais, Gerardin, and Morel, en-
graved by various artists, and consisting of 126
vignettes in the text, and 12 plates. Extra illustra-
tions: general engraved title-page by P. Avril after
F. Rops, 6 lithographs by Lunois on Japan paper for
"I'fepave," and a colored frontispiece and 5 original
aquarelles on the margins by H. Dillon for "Une
partie de campagne." In all, 151 illustrations.

Binding, by Meunier, of blue crushed levant
morocco, gilt. Front panel adorned with conven-
tionalized daisies, leaves, and sprays of pinks inlaid
in appropriate colors, a large letter S inlaid and
entwined with the stems, and with swallows in the
open space. Back panel tooled and inlaid with
a spray of forget-me-nots passing through a life-

preserver inscribed Bel ami, with swallows in the
open spaces. Double with light blue morocco inlaid
with doves and a spray of red flowers and green
buds and leaves. Back tooled and lettered. With
edges gilt over rough, marbled end papers, and lin-

ing of silk, brocaded with flowers and stripes in
colors. Original covers, together with those to each
part, bound in. Inserted in slip case.

Le lit. Avant-propos de Henri
Lavedan. Evreux: Soc. normande du livre
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illustre, 1895. 6 p.l., 7 f., 13 pi. 26 e.xtra

pi. 4°.

no. 39 of 76 copies on wove paper. Autographed
by the president of the society.

Text entirely engraved and printed on the recto

of each leaf only. Each leaf and plate mounted on
guard.

Illustrations: 13 plates designed by Jules Ferry
and engraved by Champollion, each plate contain-
ing a portion of the text and followed hy plate
proofs in two states without text. In all, 39 illustra-

tions.

Binding, by Carayon, 1896, three-fourths grayish-
blue crushed levant morocco. Back lettered in gilt

and stamped with the monogram of Mr. Spencer.
With marbled end papers and rough edges; gilt top.

Original covers, mounted on guards, bound in.

Mayneville, Leon Henniqiie. Chronique
du temps qui fut la jacquerie, par Mayne-
ville. Illustrations de L. O. Merson.
Paris: A. Romagnol. 1903. 39 1., 1 pi. 80
extra pi. 8°.

One of thirty copies on hand-made wove paper.
This copy numbered 97. Inserted at the end, an
autograph letter from the publisher to Mr. Spencer
concerning the extra illustrations.

Illustrations: etchings by Chessa, consisting of
the original cover vignette, title-page vignette,
frontispiece, and 37 vignettes in the text, all with
plate proofs in bistre; appended, unique set of 40
plate proofs on satin. In all, 120 illustrations.

Binding, by Marius Michel, 1911, of red crushed
levant morocco, without ornament. Double with
olive green morocco. Centre panel within a frame
of two fillets inlaid in red and black respectively, the
inner with large fleurs-de-lis in the corners and
joined to the outer by small imitation hinges inlaid
in purple. Back lettered. With edges gilt over
rough, marbled end papers, and lining of yellow
figured silk. Original covers bound in. Inserted
in slip case.

Mendoza, Diego Hurtado de. See Hur-
tado de Mendoza, Diego.

Merimee, Prosper. Chronique du regne
de Charles ix, par Prosper Merimee. Edi-
tion ornee de cent dix compositions par
fidouard Toudouze. Paris: E. Testard et

Cie.. 1889. 4 p.l., (i)vi-xv(i), (i)vi-xv, 322

p., 1 1. 32 extra pi. 8°.

One of 1000 copies on wove paper. Title-page to
the plates reads: Chronique du regne de Charles ix.

Compositions de fidouard Toudouze, gravees a I'eau-

forte par Eugene .Abot. Preface par Francisque
Sarcey. Paris: t. Testard et Cie., 1890.

Illustrations: 28 head-pieces, 53 vignettes in the
text, and 29 tail-pieces, all woodcuts, and 8 plate
etchings, each in four states, on India paper, mount-
ed. In all, 142 illustrations.

Binding, by Marius Michel, 1896, of dark blue
crushed levant morocco, gilt. Sides within a frame
of three fillets, with fleurs-de-lis in the corners.
Double with silk figured in colors with an oriental
design. Centre panel surrounded by a frame of two
fillets, with fleurs-de-lis extending from the corners
to the corners of the board. Back lettered and
tooled with a semis of fleurs-de-lis. With gilt

edges, marbled end papers, and lining of silk of the
same pattern as the aoublure. Original covers bound
in. Inserted in slip case.

L'enlevement de la redoute. Com-
positions de Maurice Orange, gravees en
couleurs par Decisv. Paris: A. Rouquette,
1902. 14 1. 38 ext'ra pi. 8°.

no. 3 of 125 copies on wove paper. Initialed
by the publisher. Text engraved by A. Lcclere.

Illustrations: 19 vignettes in the text, with plate
proofs in black in two states, appended. In all,

57 illustrations.

Binding, by Noulhac, of red straight-grain mo-
rocco, gilt. Sides adorned with curved fillets and
small tools on a stippled field, leaving a diamond-
shaped centre panel without ornament. Double with
dark blue watered silk within a border of small tools
and two double fillets. Back tooled and lettered.
With gilt edges, marbled end papers, and lining of
dark blue watered silk. Original covers bound in.
Enclosed in slip case.

La jaquerie; scenes feodales. 41
compositions de Luc-Olivier Merson gra-
vees a I'eau-forte par Chessa. Paris:
A. Blaizot, 1909. 2 p.l., 285 p., 1 1., 1 pl.

83 extra pl. 4°.

One of 200 copies on wove paper; this copy no.
246.

Illustrations: 40 vignettes in the text, and one
plate, each with plate proofs in two states. Mounted
on the leaf preceding the half-title, an original
drawing in crayon and ink by Merson. In all, 124
illustrations.

Binding, by Marius Michel, 1912, of yellow-green
crushed levant morocco. Sides adorned with sunk
compartments in a geometrical design, each outlined
with inlaid black morocco and filled with a con-
ventionalized oak leaf design inlaid in carmine,
crimson, and morocco of four other colors.
Double with crimson morocco. Centre panel plain,
within a border of highly conventionalized oak
leaves, tooled in gilt and inlaid in green leather of
two shades; the whole within an inlaid band of black
morocco between an inner and outer fillet tooled in
gilt. Back tooled in blind, lettered in black, and
inlaid in carmine and crimson morocco. With edges
gilt over rough, marbled end papers, and lining of
yellow-green figured silk. Original covers bound in.

In loose leather protective cover, tooled and lettered,
and inserted in slip case.

Michelet, Jules. L'insecte, par J.

Michelet. Nouvelle edition, illustree de
140 vignettes sur bois dessinees par H.
Giacomelli. Paris: Hachette et Cie., 1876.

3 p.l., (1)4-463 p. 4°.

no. 48 of fifty copies on India paper.

Illustrations: lOS vignettes, illustrated borders,
etc., and 32 plates, paged in. In all, 140 illustra-
tions.

Binding, by Lortic, 1899, of brown crushed levant
morocco, gilt. Sides within three frames, the outer
and inner of two-line fillets in blind, and the centre
inlaid in black, tooled with branches of foliage, and
enclosed in two-line fillets. Double with blue mo-
rocco. Centre panel within two inlaid borders of
dark blue, the outer adorned with a small tool,
and the inner enclosed in two-line fillets with
fleurons at the corners inlaid in red and green on
a background of black. Back tooled, inlaid, and
lettered. With edges gilt over rough, marbled end
papers, and lining of brown grosgrain silk. Original
covers bound in. Inserted in slip case.

L'oiseau, par J. Michelet. Huitieme
edition, illustree de 210 vignettes sur bois
dessinees par H. Giacomelli. Paris: L.
Hachette et Cie., 1867. 4 p.l., (1)4-424
p. 4°.

p. 345-352 wanting.
Illustrations: 210 vignettes, consisting of half-

titles, head- and tail-pieces, etc., engraved by Ber-
trand. Berveiller, Carter, Coste, Ettling, Gauchard,
Hildibrand, Horcholle, Hurel, Laplante, Meunier,
Meyer-IIeine, Morice, Pannemaker, Rouget, Mme.
E. Rouget, Sargent, and Thenard.

Binding, by David, three-fourths crushed levant
morocco. Back lettered in gilt. With marbled end
papers and gilt top.

Mirbeau, Octave. Dans I'antichambre.
(Histoire d'une minute.") Illustrations et

cravurcs d'Edgar Chahine. Paris: A.
Romagnol [1905). 3 p.l., 30 p., 1 1., 1 pl.,
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1 port. 16 extra pi. 8°. (Collection de
I'Academie des Goncourt.)

no. 84 of 130 copies on wove paper.

Illustrations: frontispiece portrait of the author,
in two states; 11 vignettes in the text, and 1 plate,

with plate proofs appended; and an additional plate

proof to the plate and to 2 vignettes. In all, 29
illustrations.

Binding, by Stroobants, 1911, of dark bltie crushed
levant morocco, gilt. Sides within three fillets. In-

side roll-produced border. Back tooled and lettered.

With marbled end papers and gilt edges. Original
covers bound in.

Montesquieu, Charles de Secondat, ba-
ron de la Brede et de. Lettres persanes.
fidition Louis Lacour. Imprimee par D.
Jouaust. Paris: Academie des biblio-

philes, 1869. 2 p.l., xvj. 330 p., 3 1., 3 p.,

8 pi., 1 port. 9 extra pi. 8°.

no. 496 of 493 copies privately printed on laid

paper and numbered 33-525.
_
A close_ reprint of the

edition of 1721, with imitation facsimile title-page

inserted.

Illustrations: 9 plate etchings by E. Boilvin after
E. de Beaumont, from an impression of 10 sets only,
of which this is no. 6, with 9 plate proofs before
letters signed by the engraver. In all, 18 illustra-

tions.

Binding, by Chambolle-Duru, of citron morocco,
gilt. .Sides plain, within three fillets. Double with
blue morocco within a border of small tools. Centre
panel within a broad garland of flowers surrounded
by fillets. Back tooled and lettered. With edges
gilt over rough, marbled end papers, and lining of
dark blue grosgrain silk.

Bookplate of W. A. Spencer, and a second book-
plate with the monogram L. C, and inscribed: Gia-
comelli a son ami Conquet.

Montorgueil, Georges, pseud, of O. Le-
besgue, 1857-. La parisienne, peinte par
elle-meme. Vingt et une pointes seches
tirees hors texte et quarante et une com-
positions par Henry Somm. Paris: L.
Conquet, 1897. 3 p.l., 199(1) p., 21 pi. 62
extra pi. 8°.

One of 150 copies. On wove paper; large paper
copy, printed for Mr. Spencer, and initialed by the
publisher.

Illustrations: 41 head- and tail-pieces, with plate
proofs on India paper, and 21 plates, with plate
proofs with remarques on Japan paper; on the half-

title, an original aquarelle by Somm. In all, 125
illustrations.

Binding, by Lortic, 1898, of dark blue crushed
levant morocco, gilt. Sides within three fillets and
an inner frame of ten fillets plain and an eleventh
au pointille, the corners broken and ornamented with
branches of foliage and flowers. Double with light
blue morocco. Centre panel within fillets enclosing
a border of small ornaments; at the bottom, the
monogram of Mr. Spencer. Back tooled and let-

tered. With gilt edges, marbled end papers, and
lining of dark blue grosgrain silk. Original decora-
tive cover in blue, and a second in gold, boijnd in.

Inserted in slip case.

La vie des boulevards. Madeleine-
Bastille. Texte par Georges Montorgueil;
Paris: A. Quantin, 1896. 2 p.l., xi, 258 p.,

2 1. 4°.

no. 107 of 700 numbered copies on wove paper.
Illustrations: 200 designs in colors by Pierre

Vidal; on the half-title, an original aquarelle by the
same artist. In all, 201 illustrations.

Binding, by Carayon, 1896, three-fourths dark
brown crushed levant morocco, gilt. Back tooled and
lettered. With marbled end papers and rough edges;
gilt top. Original illustrated covers bound in.

Morin, Louis. Les cousettes; physio-
logic des couturieres de Paris. Vingt et
une compositions dessinees et gravees a la

pointe seche par Henry Somm. Paris: L.
Conquet, 1895. 3 p.l., 3-165(1) p., 1 1., front.

21 extra pi. 8°.

One of eight copies on white wove paper.

Illustrations: frontispiece, 10 head-pieces, and 10
tail-pieces, with 21 plate proofs of the same on Japan
paper, with remarques. In all, 43 illustrations.

Binding, by Carayon, 1896, three-fourths crushed
levant morocco, gilt. Back lettered and stamped
with the monogram of Mr. Spencer. With marbled
end papers. Edges wholly uncut. Gilt top. Orig-
inal covers bound in.

Vieille idylle. Douze pointes seches
et vingt ornements typographiques par
I'auteur. Paris: L. Conquet, 1891. 4 p.l.,

51 p., 1 1., 12 pi. 16°.

Autograph presentation copy on wove paper from
the publisher to M. E. Souen.

Binding, by Lortic fils, 1898, three-fourths maroon
crushed levant morocco. Back lettered in gilt and
stamped with the monogram of Mr. Spencer. With
marbled end papers and rough edges. Original
covers bound in.

Musset, Alfred de. Lorenzaccio; drame
par Alfred de Musset. Decoration d'Al-
bert Maignan. Paris: Pour la Societe des
amis des livres, 1895. 4 p.l., 276 p., 2 1. 8".

no. 104 of 115 copies on India paper. This
copy printed for M. Charpentier, the publisher.
Appended, a list of the members of the society.

Illustrations: 69 lithographs in color, including
20 tail-pieces in one color and 5 full-page illustra-

tions.

Binding, by Marius Michel, 1907, of ochre
crushed levant morocco, gilt. Sides inlaid with a
Grolieresque mosaic in dark green, the interspaces
inlaid with large fleurs-de-lis in red and gilt and
small ornaments in red and blue. Double with
red morocco. Centre panel inlaid in green with a
frame of two fillets, the ends crossing and orna-
mented. Back tooled, inlaid, and lettered in gilt.

With edges gilt over rough, marbled end papers,
and lining of old rose changeable silk brocaded with
an oriental pattern in yellow. Original covers
bound in. In loose leather protective cover, tooled
and inlaid, and inserted in slip case.

La mouche. Illustree de trente
compositions par Ad. Lalauze. Preface
par Philippe Gille. Paris: A. Ferroud,
1892. 3 p.l., xvi, 84 p., 2 1., 7 pi., 1 port.

90 extra pi. 4°.

Autograph presentation copy on Japan paper
from the publisher to M. Lalauze.

Illustrations: frontispiece portrait of the author,
22 vignettes in the text, and 7 plates, all with the
original drawings in pen and India ink, and with
plate proofs in two states. In all, 120 illustrations.

Binding, by Mercier, 1909, of dark blue crushed
levant morocco, gilt. Sides tooled with an orna-
mental frame of Louis XVth design, outlined with
inlaid bands of red morocco, with a mosaic inlay
of light blue in the corners tooled pointille with a
diaper of diamond-shaped lozenges with dots; the
whole within an outer border of five fillets. Double
with blue morocco within a border of small tools.

Centre panel within a frame outlined with inlaid
dark blue morocco intertwined with a gilt tooled
vine; the whole within two fillets; at the bottom, the
monogram of Mr. Spencer. Back tooled, inlaid, and
lettered. With gilt edges, marbled end papers, and
lining of light blue grosgrain silk. Original covers
bound in. In loose leather protective cover, tooled
and lettered, and inserted in slip case.

Nouvelles. Les deux maitresses;
Emmeline; Le fils du Titien; Frederic et
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Bernerette; Pierre et Camille. Nouvelle
edition, illustree de un portrait grave par
Burney d'apres une miniature de Marie
Moulin et de IS compositions de F. Fla-
meng et O. Cortazzo gravees a I'eau-forte

par Mordant et Lucas. Paris: L. Conquet,
1887. 3 p.l., (1)4-388 p., 1 l.," 5 pi., 1 port.

35 extra pi. 4°.

no. 150 of 150 copies on large wove paper. Ini-

tialed by the publisher.
Illustrations: frontispiece portrait of the author,

5 head-pieces, 5 plates, and 5 tail-pieces, with 32
plate proofs of the same in two states, and a can-
ctlled plate for "Emmeline," also in three states. In
all, 51 illustrations.

Binding, by Carayon, 1897, three-fourths olive

green crushed levant morocco, gilt. Back tooled and
lettered; in the centre, the monogram of Mr. Spencer.
With marbled end papers and rough edges; gilt top.

Original covers bound in.

Les nuits et Souvenir. Portrait
d'apres David d'Angers, interprete par
Florian. Illustrations de A. Gerardin,
gravees par Florian. Paris: £. Pelletan,

1896. 4 p.l., (1)6-101(1) p., 1 1., 1 port. 36
extra pi. sq. 4°.

One of fifty copies on thick India paper, num-
bered 51-100; this copy no. 59.

Illustrations: frontispiece portrait of the author,
6 head-pieces, 6 plates (pagecl in), and 5 tail-pieces,

all with plate proofs on Japan and on India paper.
In all, 54 illustrations.

Binding, by Marius Michel, of dark blue crushed
levant morocco. Sides covered with honeysuckle
leaves and flowers blind-tooled and inlaid in lavender
and three shades of blue. Double with light blue
watered silk within two fillets inlaid in blue and
a third tooled in blind. Leaves entirely uncut.
With edges gilt over rough, marbled end papers,
and lining of light blue watered silk. Original
covers bound in. In loose leather protective cover,
lettered in gilt, and inserted in slip case.

Neel, Louis Balthazar. Voyage de Paris
a Saint-Cloud par mer, et retour de Saint-
Cloud a Paris par terre, par Neel. Avec
une preface et des notes par £. Legrand.
Aquarelles de Jeanniot gravees par Gillot.

Paris: A. Lahure, 1884. 5 p.l., (i)iv-xxxi,

116 p., 2 1., 1 map. 10 pi. 24 extra pi. 8°.

(Collection Lahure. [V.] 2.)

no. 36 of fifty copies on Japan paper.
Illustrations: 2 vignettes in the text, one with

plate proofs in colors in two states, the other with
plate proofs in black and in colors; one map; and
10 plates, each with plate proofs in black and in
colors. In all, 37 illustrations.

Binding, by Champs, three-fourths brown crushed
levant morocco. Back tooled and lettered in gilt.

With marbled end papers and rough edges; gilt top.
Original covers bound in.

Nodier, Charles. Le bibliomane. Vingt-
quatre compositions de Maurice Leloir
gravees sur hois par F. Noel. Preface de
R. Vallery-Radot. Paris: L. Conquet,
1894. 2 p.l., xvii p., 1 1., 44 p., 2 1. 25 extra
pi. 16°.

One of four copies printed without the wood
engravings; on wove paper.

Illustrations: 24 original aquarelles by Cortazzo,
that on the title-page covering the portion of the
title following the word "compositions." Appended,
25 plate proofs on Japan paper of the designs by
Leloir. In all, 49 illustrations.

Binfling, by Lortic, 1S97. of brown crushed levant
morocco, gilt. Sides within a frame inlaid in blue
and tooled with long foliated scrolls, the corners

left open and ornamented with small tools. Double
with blue morocco. Centre panel inlaid in brown
with scrollwork forming a repeat pattern of quatre-
foils, the interspaces adornea with small tools and
dots; at the bottom, the monogram of Mr. Spencer.
Back inlaid in blue and tooled with a long foliated
scroll. With gilt edges, marbled end papers, and
lining of blue watered silk. Original covers, dated
1893, bound in. In loose leather protective cover,
lettered, and inserted in slip case.

Le dernier chapitre de mon roman.
Preface de Maurice Tourneux. Nouvelle
edition illustree de trente-trois composi-
tions de Louis Morin. Paris: L. Conquet,
1895. xiv p., 1 1., 106 p., 1 1. 8°.

no. 103 of 200 copies on wove paper. Initialed
by the publisher.

Illustrations: aquarelles, consisting of vignettes
on the original cover and title-page, and 31 borders.

Binding, by Champs, of citron crushed levant
morocco, gilt. Sides within three frames of four-,
four-, and three-line fillets respectively, enclosing
two borders adorned with the same tool in gilt

and in blind, and a centre panel filled with a small
tool of oriental design. Double with violet morocco
within a border of small tools. Centre panel within
fillets and a broad border adorned with small tools
and flowers inlaid in citron and pink. Back tooled
and lettered. With marbled end papers and edges
gilt over rough. Original covers bound in.

Trilby; ou, Le lutin d'Argail; nou-
velle ecossoise, par Charles Nodier. Lyon:
Societe des amis des livres, 1887. xxiii,

(1)26-200 p., 10 pi. 22 extra pi. 8°.

no. 12 of thirty-five copies on laid paper printed
for members of the society and autographed by the
president.

Illustrations: etchings bv Paul Avril, consisting
of a frontispiece portrait of the author engraved by
Delauney; 2 vignettes in the text, with plate proofs
in two states on Japan paper; 10 plates, with plate
proofs in the pure etched state on Japan paper;
plate proofs in the pure state on Japan paper of 6
vignettes not called for in the list; and an original
aquarelle by Paul .'\vril. In all, 34 illustrations.
Autograph letter of author inserted.

Binding, by Lanscelin. of red crushed levant
morocco, gilt. Sides within a frame of three fil-

lets. Double with green morocco within a border
of small tools. Centre panel within a single line
fillet in gilt and a frame inlaid in orange and tooled
with a fillet au pointillc with fleurons at the cor-
ners. Back tooled and lettered. With marbled end
papers and rough edges; gilt top. Original covers
and wrapper bound in.

Nouvion, Pierre de, and fi. Liez. Un
ministre des modes sous Louis xvi;
Mademoiselle Rertin. marchande de modes
de la reine, 1747-1813. Illustrations gra-
vees en couleurs par G. Ripart. Paris: H.
Leclerc, 1911. 2 p.l., 223 p., 1 1., 9 pi., 2
port. 4°.

no. 78 of 400 copies on wove paper.
Illustrations: frontispiece portrait of Mile. Ber-

tin after Janinet; portrait of Marie Antoinette
after Dagoty, and 9 plates showing the style of
women's hats from 1776-1792. In all, 11 illustra-
tions. Plates accompanied by mat with lettering
and oval opening.

Binding by Stroobants, 1912, three-fourths dark
blue crushed levant morocco, gilt. Back lettered in
gilt; panels mitred and cornered with centre tool.

With marbled end papers and rough edges.
Original brocaded silk covers bound in.

Perrault, Charles. Contes du temps
passe, par Charles Perrault: contenant Les
fees, le petit CIiapcron-Rouge. Barbe-
Bleue, le Cliat botte, la Belle au bois dor-
mant, Cendrillon, le Petit-Poucet, Riquet
a la Houppe et Peau-d'Ane. Precedes
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d'une notice litteraire sur Charles Perrault
par M. £. de La Bedollierre. Illustres

par MM. Pauquet, Marvy, Jeanron, Jacque
et Beauce. Texte grave par M. Blanchard.
Paris: L. Curmer, 1843. 3 p.l., (i)iv-lii p.,

43 1., 10 pi. 8°.

First impression, with full margins. Text en-

graved. Interleaved.
Illustrations: additional engraved general title-

page, dated 1842; engraved title to each of the

9 tales; 8 tail-pieces, and 79 designs in the text.

In all, 97 illustrations.

Binding, by Noulhac, of dark blue straight-

grain morocco. Sides completely covered with
small tools and a mosaic of fillets in dark red,

curved and interlacing on a stippled ground; the
whole within a frame inlaid in dark red and tooled
with fillets in gilt. Double with dark red morocco.
Centre panel within an ornate frame of curved and
interlacing fillets inlaid in black and adorned with
small tools and branches of foliage with flowers in-

laid in light blue. Back tooled, lettered, and inlaid.

With rough edges, marbled end papers, and lining

of dark blue watered silk. Original covers bound in.

Paris: L. Curmer, 1843. 3 p.l.,

(i)iv-lii p., 43 1., 10 pi. 7 extra pi. 8°.

First impression, with full margins. Text en-
graved. Interleaved, .\utograph presentation copy
from M. A. Durel to M. L. Conquet.

Illustrations: additional engraved general title-

page, dated 1842; engraved title to each of the 9
tales, with plate proofs to 6; 8 tail-pieces, and 79
designs in the text; inserted before the half-title, a
plate impression of a bookplate pasted inside the
front cover, with the monogram L. C, and inscribed:
H. Giacomelli a son ami Conquet. In all, 104
illustrations.

Binding, by Mercier, of red straight-grain mo-
rocco, in imitation of the style of the period. Back
tooled and lettered in gilt. With marbled end
papers and rough edges. Original covers bound in.

Pleiade, La. Ballades, fabliaux, nou-
velles et legendes. Homere, Veda-Vyasa,
Marie de France, Burger, Hoffmann, Lud-
wig Tieg, Ch. Dickens, Gavarni, H. Blaze.
Paris: L. Curmer, 1842. 10 parts in 1 v.

pi., illus. 8°.

Burger, Leonore. Hoffmann, E. T. A., Le con-
seiller Krespel. Dickens, Ch., Le baron de Grog-
zwig. Emmich, Matthias, Genevieve de Brabant,
Homere, Le combat des rats et des grennuilles.
Blaze, Henri, Rosemonde. Mahabharata, Savitri.

Gavarni, Madame Acker. Marie de France, Lai
des deux amants. Lai du Bisclaveret. Tieck, Lud-
wig. La reconciliation.

Issued in parts from 1840-42. Original binder's
title: La pleiade; litterature sanskrite, grecque,
frangaise, anglaise et allemande.

Illustrations: 9 etched title-pages, and 67 wood-
cuts in the text by Jacque, Daubigny, and others,
engraved by the same artists and others. Illustra-

tions in "Rosemonde" and in "Madame Acker" on
India paper, mounted. For detailed information
concerning the illustrations, see: Brivois, Jules.
Guide de I'amateur. Bibliographic des ouvrages
illustres au xixe siecle. Paris, 1883. 8°. p.
336-338.

Binding, by Mercier, 1903, of dark blue straight-
grain morocco, gilt. Sides within three fillets;

centre panel tooled with a Grolieresque pattern.
Double with maroon straight-grain morocco within
a border of small tools. Centre panel within seven
fillets in gilt and two in blind enclosing a border
ornamented with small tools and surrounding a
frame of a single fillet with small ornaments at
the corners. Back tooled and lettered. With edges
gilt over rough and lining of dark blue watered
silk. Original covers bound in. Inserted in slip
case.

Point de lendemain. See Denon, Do-
minique Vivant.

Racinet, Albert Charles Auguste. Le
costume historique. Cinq cents planches,
trois cents en couleurs, or et argent, deux
cents en camaieu. Types principaux du
vetement et de la parure rapproches de
ceux de I'interieur de I'habitation dans tous
les temps et chez tous les peuples, avec de
nombreux details sur le mobilier, les
armes, les objets usuels, les moyens de
transport, etc. Recueil public sous la

direction de M. A. Racinet, avec des no-
tices explicatives, une introduction gene-
rale, des tables et un glossaire. Paris:
Firmin-Didot et Cie., 1888. 6 v. f°.

Issued in 21 parts, from 1876-88.

Binding, by Champs, 1897, three-fourths red
crushed levant morocco. Backs tooled and lettered
in gilt. With marbled end papers and rough edges;
gilt tops, other edges uncut.

L'ornement polychrome. Cent
planches en couleurs, or et argent, conte-
nant environ 2,000 motifs de tous les

styles: art ancien et asiatique, moyen age,
renaissance, xviie et xviiie siecle. Recueil
historique et pratique, public sous la direc-
tion de M. A. Racinet, avec des notices
explicatives et une introduction generale;.

[serie li-2. Paris: Firmin-Didot, freres,

fils, et Cie. [1875-87.] 2 v. f°.

Serie 1, 2. ed. Title to serie 2 reads: L'orne-
ment polychrome... Cent vingt planches en cou-
leur... First edition of serie 1 published from
1869-73 in 10 parts; second edition published in
1875; serie 2 published from 1885-87 in 10 parts.

Binding, by Stroobants, 1905, three-fourths dark
blue crushed levant morocco. Backs tooled and
lettered in gilt. With marbled end papers and
rough edges.

Regnier, Henri de. Trois contes a soi-

meme. Miniatures de Maurice Ray, gra-
vees par A. Bertrand. Paris: Pour les

Cent bibliophiles, 1907. 3 p.l., 3-62 p.,

2 1., 3 pi., 1 port. sq. 8°.

no. 68 of 130 copies on paper watermarked with
the name of the society. This copy printed for
M. Leon Manchon.

Illustrations: frontispiece portrait of the author,
37 vignettes in the text, ana 3 plates, etched and
colored. In all, 41 illustrations.

Binding, by Mercier, 1912, of blue crushed levant
morocco, gilt. Sides tooled with fillets surrounding
a running vine, and enclosing a centre panel tooled
with a diaper of diamond-shaped lozenges with
circular ornaments at the intersections. Double
with red grosgrain silk. Centre panel surrounded
by a border of fillets, the two inner forming com-
partments alternating with a circular ornament;
at the bottom, a single ornament replaced by the
monogram of Mr. Spencer. Back tooled and let-

tered. With gilt edges, marbled end papers, and
lining of red grosgrain silk. Original vellum paper
covers bound in. In loose leather protective cover,
tooled and lettered, and inserted in slip case.

Rejiard, Jules. Ragotte. Illustrations

et gravures de Malo Renault. Paris: A.
Romagnol [1909,. 2 p.l., 117 p., 2 1., 1 port.

71 extra pi. 8°.

no. 84 of 115 copies on wove paper.

Illustrations: frontispiece portrait of the author,
with plate proof on India paper; 35 etchings in

the text, with plate proofs on wove paper, and one
of two sets of 35 plate proofs on vellum paper,
appended. In all, 107 illustrations.

Binding, by Stroobants, 1911, of light brown
crushed levant morocco, gilt. Sides within three
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fillets. Inside border of small tools. Back tooled
and lettered. With marbled end papers and gilt

edges. Original covers bound in.

Renouard, Paul. La danse; vingt des-

sins de Paul Renouard, transposes en har-
monies de couleurs. Paris: C. Gillot, 1892.

4 1., 20 pi. f°.

The work consists of 20 numbered plates, the
title, the printer's mark, the publisher's note, and
the table of the harmonies. The former owner of
the above copy, finding the size of the book incon-
venient (5154 X 37 centimeters), had reprinted the
title, the publisher's note, the account of the
impression, and the table, and the plates mounted
on Japan paper (32 3/10 x 25 3/5 centimeters), so

as to make the book easier to handle; for this

reason, the leaf with the printer's mark is now
at the end of the book. The copy thus altered was
originall3' no. 123 of 275 copies on India paper.

Binding, by Lortic, 1898, of full red crushed
levant morocco. Sides and back panels within two
fillets, blind tooled. Inside wide border of two
fillets, interlacing at the corners; at the bottom, the
monogram of Mr. Spencer. With marbled end
papers and gilt edges.

Rodrigues, Eugene. Cours de danse fin

de siecle. [By Eugene Rodrigues.] Illus-

trations de Louis Legrand. Paris: E.
Dentu. 1892. 3 p. 1., 59 p., 2 1., 11 pi. 23
extra pi. 4°.

A manuscript note on the leaf preceding the
half-title reads: Livre d'Eugene Rodrigues (Rami-
ro) illustre par Louis Legrand. Exemplaire sur
Japon avec les figures doubles, avec la suite de
premieres epreuves aux marges chargees de cro-

quis spirituels, qui ont ete effaces au tirage defini-

tif. Un des livres, ccrtainement les plus origioaux
et les mieux reussis comme texte et illustrations de
cette fin de siecle. [Signed:] Edmond de Gon-
court.

Illustrations: 23 colored vignettes, initial letters,

etc., in the text, repeated on 8 plates appended; 11
etchings, with plate proofs with sketches in the mar-
gins by the artist, effaced in the final state; ap-
pended, 4 mounted photographs. In all, 57 illus-

tratinns.
Rinding, by Marius Michel, 1899, of brown

crushed levant morocco. Sides inlaid with a spray
of large green leaves, white flowers, etc., with a
depending festoon hung with seven small bells in-

laid in yellow. Double with green morocco. Centre
panel within two fillets and a border of small tools
adorned with a small conventionalized flower inlaid
in orange. Back lettered. With edges gilt over
rough, marbled end papers, and lining of dark
green figured silk. Original covers bound in.

Rogers, Samuel. Italy, a poem. Lon-
don: T. Cadell, 1830. vii, 284 p. illus. 8°.

Illustrations: 55 steel engravings in the text,
after Turner, Stothard, and others.

Bound in red crushed levant morocco, with gilt
tooled borders and hack. Inside dentcllcs enclos-
ing a vellum panel hand-painted with a flowering
vine. Edges gilt over flowers and foliage in colors.

Poems. London: T. Cadell, 1834.
2 p.l., (i)viii, 295(1) p. illus. 8°.

Illustrations: 71 steel engravings in the text,
after Turner, Stothard, and others.

Bound in red crushed levant morocco, with gilt

tooled borders and hack. Inside dentelles enchis-
ing a vellum panel hand-painted with a flowering
vine. Edges gilt over flowers and foliage in
colors.

Rosny, J. H.. pseud, of J. H. H. and
S. J. F. Boii.x. Berenice de Judcc. Illustra-

tions dc Leonce de Joniceres, gravces a
I'eau-forte (by Busierc, Alassard, Ponne-
quin, and Thevenin]. Paris: A. Romagnol

[1906]. 2 p.l., 22 p., 2 1., 9 pi. 32 extra pi.

8°. (Collection de I'Academie des Gon-
court.)

no. 84 of 130 copies on wove paper.
Illustrations: frontispiece portrait of the authors,

with smoke proof on tissue paper; 2 vignettes in
the text, and 8 plates, all with plate proofs in two
states, and one of 2 sets of 10 plate proofs on vellum
paper, appended; inserted before the portrait, smoke
proof on India paper of an unpublished wood en-
graving, by Toncieres. In all, 43 illustrations.

Binding, tjy .Stroobants, 1911, of gray crushed
levant morocco, gilt. Sides within three fillets.

Inside border of sm.ill tools. Back tooled and let-

tered. With marbled end papers and gilt edges.
Original covers bound in.

Sand, George, pseud, of A. L. A. D. Du-
devant. Mauprat. Dix compositions par
Le Blant, gravees a I'eau-forte par H.
Toussaint. Paris: A. Quantin, 1886. 4 p.l.,

404 p., 10 pi. 10 extra pi. 4°. (Chefs-
d'oeuvre du roman contemporain.)

Collection Calmann Levy.
no. 82 of 100 large paper copies on Japan paper.
Illustrations: 10 plate etchings, with plate proofs

before letters. On the half-title, an original
aquarelle, signed Van Muyden. In all, 21 illustra-

tions.
Binding, by Ruban, of deep blue crushed levant

morocco, gilt. Sides plain, within a three-line fillet.

Inside border with units of two doves and a torch,
with horns of plenty and foliated scrollwork. Back
tooled and lettered. With gilt edges and marbled
end papers. Original covers bound in.

Sciama, Andre. Paris en sonnets. Il-

lustre de vingt-neuf compositions par Hen-
riot. Paris: L. Conquet. 1897. 28 1. 8°.

One of 300 copies. Presented to Mr. Spencer by
the publisher.

At head of title: Andre Sciama (A. Semiane).
Text printed in script type on the rectos of 26 leaves.

Illustrations: original cover design, one vignette,
and 27 decorative borders for the title and text.

In all, 29 illustrations.

Binding, by Lortic fils, 1897, three-fourths dark
blue crushed levant morocco. Back lettered in gilt

and stamped with the monogram of Mr. Spencer.
With marbled endl* papers and rough edges; gilt top.

Original covers bound in.

Segur, Alexandre Joseph Pierre. His-
toire d'une epingle. [By A. J. P. Segur.]
n. p. [1900?] 2 p.l., 27 f., 2 pi. 4^
A modern French manuscript written upon the

rectos of 27 leaves of paper, and illustrated by 66
large and small original aquarelles by Paul Avril.

Binding, by Mercier, of deep blue crushed le-

vant morocco, gilt. Sides tooled with an orna-
mental frame of Louis XV'th design, ovitlined with
an inlaid band of maroon morocco, with a mosaic
inlay of black in the corners tooled pointille w'ith

a diaper of diamond-shaped lozenges containing
each a small flower; in the centre, the arms of the
N'icomte de La Croix-Laval; the whole within an
outer border of three fillets. Double with^ rose
morocco within a border of small tools. Centre
panel within a garland of flowers adorned with
small tools and surrounded by a broad border out-
lined with two bands of maroon morocco, the space
between inlaid with a mosaic in blue, citron, red,
and mauve. With gilt edges, marbled end papers,
ami lining of blue-gray grosgrain silk. Original
hand-painted covers bound in. In loose leather pro-
tective cover, tooled and lettered, and inscrtea in

slip case. Exhibited by Mercier at the Exposition
univcrselle, Paris, 1900.

From the Iloe library. Bookplates of W. A.
Spencer, and of Robert Iloe.

Semiane, A., pseud. Soo Sciama, .\ndre.

Shelley, Percy Bysshe. The sensitive

plant [and Early poemsj by Percy Bysshe
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Shelley. [Illuminated manuscript on vel-

lum paper. London, 1910.] 2)7 1. sq. 8°.

Title-page adorned with an illuminated initial

and frame around a miniature of the author, bear-
ing the monogram A. S. and the date 1910. Fol-
lowing the title-page, a water-color of the Lady
in the garden, surrounded by an illuminated frame.
Text on 34 pages, with 7 large illuminated initials,

4 borders, and 95 smaller initials in gilt and colors.
At p. 25, a second title, in gilt. Following the
text, a water-color landscape within an illuminated
frame. Colophon reads: This manuscript. . .was
designed, illuminated, and bound by Messrs. Robert
Riviere & Son, London... and will not be dupli-
cated.

Binding of brown crushed levant morocco, gilt.

Sides inlaid with bands of green and blue, two
forming at the centre a large club-shaped orna-
ment enclosing a twig of the sensitive plant inlaid in
brown and green; the space between the round and
straight bands filled with a mosaic of branches,
leaves, and flowers in leather of six different colors;
the whole surrounded by two fillets inlaid in green
enclosing a border of alternate red hearts and
blue forget-me-nots. Double with three shades of
green morocco within fillets of gilt and light blue.
Centre panel tooled and inlaid with a twig of the
sensitive plant in a circular compartment at the
centre, and butterflies and sprays of snowdrops in
four contiguous compartments, each compartment
outlined with a fillet in light blue within a border
of violet leaves with flowers in each corner and in
four pendant semicircular groups. Back tooled,
lettered, and inlaid in colors. With gilt edges and
lining of dark green watered silk. Inserted in slip
case.

Silvestre, Paul Armand. Le conte de
I'archer, par Armand Silvestre. Aquarelles
de A. Poirson, gravees par Gillot. Im-
pression chromotypographique par A. La-
hure. Paris: A. Lahure, 1883. 4 p.l., 193

p., 2 1., 5 pi. 103 extra pi. 8°.

At head of title: Chroniques du temps passe.
no. 30 of fifty copies on Japan paper.
Illustrations: original cover design, with progres-

sive plate proofs in eleven states; title-page design,
40 vignettes in the text, and 5 plates, all with plate
proofs in one tone, and in colors. In all, 150
illustrations.

Binding, by Champs, three-fourths brown crushed
levant morocco. Back tooled and lettered. With
marbled end papers and rough edges; gilt top. Orig-
inal covers bound in.

Sonnets [by Coppee, Gautier, Houssaye,
Sainte-Beuve, Catulle Mendes, Verlaine,
and others] et eaux-fortes [by Haden,
Corot, Millet, Bracquemond, Daubigny,
Manet, and others]. Paris: A. Lemerre,
1869. 46 1., 43 pi. 42 extra pi. f°.

One of 350 copies. This copy on large paper.
Illustrations: engraved title-page by A. Pru-

naire after E. Renard; and 42 plate etchings in
bistre, each with plate proof in black mounted on
India paper. In all, 85 illustrations.

Binding, by Reymann, three-fourths dark blue
crushed levant morocco, gilt. Back lettered; panels
mitred and cornered, with centre tool. With
marbled end papers and rough edges; gilt top.

From the Hoe library. Bookplates of W. A.
Spencer, and of Robert Hoe.

Stendhal, de, pseud, of M. H. Beyle.
Chroniques italiennes, par de Stendhal
(Henry Beyle). Paris: M. Levy freres,

1855. 349 p., 1 1. 12°.

Half-title: Oeuvres completes de Stendhal.
C)n cover: Bibliotheque contemporaine. 2e serie.

Binding, by Stroobants, 1911, three-quarters light
blue crushed levant morocco, gilt. Back tooled and
lettered. With marbled end papers and gilt top.
Original covers bound in.

Tennyson (1. baron), Alfred Tennyson.
The Lady of Shalott. [By Lord Tenny-
son. Decorated by Howard Pyle. New-
York: Dodd, Mead & Co., 1881.] 31 1. 109
extra pi. and insertions, sq. 4°.

Illustrations: 45 lithograph reproductions, to-
gether with the original water-color drawings, and
plate proofs of the same mounted on satin. In all,

135 illustrations. 19 pages of text on satin mounted
and inserted.

Binding, by Lortic, of maroon crushed levant
morocco. Sides within three two-line fillets en-
closing a border embossed with diamond-shaped
lozenges, small ornaments in the interstices and at
the intersections, and a single unit at the outer
corners. Double with green morocco within a
border of small tools. Centre panel surrounded
by four fillets and a border of small tools. Back
tooled, lettered, and embossed. With gilt edges,
marbled end papers, and lining of green watered
grosgrain silk. Original covers bound in. Inserted
in slip case.

From the Hoe library. Bookplates of W. A.
Spencer, and of Robert Hoe.

Theocritus. L'oaristys. Texte grec et

traduction de M. Andre Bellessort. Pre-
cedee d'une lettre de Sicile par M. Anatole
France. Illustrations de Georges Bellen-
ger, gravees par E. Froment. Paris: £.

Pelletan, 1896. 4 p.l., xi p., 1 1., (1)16-46
p., 2 1., 4 pi. 25 extra pi. 4°.

no. 16 of twenty-five copies on Japan paper;
this copy printed for M. le Conite Werle.

Illustrations: 4 head-pieces, 4 plates, and 4 tail-

pieces, all with signed artist's proofs on Japan and
on China paper; inserted before the half-title, an
original aquarelle by Bellenger. In all, 37 illus-

trations.

Binding, by Champs, of fawn color crushed le-

vant morocco. Front panel stamped with a lyre,
back panel with the pipes of Pan, on a mosaic of
brown surrounded by a fillet inlaid in brown and
a border in black tooled with a Greek fillet. In-
side borders of fillets and small tools. With mar-
bled end papers and rough edges; gilt top. Original
covers bound in.

Bookplates of W. A. Spencer, and of M. le Comte
Werl6.

Theuriet, Andre. Nos oiseaux. Aqua-
relles de Hector Giacomelli. Paris: H.
Launette et Cie., 1886. 6 p.l., (l)x-xii p.,

2 1., 86 p., 1 1., 20 pi. 4°.

no. 477 of 500 copies on tinted Marais paper.
Illustrations: 76 head-pieces, ornamental frames,

initial letters, and other designs in the text, and
20 plates. In all, 96 illustrations.

Binding, by Mercier, 1896, three-fourths light

green crushed levant morocco. Back lettered;
panels tooled in gilt and inlaid in leather of four
different colors. With marbled end papers and
rough edges; gilt top. Original covers bound in.

Les oeillets de Kerlaz, par Andre
Theuriet. fidition originale, illustree de
quatre eaux-fortes de Rudaux, de huit en-
tetes et culs-de-lampe de Giacomelli,
graves par T. de Mare. Paris: L. Conquet,
1885. 3 p.l., vii, 77 p., 4 pi., 1 port. 25
extra pi. 12°.

Autograph presentation copy to the publisher, on
Japan paper. Two autograph letters of Rudaux
inserted.

Illustrations: original cover vignette, hand-
colored; frontispiece portrait of the author, in two
states; 8 vignettes in the text, and 4 plates, with
plate proofs in two states, making 30 plates. On
the half-title, an original design by Rudaux, and
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in the text, 2 aquarelles by Giacomelli. In all, 42
illustrations.

Binding, by Marius Michel, of black crushed
levant morocco, gilt. Sides within four fillets; the
front cover inlaid with a spray of pinks in leather
of different colors. Double with terra-cotta gros-
grain silk within a border of six fillets. Back tooled
and lettered. With gilt edges, marbled end papers,
and lining of terra-cotta grosgrain silk. Original
covers bound in.

Bookplate of W. A. Spencer, and a second book-
plate with the monogram L. C, and inscribed: Gia-
comelli a son ami Conquet.

Thomas Haemmerlein a Kempis. Imi-
tation de Jesus Christ. Traduction de F.

de Lamennais. [L'imitation de lesvs-
Christ. Historiqvc de rornementation des
manuscrits & explication des planches par
H. Michelant.] Paris: Gruel [&i Engel-
mann [1883]. cii p., 1 1., 128 p. illus. 4°.

Originally issued in 24 parts. Text, illumina-
tions, and miniatures in imitation of mediaeval
manuscripts. Appended, a list of 402 subscribers.

Illustrations: 4 full-page miniatures and 98 bor-
ders, frames, etc., lithographic reproductions from
13th and early 14th century manuscripts.

Binding, by Gruel, of full tan-colored calf. Sides
covered with foliage, compartments of fillets and
bands, and allegorical figures, the entire ornamenta-
tion except the fillets and lettering chiselled and re-

pousse on a stippled background. Front panel
adorned with a border of leaves and heraldic roses,
with bosses, surrounding compartments containing
the letters I H S interwoven and the emblems of
the apostles. Back panel adorned with a border
resembling that on the front, surrounding a large
escutcheon in a frame of olive branches. Double
with red brocaded satin within a border of small
tools. Back tooled, chiselled, and lettered. With
gilt edges and lining of red brocaded satin. In
loose leather protective cover, tooled and lettered,
and inserted in slip case.

Toudouze, Gustave. La vengeance des
Peaux de Bique, par Gustave Toudouze.
Illustrations de J. Le Blant. Paris:
Hachette et Cie., 1896. 3 p.l., 313 p., 1 1.,

16 pi. 156 extra pi. 4°.

Unique copy, on wove paper.

Illustrations: 36 head- and tail-f)ieces, and 16
plates, all with plate proofs on thin wove paper
and plate proofs before letters on India paper,
mounted; 52 original designs by Le Blant, 16 in-

tended for the plates, in water colors, and the
remaining 36 in India ink. In all, 208 illustrations.

Binding, by Marius Michel, of green crushed
levant morocco. Sides within a fillet of light
brown, and inlaid with a mosaic figure of dark
brown and with branches of holly with dark blue
leaves and red berries. Double with dark green
biocaded silk of Japanese pattern. Centre panel
within three fillets tooled in blind, with a leaf of
holly inlaid at the corners. Back inlaid and tooled
in gilt. With gilt edges, marbled end papers, and
lining of dark green brocaded silk of the same pat-
tern as the doublure. In loose leather protective
cover, lettered in gilt, and inserted in slip case.

Valon, Alexis de, comte. Nos aventures
pendant les journees de fevrier; recit pub-
lie par Alexandre de Laborde. Paris: H.
Leclerc, 1910. 2 p.l., xix, 88 p., 1 1., 1 pi.,

4 port, illus. sq. 8°.

no. 20 of 150 numbered copies.
Illustrations: 5 anuarcllcs by Mme. G. Dclcssert,

Eugene Giraud, and Aliiie. fid. Odier, photomechanic-
ally reproduced, and 17 vignettes in the text by
Viollet Lcduc. Mounted on the original cover, a
plate bearing the title illuminated by hand. In all,

23 illustrations.

Binding, by Stroobants, 1912, three-fourths red
crushed levant morocco. Back tooled and lettered.
With marbled end papers and rough edges; gilt top.
Original covers bound in.

Verlaine, Paul. Fetes galantes. Illus-
trations de A. Robaudi, gravees a I'eau-
forte en couleurs et reproduites a la pou-
pee. Paris: C. Meunier, 1903. 2 v. 4°.

no. 1 of 125 copies; unique copy on Japan paper.
Illustrations: v. 1, front and back cover vignette,

frontispiece, title-page vignette, 22 borders, and 23
tail-pieces in bistre; appended, 49 plate proofs of
the same in black or bistre. Inserted before the
half-title, an original aquarelle by Robaudi. v. 2, 49
original aquarelles by Robaudi used for the illustra-
tion of the printed book, and 9 others. In all, 157
illustrations.

Text of V. 1 engraved in script. Text of v. 2
supplied in manuscript; plates inlaid. Leaves in
both volumes mountea on guards.

Binding, by Meunier, of red crushed levant mo-
rocco, gilt. Sides within a frame of two fillets and
a deep dcntelle border, with the monogram A. B.,
i. e., Albert Belinac, in the corners. Double with
citron morocco. Centre panel tooled with trophies
repeated in compartments enclosed in scrollwork
frames; the whole surrounded by an inlaid border
of olive green tooled with small flowers. Backs
tooled and lettered. With gilt edges, marbled end
papers, and lining of reddish-brown watered silk.

Original covers bound in. In loose leather protec-
tive covers, lettered, and inserted in slip cases.

Vie de Lazarille de Tornes. See Hurta-
do de Mendoza, Diego.

Villon, Frangois. CEuvres de Frangois
Villon. Texte revise et preface par Jules
de Marthold. Quatre-vingt-dix illustra-

tions en deux teints de A. Robida. Paris:
L. Conquet, 1897. 2' p.l., xxxiv p., 2 1.,

3-339(1) p., 1 1., 3 pi. 180 extra pi. 4°.

no. 6 of 150 copies on India paper. Initialed
by the publisher.

Illustrations: 87 vignettes in the text, and 3
plates, tinted blue-gray, and repeated twice on
plates, one set in one tone, and the other in colors
on Japan paper. On the half-title, an original
aquarelle by Robida. In all, 271 illustrations.

Binding, by Mercier, 1908, of light brown crushed
levant morocco. Sides inlaid with a frame inter-
twined with scrollwork, both of dark reddish-brown
morocco outlined in black. Double with blue-gray
morocco. Centre panel within a double link border
inlaid with light reddish-brown and intertwined with
scrollwork inlaid in citron morocco, with small gar-
goyles at the corners extending from a circle and
quatrefoil inlaid in crimson; at the bottom, the
monogram of Mr. Spencer. Back inlaid and let-

tered with wine-colored morocco. With gilt edges,
marbled end papers, and lining of blue-gray gros-
grain silk. Original covers bound in. In loose
leather protective cover, lettered and inlaid, and
inserted in slip case.

Voltaire, Frangois Marie Arouet de.

Zadig; ou, La destinee; histoire orientale
par Voltaire. Paris: Imprime pour les

Amis des livres, 1893. 4 p.l., 154 p., 1 1., 8
pi. 35 extra pi. 4°.

One of 25 copies on wove paper, numbered 89 to
115; this copy no. 112. Appended, a list of the mem-
bers of the society.

Illustrations: 8 engravings in colors bv Gaujean
after J. Garnier, F. Rops. and A. Robaudi. with 29
plate proofs of the same in from three to four suc-
cessive states, appended; and 6 original aquarelles
by Robaudi. In all, 43 illustrations.

Binding, by Lortic, 1900, of red crushed levant
morocco, gilt. Sides within a frame of six fillets

enclosing a border inlaid with a small circular orna-
ment of red and white on a background of green,
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and an inner frame of vine pattern with leaves
inlaid in green. Double with orange morocco. Cen-
tre panel inlaid with a frame in red enclosing irre-

gular compartments of black and orange inlaid in

an intricate design of foliage and small flowers of
many colors; the whole within a broad border inlaid

with a running design of conventionalized leaves
and flowers. Back tooled, lettered, and inlaid.

With edges gilt over rough, marbled end papers,
and lining of burnt orange watered grosgrain silk.

Original covers bound in. In loose leather protec-
tive cover, tooled and lettered, and inserted in slip

case.

Voragine, Jacobus de, archbishop of

Genoa. See Jacobus, de Voragine, arch-
bishop of Genoa.

Westall, Richard. Illustrations to Gray's
poems, comprising five original water-
color drawings by Richard Westall, ac-
companied by the engravings made from
them by W. Radclyffe, J. H. Robinson,
George Corbould, R. Rhodes, and W. Fin-
den; also, a portrait of Gray, proof be-
fore letters on India paper, mounted, by
Anker Smith after E. F. Burney. En-

gravings dated 1819-2L n.t.-p. 10 pi., 1

port. sq. 8°.

Binding, by W. Matthews, of dark green moroc-
co, gilt. Sides within a roll-produced border and
a frame of four fillets with small ornaments in the
corners. Inside border of fillets and small tools.
Back tooled and lettered. With marbled end papers
and gilt edges.

From the Hoe library; on front fly-leaf, a manu-
script note and autograph of Mr. Hoe. Bookplates
of W. A. Spencer, and of Robert Hoe.

Westmacott, C. M. See Blackmantle,
Bernard, pseud, of C. M. Westmacott.

Witt, Henriette Guizot de. Les chro-
niqueurs de I'histoire de France depuis les

origines jusqu'au xvie siecle. Texte ab-
rege, coordonne et traduit par Mme. de
Witt, nee Guizot. Paris: Hachette et Cie.,

1883-86. 4 v. 36 pi. illus. 4°.

One of ten copies on India paper.
Illustrations: 36 chromolithographs on Japan

paper, mounted; 187 plate wood engravings, paged
in; and 1256 woodcut designs in the text. In all,

1479 illustrations.
Binding, by Affolter, three-fourths red crushed

levant morocco. Backs lettered in gilt. With
marbled end papers and rough edges; gilt top.
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Abot, E. M. J., engr.

Hugo, V. M., comte. Notre-Dame de
Paris, 1889.

Merimee, P. Chronique du regne de
Charles IX, 1889.

Adan, L. fi., illus.

Flaubert, G. Un coeur simple, 1894.

Agoty, £. Gautier d'. See Gautier d'Agoty, £.

Aliamet, J. J., engr.

Dorat, C. J. Les baisers, 1770.

Angers, D. d', illus.

Chateaubriand, F. A. R. de, vicomte. Les
aventures du dernier Abencerage, 1897.

Musset, A. de. Les nuits, 1896.

Aranda, J. J., illus.

Daudet, A. Tartarin sur les Alpes, 1885.

AuBiGNY, C. F. d.' See Daubigny, C. F.

AvRiL, P., illus.

Denon, D. V. Point de lendemain, 1889.

Gautier, T., the elder. Une nuit de Cle-
opatre, 1894.

Maupassant, G. de. Contes choisis, 1891-

92.

Nodier, C. Trilby. 1887.

Segur, A. J. P. Histoire d'une epingle,
1900?

Ballin, Joel, engr.

Beranger, P. J. de. Dernieres chansons,
1860.

Baquoy, J. C, engr.

Dorat, C. J. Les baisers, 1770.

Barbant, C, engr.

Boileau-Despreaux, N. CEuvres poe-
tiques, 1889.

Beauce, v., engr.

Perrault, C. Contes du temps passe,
1843.

Beaumont, C. fi., illus.

Brantome, P. de Bourdeille, sr. de. Les
sept discours touchant les Dames ga-
lantes, 1882.

Montesquieu, C. de Secondat, baron de
la Brede et de. Lettres persanes, 1869.

Beaumont, de, illus.

Daudet, A. Tartarin sur les Alpes, 1885.

Beauvais, L. de, illus.

Godard d'Aucourt, baron. Themidore,
1908.

Bellenger, G., illus.

Theocritus. L'oaristys, 1896.

Bertrand, a., engr.

Michelet, J. L'oiseau, 1867.

Regnier, H. de. Trois contes a soi-
meme, 1907.

Michelet, J. L'oiseau, 1867.

Berveiller, fi., engr.

Blanchard, a. T. M., engr.

Perrault, C. Contes du temps passe,
1843.

Boilvin, fi., engr.

Brantome, P. de Bourdeille, sr. de. Les
sept discours touchant les Dames ga-
lantes, 1882.

Montesquieu, C. de Secondat, baron de
la Brede et de. Lettres persanes,
1869.

BoissoN, L., engr.

Coppee, F. Le passant, 1897.

France, A. Thais, 1900.

Hamilton, A. Memoires du comte de
Grammont, 1888.

BoNDOux, J. G., illus.

Gebhart, fi. Autour d'une tiare, 1908.

BoREL, A., illus.

La Fontaine, J. de. Les amours de

Psyche et de Cupidon, 1899.

Boughton, G. H., illus.

Hawtliorne, N. The scarlet letter, 1908.

Boulard, a., the younger, engr.

Gautier, T., the elder. Mademoiselle de
Maupin, 1883.

BOURDICHON, J., illus.

Catholic Church, Roman. Le livre

d'heures de la Keine .-\iine de Bre-
tagne, 1861.

Bourget, p.. illus.

Bourget, P. Tirages successifs pour
Pastels, 1895.

Bracquemond, F., engr.

Sonnets et eaux-fortes, 1869.

[35]
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Brunei, Ad., engr.

Beranger, P. J. de. Dernieres chansons,
1860.

BURNAND, E., illus.

Daudet, A. Contes clioisis, 1883.

BuRNE-JoNES, Sir Edward, illus.

Chaucer, G. The works of Geoffrey
Chaucer, 1896.

BuRNEY, E. F., illus.

Westall, R. Illustrations to Gray's
poems, 1819-21.

BuRNEY, F. E., engr.

Gautier, T., the elder. Mademoiselle de
Maupin, 1883.

Alusset, A. de. Nouvelles, 1887.

BusiERE, L., engr.

Rosny, J. H. Berenice de Judee, 1906.

BussiERE, G., illus. and engr.

Balzac, H. de. Les proscrits. 1905.

Carter, engr.

Michelet, J. L'oiseau, 1867.

Caruchet, H., illus.

France, A. Balthasar. 1900.

Cassiers, H., illus.

Mauclair, C. Trois femmes de Flandre,
1905.

Chahine, E., illus. and engr.

France, A. Histoire comique, 1905.

Mirbeau, O. Dans I'antichambre, 1905.

Champollion, E. a., engr.

Barbey d'Aurevilly, J. A. Le chevalier
Des Touches. 1886.

Flaubert, G. Un coeur simple, 1894.

Flaubert, G. Herodias, 1892.

Flaubert, G. Salammbo, 1900.

Gautier, T., the elder. Mademoiselle de
Maupin, 1883.

Longus. Daphnis et Chloe. 1890.

Maupassant, G. de. Le lit, 1895.

Charlet, N. T., illus.

Beranger, P. J. de. Qiuvres completes,
1847.

Beranger, P. J. de. Ma biographic, 1860.

Chessa, C, engr.

Flaubert, G. Madame Bovary, 1905.

Louys, P. Les chansons de Bilitis, 1906.

Mayneville, L. H. Chronique du temps
qui fut la jacquerie, 1903.

Merimee, P. La jaquerie, 1909.

Chevignard. See Lechevalier-Chevignard.

Collin, L. J. R., illus.

Longus. Daphnis et Chloe, 1890.

Louys, P. Les chansons de Bilitis, 1906.

Louys, P. Aphrodite, 1909.

CoRBOULD, G., engr.

Westall, R. Illustrations to Gray's
poems, 1819-21.

CoROT, C. J. B., engr.

Sonnets et eaux-fortes, 1869.

CORTAZZO, O., illus.

Musset, A. de. Nouvelles, 1887.

Nodier, C. Le bibliomane, 1894.

CosTE, engr.

Michelet, J. L'oiseau, 1867.

CouRBOiN, F., illus. and engr.

Alexandre, A. Les reines de I'aiguille,

1902.

Badauderies parisiennes, 1896.

Gautier, T., the elder. Jettatura, 1904.

CouRTRY, C. J. L., engr.

Diderot, D. Jacques le fataliste, 1884.

Cruikshank, R., illus.

Blackmantle, B. The English spy, 1825-
26.

Dagoty, £. Gautier. See Gautier d'Agoty, fi.

Daubigny, C. F., illus. and engr.

Beranger, P. J. de. Ma biographic, 1860.

Pleiade, La, 1842.

Sonnets et eaux-fortes, 1869.

Decisy, E., engr.

Banville, T. de. Les princesses, 1904.

Flaubert, G. La tentation de Saint An-
toine, 1907.

Merimee, P. L'enlevement de la re-

doute, 1902.

Delauney, engr.

Nodier, C. Trilby, 1887.

Delort, C. E., illus.

Hamilton, A. Memoires du comte de
Grammont, 1888.

Delessert, Mme. G., illus.

Valon, A. de. Nos aventures pendant
les journees de fevrier, 1910.

Delville, engr.

Dumas, A., the younger. Herminie,
1888.

Denis, M., illus.

Dante. Vita nova, 1907.

Desmoulins, engr.

France, A. Le lys rouge, 1903.

Deveria, J. J. M. a., illus.

Hugo, V. M., comte. Notre-Dame de
Paris, 1889.

Dillon, H. P., illus.

Maupassant, G. de. Contes choisis, 1891-

92.
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DoRE, G., illus.

Balzac, H. de. Les contes drolatiques,

1855.

DuFAU, C. H., illus.

Adam, P. Basile ct Sophia, 1900.

DuROND, J., engr.

Beranger, P. J. de. Ma biographic, 1860.

DuTHEiL, engr.

France, A. Le lys rouge, 1903.

EiSEN, C., illus.

Dorat, C. J. Les baisers, 1770.

Ettling, J., engr.

Michelet, J. L'oiseau, 1867.

Faivre, C., engr.

Hugo, V. M., comte. Notre-Dame de
Paris, 1889.

Ferry, J., illus.

Maupassant, G. de. Le lit, 1895.

FiNDEN, W., engr.

Westall, R. Illustrations to Gray's
poems, 1819-21.

Flameng, F., illus.

Musset, A. de. Nouvelles, 1887.

Flameng, L., engr.

Droz, G. Monsieur, madame, & bebe,
1878.

Florian, E., engr.

Louys, P. Aphrodite, 1909.

Florian, F., engr.

Chateaubriand, F. A. R. de, vicomte. Les
aventures du dernier Abencerage, 1897.

Musset, A. de. Les nuits, 1896.

Fouqueray, C., illus.

Daudet, L. Un sauvetage, 1908.

Descaves, L. Flingot, 1907.

Fournier, L. £., illus.

Coppee, F. Le passant, 1897.

France, A. Sainte Euphrosine, 1906.

Froment, E., engr.

Theocritus. L'oaristys, 1896.

Garnier, J., illus.

La Fayette, comtesse. La princesse de
Cleves, 1889.

Le Roux, H. Les jeux du cirque, 1889.

Voltaire, F. M. A. de. Zadig, 1893.

Gaspe, E., engr.

Descaves, L. I'lingot, \'X)7.

Margueritte, P. A la mer, 1906.

Gauchari), F. J., engr.

Michelet, J. L'oiseau, 1867.

Gaujean', E., engr.

Boufflers, S. J. de, marquis. Aline, reine
de Golconde, 1887.

Voltaire, F. M. A. de. Zadig, 1893.

Gautier d'Agoty, fi., illus.

Xouvion, P. de. Un ministre des modes
sous Louis XVI, 1911.

Geo-Dupuis, illus.

Geffroy, G. La servante, 1905.

Geoffroy de Chaume, a. V., illus.

Beranger, P. J. de. Ma biographic, 1860.

Gerardin, a., illus.

Maupassant, G. de. Contes choisis. 1891-

92.

Musset, A. de. Les nuits, 1896.

Gervais, P. J. L., illus.

Maupassant, G. de. Contes choisis, 1891-

92.

Gery-Bichard, .a. a., engr.

Flaubert, G. La legende de Saint Ju-
lien I'hospitalier, 1895.

Hugo, V. M., comte. Notre-Dame de
Paris, 1889.

GlACOMELLI, H., illus.

Michelet, J. L'oiseau, 1867.

Michelet, J. L'insecte, 1876.

Theuriet, A. Les oeillets de Kerlaz, 1885.

Theuriet, A. Nos oiseaux, 1886.

GiLLOT, engr.

Neel, L. B. Voyage de Paris a Saint-
Cloud, 1884.

Silvestre, P. A. Le conte de I'archer,

1883.

GiRALDON, A., illus.

Bourget, P. Pastels, 1895.

GiRAUD, P. F. E., illus.

Valon, A. de. Nos aventures pendant
les journees de fevrier, 1910.

GoDEFROY, J., engr.

B.. L. La tribu indienne, 1799.

GoRGUET, A. F. M., illus.

France, A. Le lys rouge. 1903.

Graham, C, illus.

Hawthorne, N. The scarlet letter, 1904.

Grandville, i. e., J. I. I. Gerard, illus.

Beranger, P. J. de. Musique des chan-
sons de Beranger, 1865.

GuELDRY, F. J., illus.

Maupassant, G. de. Contes choisis, 1891-

92.

Guillau.mot, a. fi., illus.

Gresset, J. B. L. Ver-vert, 1855.

HalOvy, L. Marictte, 1893.
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GUILLONNET, O. D. V., illus.

Daudet, A. La mort du Dauphin, 1907,

Haden, Sir F. S., engr.

Sonnets et eaux-fortes. 1869.

Haussoulter, G., engr.

Boileau-Despreaux, N. CEuvres poe-
tiques, 1889.

Henriot, illus.

Sciama, A. Paris en sonnets, 1897.

HiLDiBRAND, H. T., engr.

Michelet, J. L'oiseau, 1867.

Hooper, W. H., engr.

Chaucer, G. The works of Geoffrey-

Chaucer, 1896.

HoRCHOLLE, A., engr.

Michelet, J. L'oiseau, 1867.

Hugo, V. M., comte, illus.

Hugo, V. M., comte. Le Rhin, 1890.

HuREL, A., engr.

Michelet, J. L'oiseau, 1867.

HuYOT, J. J. M. J., engr.

Dumas, A., the elder. La dame de
Monsoreau, 1903.

Dumas, A., the elder. Les trois mous-
quetaires, 1894.

Jacque, C. fi., illus. and engr.

Perrault, C. Contes du temps passe,

1843.

Pleiade, La, 1842.

Janinet, J. F.. illus.

Nouvion, P. de. Un ministre des modes
sous Louis XVI, 1911.

Jazet, p., illus.

Claretie, J. La canne de M. Michelet,
1886.

Jeanniot. p. G., illus. and engr.

Descaves, L. Flingot, 1907.

Gautier, T., the elder. Mademoiselle de
Maupin, 1883.

Maupassant, G. de. Contes choisis, 1891-

92.

Neel, L. B. Voyage de Paris a Saint-
Cloud, 1884.

Jeanron, p. A., engr.

Perrault, C. Contes du temps passe,
1843.

Joncieres, L. de, illus.

Rosny, J. H. Berenice de Judee, 1906.

JouAS, C, illus. and engr.

Huysmans, J. K. La cathedrale, 1909.

Huysmans, J. K. Le qvartier Notre-
Dame, 1905.

KuPKA, F., illus. and engr.

Leconte de Lisle, C. M. Les firinnyes,
1908.

Lalaisse, C. de, engr.

Beranger, P. J. de. Ma biographic, 1860.

Lalauze, Adolphe, illus. and engr.

Aumalc, Henri d'Orleans. due de. La
bataille de Rocroy, 1899.

Balzac, H. de. Histoire de I'empereur,
1904.

Bastide, J. F. de. La petite maison, 1905.

Brillat-Savarin, J. A. Physiologic du
gout, 1879.

Broglie, C. J. V. A. de, due. La jour de
Fontenoy, 1897.

Gautier, T., the elder. Jean et Jeannette,
1894.

Musset, A. de. La mouche. 1892.

Lalauze, Alphonse, illus.

Aumale, Henri d'Orleans, due de. La
bataille de Rocroy, 1899.

Balzac, H. de. Histoire de I'empereur,
1904.

Broglie, C. J. V. A. de, due. La jour de
Fontenoy, 1897.

Lamotte, a., engr.

Gautier, T., the elder. Militona, 1887.

La Fayette, comtesse. La princesse de
Cleves, 1889.

Laplante, C, engr.

Michelet, J. L'oiseau, 1867.

Laurens, P. A., illus.

France, A. Thais. 1900.

Lebegue, L., illus.

France, A. La legon bien apprise, 1898.

Le Blant, J., illus.

Barbey d'Aurevillv, J. A. Le chevalier
Des Touches, 1886.

Coignet, J. R. Les cahiers du Capitaine
Coignet, 1888.

Sand, George. Mauprat, 1886.

Toudouze, G. La vengeance des Peaux
de Bique, 1896.

Lechevalier-Chevignard, illus.

Boileau-Despreaux, N. CEuvres poe-
tiques, 1889.

Leclere, a., engr.

Boufflers, S. J. de, marquis. Aline, reine

de Golconde, 1887.

Merimee, P. L'enlevement de la re-

doute, 1902.

Leduc, Viollet. See Viollet-Leduc, E. E.
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Legrand, L., illus.

39

Rodrigues, E.
siecle, 1892.

Cours de danse fin de

Leloir, L., engr.

Gautier, T., the elder. Mademoiselle de
Maupin, 1883.

Leloir, M., illus. and engr.

Diderot, D. Jacques le fataliste, 1884.

Dumas, A., the elder. La dame de Mon-
soreau, 1903.

Dumas. A., the elder. Les trois mous-
quetaires, 1894.

Hurtado de Mendoza, D. Vie de Laza-
rille de Tornes, 1886.

Leloir, M. Une femme de qualite au
siecle passe, 1899.

Leloir, M. Une femme de qualite au
siecle passe, 1899-1900.

Nodier, C. Le bibliomane, 1894.

Lemaire, Mme. Madeleine, illus.

Halevy, L. L'Abbe Constantin. 1887.

Hervieu, P. Flirt, 1890.

Lemoine, G., engr.

Adam, P. Basile et Sophia, 1900.

Lemud, a. de, illus.

Beranger, P. J. de. Qiuvres completes,
1847.

Beranger, P. J. de. Dernieres chansons,
1860.

Le Nain, L., engr.

Halevy, L. Mariette, 1893.

LEPr^:KE, A., engr.

Erasmus, filoge de la folie, 1906.

Lesueur, X., engr.

France, A. Memoires d'un volontaire,

1902.

Daudet, A. La mort du Daupliin, 1907.

Longueil, J. de, engr.

Dorat, C. J. Les baisers, 1770.

Los Rio.s, R. de, engr.

Diderot, D. Jacques le fataliste. 1884.

Lucas, L., engr.

Musset, A. de. Nouvelles, 1887.

LuNOis, A., illus. and engr.

Jacobus, de Voragine. La legende doree,
1896.

Maupassant, G. de. Contes choisis, 1891-
92.

Lynch. A., illus.

Boufflers, S. J. de, marquis. Aline, rcine
de Golconde, 1887.

Maignan, .'\., illus.

Musset, A. de. Lorenzaccio, 1895.

Maigrot, H., illus.

See Henriot, pseud, of H. Maigrot.

Malatesta, H., illus.

France, A. Le jonglevr de Notre-Dame,
1906.

Malteste, L., illus.

Bourges, fi. L'enfant qui revient, 1905.

Manet, fi., engr.

Sonnets et eaux-fortes, 1869.

Mare, T. de, engr.

Theuriet, A. Les oeillets de Kerlaz,
1885.

Marie, A., illus.

Dumas, Alexandre, the elder. Histoire
de mes betes, 1878.

Marie, L., engr.

France, A. Sainte Euphrosine, 1906.

Marillier, C. P., illus.

Dorat, C. J. Les baisers, 1770.

Marston, G., illus. and engr.

Aurora australis, 1908.

]\L\RVY, L., engr.

Perrault, C. Contes du temps passe,
1843.

Massard, J. M. R. L., engr.

Beranger, P. J. de. Oiuvres completes,
1847.

Beranger, P. J. de. Ma biographic, 1860.

Rosny, J. H. Berenice de Judee, 1906.

Meissonier, J. L. E., illus.

C. de, comte. Les contes remois, 1858.

Merson, L. O., illus.

Flaubert, G. La legende de Saint Julien
I'hospitalier, 1895.

Hugo, V. M., comte. Notre-Dame de
Paris, 1889.

Mayneville, L. H. Chronique du temps
qui fut la jacquerie, 1903.

Merimee, P. La jaquerie, 1909.

Meunier, E., engr.

Michelet, J. L'oiseau, 1867.

Meyer-Heine, T., engr.

Michelet, J. L'oiseau, 1867.

Millet, J. F., engr.

Sonnets et eaux-fortes, 1869.

MoNGiN, A., engr.

Diderot, D. Jacques le fataliste, 1884.

MONTENARD, illus.

Daudet, A. Tartarin sur les .Alpes, 1885.

Mordant, D., engr.

Musset, A. dc. Nouvelles, 1887.
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MoREAu, A., illus.

France, A. Menioires d'un volontaire,
1902.

Gautier, T., the elder. Militona, 1887.

MORE.A.U, J. M., the younger, illus. and engr.

La Borde, J. B. de. Choix de chansons,
1773.

Morel, C, illus.

Maupassant, G. de. Contes choisis, 1891-

92.

MoRiCE, engr.

A'lichelet, J. L'oiseau, 1867.

MoRiN, E., illus.

Droz, G. Monsieur, madame, & bebe,
1878.

MoRiN, L., illus.

Gautier, T., the elder. Le petit chien
de la marquise, 1893.

Goncourt, E. L. A. H. de. Les aven-
tures du jeune baron de Knifausen,
1905.

Nodier, C. Le dernier chapitre de nion
ronian, 1895.

Morris, W., illus.

Chaucer, Geoffrey. The works of Geof-
frey Chaucer, 1896.

Mortier, L., engr.

Gebhart, £. Autour d'une tiare, 1908.

Moulin, M., illus.

Musset, A., de. Nouvelles, 1887.

Mucha, a., illus.

France, A. Clio, 1900.

Muyden, E. van, illus.

Maupassant, G. de. Contes choisis, 1891-

92.

Sand, George. Mauprat, 1886.

MvRBACH, F. von, illus.

Daudet, A. Tartarin sur les Alpes, 1885.

Nanteuil, C, illus.

Gautier, T., the elder. Mademoiselle de
Maupin, 1883.

Nargeot, J. D., engr.

Beranger, P. J. de. Ma biographic, 1860.

Noel, engr.

Nodier, C. Le bibliomane, 1894.

Norrigat, E., engr.

Gebhart, £. Autour d'une tiare, 1908.

Odier, Mme. fi., illus.

Valon, A. de. Nos aventures pendant les

journees de fevrier, 1910.

Orange, M., illus.

Merimee, P. L'enlevement de la redoute,
1902.

Pannemaker, A. F., engr.

Michelet, J. L'oiseau, 1867.

Pannier, engr.

Beranger, P. J. de. QEuvres completes,
1847.

Pauquet, H., engr.

Perrault, C. Contes du temps passe,
1843.

Pennequin, E., engr.

France, A. Sainte Euphrosine. 1906.

Rosny, J. H. Berenice de Judee, 1906.

PiSELLi, engr.

Margueritte, P. A la mer, 1906.

Poirson, a., illus.

Silvestre, P. A. Le conte de I'archer,

1883.

Ponce, N., engr.

Dorat, C. J. Les baisers, 1770.

Prud'hon, p. p., illus.

B., L. La tribu indienne, 1799.

Pyle, H., illus.

Tennyson, A. The Lady of Shalott,
1881.

Radclyffe, W., engr.

Westall, R. Illustrations to Gray's
poems, 1819-21.

Ray, M., illus.

Regnier, H. de. Trois contes a soi-

meme, 1907.

Renault, M., illus. and engr.

Renard, J. Ragotte, 1909.

Renouard, p., illus.

Renouard, P. La danse, 1892.

Reymond, engr.

France, A. Le jonglevr de Notre-Dame,
1906.

Reynolds, S. W., engr.

Beranger, P. J. de. Musique des chan-
sons de Beranger, 1865.

Rhodes, R., engr.

Westall, R. Illustrations to Gray's
poems, 1819-21.

Richemont, a. de, illus.

Flaubert, G. Madame Bovary, 1905.

RiPART, G., engr.

Nouvion, P. de. X"^n ministre des modes
sous Louis XVI, 1911.
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RoBAUDi, A., illus.

Bourget, P. Pastels, 1895.

Daudet, A. Contes choisis, 1883.

Dumas, A., the younger. Herminie,
1888.

Hawthorne, N. The scarlet letter, 1904.

Verlaine, P. Fetes galantes, 1903.

Voltaire, F. M. A. de. Zadig, 1893.

RomD.\, A., illus.

Villon, F. CEuvres, 1897.

Robinson, J. H., engr.

Westall, R. Illustrations to Gray's
poems, 1819-21.

ROCHEGROSSE, G., illus.

Banville, T. de. Les princesses, 1904.

Flaubert, G. Herodias, 1892.

Flaubert, G. Salammbo, 1900.

Flaubert. G. La tentation de Saint An-
toine, 1907.

Roger, B. J. F., engr.

B., L. La tribu indienne, 1799.

RoMAGNOL, engr.

Coppee, F. Le passant, 1897.

France, A. Le lys rouge, 1903.

Rops, F., illus.

Maupassant, G. de. Contes choisis, 1891-

92.

Voltaire, F. M. A. de. Zadig, 1893.

Rossi, L., illus.

Daudet, A. Tartarin sur les Alpes, 1885.

RossiGNEUx, C, illus.

Boileau-Despreaux, N. Qiuvres poe-
tiques, 1889.

RouGET, Mme. E., engr.

Michelet, J. L'oiseau, 1867.

RouGET, F., engr.

Michelet, J. L'oiseau, 1867.

RuDAUX, E. A., illus. and engr.

Gerard de Nerval. Sylvie, 1886.

Theuriet, A. Les oeillets de Kerlaz,
1885.

RuHiERRE, F. T., engr.
Beranger, P. J. de. Ma biographie, 1860.

Sandoz, a., illus.

Beranger, P. J. de. CEuvres completes,
1847.

Beranger, P. J. de. Ma biographie. 1860.

Sargent, engr.

Michelet, J. L'oiseau, 1867,

SCHEKFER, A., illus.

Beranger, P. J. de. Musique des chan-
sons de Beranger, 1865.

Scott, G., illus.

Maupassant, G. de. Contes choisis, 1891-

92.

Smith, Anker, engr.

Westall, R. Illustrations to Gray's
poems, 1819-21.

SoMM, H., illus

Halevy, L. Mariette, 1893.

Montorgueil, G. La parisienne. 1897.

Morin, L. Les cousettes, 1895.

Sterner, A. E., illus.

Curtis, G. W. Prue & I, 1892.

Stothard, T., illus.

Rogers, S. Italy, a poem, 1830.

Rogers, S. Poems, 1834.

Teyssonnieres, engr.

Diderot, D. Jacques le fataliste, 1884.

Thexard, F., engr.

]^Iichelet, J. L'oiseau, 1867.

Thevenix, C, engr.

France, A. Le lys rouge, 1903.

Rosny, J. H. Berenice de Judee, 1906.

TOUDOUZE, fi., illus.

Gautier, T., the elder. Mademoiselle de
Maupin, 1883.

Merimee, P. Clironique du regne de
Charles IX, 1889.

Toussaixt, H., engr.

Claretie, J. La canne de M. Michelet,
1886.

Sand, George. Mauprat, 1886.

Turner, J. M. W., illus.

Rogers, S. Italy, a poem, 1830.

Rogers, S. Poems, 1834.

Vadasz, illus.

Hennique, L. Benjamin Rozes, 1906.

Vallotton. F., illus.

Badauderies parisiennes, 1896.

ViDAL, M. L. P., illus. and engr.

Daudet, A. La Comtesse Irma. 1905.

Maupassant, G. de. Contes choisis, 1891-
92.

Montorgueil, G. La vie des boulevards.
1896.

Vierge, D., illus.

Chateaubriand, F. A. R. de, vicomte.
Les aventures du dernier Abencerage.
1897.

ViGXA-\'iGXER0X, engr.

La Fontaine. J. de. Les amours de
Psyche et de Cupidon, 1899.

Viollet-Leduc, E. E., illus.

Valon, A. de. Xos aventures pendant
les journees de fevrier, 1910.

Wattier, C. fi., illus.

Beranger, P. J. de. Ma biograpliie, 1860.

Westall, R.. illus.

Westall, R. Illustrations to Gray's
poems, 1819-21.

Zo, H. A., illus.

Margueritte, P. A la mer. 1906.
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Affolter, Paul, 1886?

Witt, H. G. de. Les chroniqueurs de
I'histoire de France, 1883-86.

Bradstreet Co., 1910.

Hawthorne, N. The scarlet letter, 1908.

Bretault, 1885?

Charnay, D. Les anciennes villes du
nouveau monde, 1885.

Canape, J., 1909-11.

Brantome, P. de Bourdeille, sr. de. Les
sept discours touchant les Dames ga-
lantes, 1882.

Chateaubriand, F. A. R. de. Les aven-
tures du dernier Abencerage, 1897.

France, A. Vie de Jeanne d'Arc, 1909-

10.

Leconte de Lisle, C. M. Les firinnyes,

1908.

Louys, P. Aphrodite, 1909.

Cape, 1861?

Catholic Church, Roman. Le livre

d'heures de la Reine Anne de Bre-
tagne, 1861.

Carayon, £mile, 1896-97.

Badauderies parisiennes, 1896.

Dumas, A., the elder. Les trois

mousquetaires, 1894.

Jacobus, de Voragine. La legende
doree, 1896.

Maupassant, G. de. Le lit, 1895.

Montorgueil, G. La vie des boulevards,
1896.

Morin, L. Les cousettes, 1895.

Musset, A. de. Nouvelles, 1887.

Chambolle-Duru, 1869-92?

Beraldi, H. Estampes et livres, 1892.

Daudet, A. Contes choisis, 1883.

Hurtado de Mendoza, D. Vie de La-
zarille de Tornes, 1886.

Montesquieu, C. de Secondat, baron de
la Brede et de. Lettres persanes, 1869.

Champs, V., 1884-97?

Audslcy, G. A. Keramic art of Japan,
1875.

Brillat-Savarin, J. A. Physiologie du
gout, 1879.

Diderot, D. Jacques le fataliste, 1884.

* The dates following the names of the various
bindings executed for Mr. Spencer.

Champs, V., 1S84-97 ?— Contimicd.

Duruy, V. Histoire des Grecs, 1887-

89.

Duruy, V. Histoire des Remains, 1879-

85.

Halevy, L. L'Abbe Constantin, 1887.

Matrone, La, du pays de Soung, 1884.

Neel, L. B. Voyage de Paris a Saint-
Cloud, 1884.

Nodier, C. Le dernier chapitre de mon
roman, 1895.

Racinet, A. C. A. Le costume historique,

1888.

Silvestre, P. A. Le conte de I'archer,

1883.

Theocritus. L'oaristys, 1896.

Club Bindery, 1900-05?

Curtis, G. W. Prue & 1, 1892.

Halsey, R. T. H. Pictures of early New
York, 1899.

Hawthorne, N. The scarlet letter, 1904.

Hoe, R. The library of Robert Hoe,
1895.

CuziN, Francisque, 1885?

Dorat, C. J. Les baisers, 1770.

David, 1898?

Michelet, J. L'oiseau, 1867.

Gruel, Leon, 1901-08.

Alexandre, A. Les reines de I'aiguille,

1902.

Bastide, J. F. de. La petite maison, 1905.

Beraldi. H. La reliure du XIXe siecle,

1895-97.

Coppee, F. Le passant, 1897.

Daudet, A. Tartarin sur les Alpes, 1885.

Flaubert, G. Madame Bovary, 1905.

Gautier, T., the elder. Jettatura, 1904.

Thomas Hrcmmerlein a Kempis. Imi-
tation de Jesus Christ, 1883.

JoLY fils, 1906-12.

Balzac, IL de. Histoire de I'empereur,
1904.

Banville, T. de. Les princesses. 1904.

Boileau-Despreaux, N. CFuvres poe-
tiques, 1889.

Erasmus, filoge de la folic, 1906.

France, A. Balthasar, 1900.

binders are in most cases approximately those of their
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JoLY FiLS, 1906-12

—

Continued.

France, A. Clio, 1900.

France, A. Histoire comique, 1905.

France, A. La leqon bien apprise, 1898.

Gebhart. fi. Autour d'une tiare, 1908.

Huysmans, J. K. La cathedrale, 1909.

Mauclair, C. Trois femmes de Flandre,
1905.

KiEFFER, Rene, 1902?

France, A. Memoires d'un volontaire,

1902.

Lanscelin, 1887-93?

Halevy, L. Mariette, 1893.

Nodier, C. Trilby, 1887.

LoRTic, 1897-1902.

Beraldi, H. La reliure du XIXe siecle,

1895-97.

Beranger, P. J. de. Qiuvres completes,
1847.

Beranger, P. J. de. Dernieres chansons,
1860.

Beranger, P. J. de. Ma biographic, 1860.

Beranger, P. J. de. Musique des chan-
sons de Beranger, 1865.

Cresset, J. B. L. Ver-vert, 1855.

Henriot. L'annee parisienne, 1894.

Henriot. Napoleon aux enfers, 1895.

La Fontaine, J. de. Fables, 1850.

Michelet, J. L'insecte, 1876.

Montorgueil, G. La parisienne, 1897.

Morin, L. Vieille idylle, 1891.

Nodier, C. Le bibliomane, 1894.

Renouard, P. La danse, 1892.

Sciama, A. Paris en sonnets, 1897.

Tennyson, A. The Lady of Shalott, 1881.

Voltaire, F. M. A. de. Zadig, 1893.

Matthews, William, 1865?

Westall, R. Illustrations to Gray's
poems, 1819-21.

Mercier, fiMiLE, 1896-1911.

Aumale, Henri d'Orleans, due d'. La
bataille de Rocroy, 1899.

B., L. La tribu indienne. 1799.

Balzac, H. de. Les proscrits, 1905.

Beraldi, H. La reliure du XIXe siecle,

1895-97.

Boufflers, S. J. de, marquis. Aline, reine
de Golconde, 1887.

Bourget, P. Pastels, 1895.

Broglie, C. J. V. .'\. de, due. La jour de
Fontenoy, 1897.

Chants et chansons populaircs de la

France, 1843.

Coignct, J. R. Lcs caliicrs du Capitaine
Coignet. 1888.

Coppee, F. Le passant, 1897.

Mercier, Smile, 1896-1911 — contimied.

Daudet, A. La mort du Dauphin, 1907.

Denon, D, V. Point de lendemain, 1889.

Dumas, A., the elder. La dame de Mon-
soreau, 1903.

France, A. Le jonglevr de Notre-Dame,
1906.

France, A. Sainte Euphrosine, 1906.

Gautier, T., the elder. Jean et Teanette,
1894.

Gautier, T., the elder. Une nuit de Cle-
opatre, 1894.

Hamilton, A. Memoires du comte de
Grammont, 1888.

Hugo, V. M., comte. Notre-Dame de
Paris, 1889.

La Fayette, comtesse. La princesse de
Cleves. 1889.

La Fontaine, J. de. Les amours de
Psyche et de Cupidon, 1899.

Longus. Daphnis et Chloe, 1890.

Musset, A. de. La mouche, 1892.

Perrault, C. Contes du temps passe,
1843.

Pleiade, La, 1842.

Regnier, H. de. Trois contes a soi-
meme, 1907.

Segur, A. J. P. Histoire d'une epingle.

Theuriet, A. Nos oiseaux, 1886.

Villon, F. (Euvres, 1897.

Mercier, G., 1911.

Gautier, T., the elder. Alademoiselle de
Maupin, 1883.

Meunier, Charles. 1890-1903.

Leloir, M. Une femme de qualite au
siecle passe, 1899.

Leloir, M. Une femme de qualite au
siecle passe, 1899-1900.

Le Roux, H. Les jeux du cirque, 1889.

Maupassant, G. de. Contes choisis, 1891-
92.

Verlaine, P. Fetes galantes, 1903.

Michel, Marius, 1896-1912.

Balzac, H. de. Les contes drolatiques,
1855.

Beraldi, H. La reliure du XIXe siecle,

1895-97.

C, de, comte. Les contes remois, 1858.

Clarctie, J. La canne de M. Michelet,
1886.

Droz, G. Monsieur, madame, & bebe,
1878.

Dumas, A., the younger. Herminie,
1888.

Flaubert, G. Un coeur simple, 1894.

Flaubert. G. H6rodias, 1892.

Flaubert, G. La legende de Saint Julien
I'hospitalicr, 1895.
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Michel, Marius, 1896-1912— Continued.

Flaubert, G. Salammbo, 1900.

Flaubert, G. La tentation de Saint An-
toine. 1907.

France, A. Le lys rouge, 1903.

France, A. Thais, 1900.

Gautier, T., the elder. Militona, 1887.

Gautier, T., the elder. Le petit chien de
la marquise, 1893.

Gerard de Nerval. Sylvie, 1886.

Hervieu, P. Flirt, 1890.

Louys, P. Les chansons de Bilitis, 1906.

Mayneville, L. H. Chronique du temps
qui fut la jacquerie, 1903.

Merimee, P. Chronique du regne de
Charles IX, 1889.

Merimee, P. La jaquerie, 1909.

Musset, A. de. Lorenzaccio. 1895.

Musset, A, de. Les nuits, 1896.

Rodrigues, E. Cours de danse fin de
siecle, 1892.

Theuriet, A. Les oeillets de Kerlaz,
1885.

Toudouze, G. La vengeance des Peaux
de Bique, 1896.

NouLHAC, 1898-1902?

France, A. Au petit bonheur. 1898.

Merimee. P. L'enlevement de la re-

doute, 1902.

Perrault, C. Contes du temps passe,
1843.

PouiLLET, Louis, 1882?

Mailles, J. de. Histoire du gentil Sei-
gneur de Bayard, 1882.

Reymann, 1869?

Sonnets et eaux-fortes, 1869.

Riviere, Robert, & Son, 1896-1910?

Blackmantle, B. The English spy, 1825-
26.

Chaucer, G. The works of Geoffrey
Chaucer, 1896.

Shelley, P. B. The sensitive plant, 1910.

Ruban, Petrus, 1886-1907?

Dante. Vita nova, 1907.

Sand, George. Mauprat, 1886.

Stroobants, J., 1905-12.

Adam, P. Basile et Sophia, 1900.

Bertolotti, A. Francesco Cenci e la sua
famiglia, 1879.

Bourges, £. L'enfant qui revient, 1905.

Daudet, A. La Comtesse Irma, 1905.

Daudet, L. Un sauvetage, 1908.

Descaves, L. Flingot, 1907.

Dumas, A., the elder. Histoire de mes
betes, 1878.

Geffroy, G. La servante, 1905.

Godard d'Aucourt, baron. Themidore,
1908.

Goncourt, E. L. A. H. de. Les aven-
tures du jeune baron de Knifausen,
1905.

Gruel, L. Manuel... de I'amateur de re-

liures, 1887-1905.

Hennique, L. Benjamin Rozes, 1906.

Hugo, V. M., comte. Le Rhin. 1890.

Huysmans, J. K. Le qvartier Notre-
Dame, 1905.

Margueritte, P. A la mer, 1906.

Mirbeau, O. Dans I'antichambre, 1905.

Nouvion, P. de. XJii ministre des modes
sous Louis XVI, 1911.

Racinet, A. C. L'ornement polychrome,
1875-87.

Renard, J. Ragotte, 1909.

Rosny, J. H. Berenice de Judee, 1906.

Stendhal, de, pseud, of M. H. Beyle.
Chroniques italiennes, 1855.

Valon, A. de. Nos aventures pendant les

jours de fevrier, 1910.

Trautz-Bauzonnet, 1880?

La Borde, J. B. de. Choix de chansons,
1773.
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